DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds

(A) General Administration

Personal Services
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $095,961 273.2 $7,876,614 $0 $731,501 $1,557,401 $8,850,44
HB 08-1114 Reimbursement of Nursing Facilities Unidledicaid FY 2008-09 $235,530 1.0 $117,76H $0 $0 $0 $117,765
Appropriation
SB 08-155 Centralize Information Technology Managetin the Office of $0 (1.5 $0 $0 $Q $d $
Information Technology FY 2008-09 Appropriation
FY 2008-09 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund Spli $0 0.0 ($19,879) $( $19,879 $0 $0
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 0323 (3.8 $6,654 $0 ($216,632) 50 $6,654
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $19,048,168 268.9 $7,981,155 0] $534,148 $1,557|401 &®Re7
HB 08-1114 Annualization "Reimbursement of Nursiegilities Under ($129,828 1.0 ($117,76p) $0 $52,851 50 ($64,914)
Medicaid"
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#7: "Additional FT Restore Department $91,782 1.6 $45,891 $p $0 $0 $45,891
Efficiency and Functionality"
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#9: "Information Teublogy Replacement Planf ($27,500) 0.0 ($13,750) $0 $0 $0 ($13,750
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#3: "Implement Prefat Drug List" $3,827 0.1 $1,914 $0 $0 $0 $1,913
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#5: "Implement Mentdéalth Audit Findings" ($125,000) 00 ($62,500) 50 $0 $0 ($62,500
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#9: "Efficiencies Medicaid Cost Avoidances $41,194 0.5 $20,59Y $p $0 $0 $20,5p7
and Provider Recoveries"
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#12: "Efficiencies fharmaceuticals through { $6,066 0.1 $3,033 $0 $p $0 $3,083
Expansion of 340B Pricing"
FY 2008-09 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund SplAdjustment $0 0.4 $19,87P $0 ($19,8)79) 0 $0
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhualization $203,323 3.8 ($6,6595) $0 $216,632 $0 ($6,654)
Prior Year Salary Survey $676,435 0.0 $304,84p $0 $10,395 $21,487 $339,704
Prior Year Performance-based Pay $200,989 0.0 $89,872 $0 $3,534 $7,305 $100,278
Vacancy Savings Reduction (1%) $0 0.0 $0 $0 $Q $d $
State-wide Indirect Cost Allocation $0 0.0 ($145,277) $ ($11,481) ($21,209) $177,967
FY 2009-10 Base Request $19,989,456 276. $8,121,243 0] $786,800 $1,564/984 63132
FY 2009-10 BRI#2: "Medicaid Program Efficiencies" 65885 0.9 $43,392 $0 $p $0 $43,393
FY 2009-10 DI#5: "Improved Eligibility and EnrollmeProcessing"” $174,304 2|8 $83,0[70 50 $0 $0 $91,234
FY 2009-10 DI#6: "Medicaid Value-Based Care Cooadiion Initiative" $201,44Q 1.8 $100,720 $0 0] 0] $100,720
FY 2009-10 DI#11: "Additional Leased Space for Stamlization" $15,480 0.0 $7,740 $0 $0 50 $7,7140
FY 2009-10 DI#12: "Enhance Medicaid Managementrimfition System $58,101 0.9 $29,051 $p $0 %0 $29,050
Effectiveness"
FY 2009-10 BA#6: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund iggl $0 0.0 ($9,939) $( $9,93p $0 %0
FY 2009-10 BA#13: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 203,323 (3.8 $6,65% $0 ($216,632) pO $6,654
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $20,322,243 278.6 $8,381,932 0] $580,107 $1,564|984 5270

Page 1

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds
Health, Life, and Dental
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $72471 0.0 $578,598 $D $28,315 $35,213 $636,345
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,278,471 0.4 $578,598 $0 $28,3[L5 $35,213 $636/345
Annualization of FY 2008-09 JBC Staff Recommendatl@édjust for $10,769 0.0 $5,38% $0 $0 $0 $5,384
Recommended FTE in Department's Decision Iltems"
Common Policy Adjustment $125,451 0.0 $56,264 $0 $3,017 $3,7652 $62,418
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,414,691 0.9 $640,247 $0 $31,382 $38,965 $704|147
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $1,414,691 0.4 $640,24[7 $0 $31,3B2 $38,965 $704)147
Short-term Disability
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $22,871 0.0 $9,538 $0 $818 $1,795 $10,720
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" ($247 0.0 $0 $Q ($247) $0 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $22,624 0.0 $9,538 $0 $571 $1,795 $10,720
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhéalzation $247 0.q $0 $p $247 $0 0]
Annualization of FY 2008-09 JBC Staff Recommendatl@édjust for $178 0.0 $94 $0 $( ($10) $94
Recommended FTE in Department's Decision Iltems"
Common Policy Adjustment ($689 0.0 ($309) $d ($18) ($30) ($333)
FY 2009-10 Base Request $22,360 0.0 $9,324 $0 $800 $1,755 $10,481
FY 2009-10 BA#13: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" ($247 0.0 $0 $Q ($247) $0 $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $22,113 0.0 $9,324 $0 $553 $1,755 $10,481
S.B. 04-257 Amortization Equalization Disbursement
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $21035 0.0 $114,941 $0 $10,087 $22,0P6 $131,941
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" ($3,843 0.0 $0 $( ($3,84B) $0 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $275,192 0.0 $114,940 $0 $6,214 $22,096 $131,041
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhéalization $3,843 0. $0 $0 $3,843 0] 50
Annualization of FY 2008-09 JBC Staff Recommendatl@édjust for $2,183 0.0 $1,131 $0 $p ($104) $1,156
Recommended FTE in Department's Decision ltems"
Common Policy Adjustment $62,782 0.0 $25,630 $D $2,341 $5,248 $29,563
FY 2009-10 Base Request $344,000 0.0 $141,70p $0 $12,398 $27,240 $162,660
FY 2009-10 BA#13: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 3,883 0.0 $0 $0 ($3,848) $0 $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $340,157 0.0 $141,70p $0 $8,555 $27,240 $162,660

Page 2

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds
S.B. 06-235 Supplemental Amortization Equalizatiomisbursement
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1.387 0.0 $51,964 $ $4,714 $10,358 $61,847
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" ($2,438 0.0 $0 $( ($2,43B) $0 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $126,449 0.0 $51,968 $0 $2,276 $10,358 $61,847
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhéalization $2,438 0. $0 $0 $2,438 0] 50
Annualization of FY 2008-09 JBC Staff Recommendati@édjust for $998 0.0 $511 $d $ ($5p) $542
Recommended FTE in Department's Decision Iltems"
Common Policy Adjustment $85,115 0.0 $34,210 $D $3,150 $6,9/75 $40,780
FY 2009-10 Base Request $215,000 0.0 $86,689 $0 $7,864 $17,278 $103,[169
FY 2009-10 BA#13: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 2,688 0.0 $0 $0 ($2,438) $0 $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $212,562 0.0 $86,689 $0 $5,426 $17,278 $103,1169
Salary Survey and Senior Executive Service
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $6,485 0.0 $304,84¢ $0 $10,395 $21,487 $339,704
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" ($1,744 0.0 $0 $( ($1,744) $0 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $674,691 0.0 $304,84pP $0 $8,651 $21,487 $339,704
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhéalization $1,744 0. $0 $0 $1,744 0] 50
Common Policy Adjustment ($281,686 0.0 ($126,9417) $0 ($4,329) ($8,948) ($141,462)
FY 2009-10 Base Request $394,749 0.0 $177,90p $0 $6,066 $12,539 $198,p42
FY 2009-10 BA#13: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 1,314 0.0 $0 $0 ($1,744) $0 $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $393,005 0.0 $177,90p $0 $4,322 $12,539 $198,p42
Performance-based Pay Awards
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $228B6 0.0 $112,34( $0 $4,417 $9,181 $125,348
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" ($2,064 0.0 $0 $( ($2,064) $0 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $249,172 0.0 $112,34D $0 $2,353 $9,131 $125,348
FY 2009-10 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhéalization $2,064 0. $0 $0 $2,064 0] 50
Common Policy Adjustment ($251,236 0.0 ($112,34D) $0 ($4,417) ($9,131) ($125,348)
FY 2009-10 Base Request $0 0.0 $0 $0 $0 $(q $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $0 0.0 $0 $0 $0 $q $0

Page 3

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds
Workers' Compensation
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $32,346 0.0 $16,173 $D $0 $0 $16,1173
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $32,346 0.0 $16,173 $D $0 $0 $16,1173
FY 2009-10 Base Request $32,346 0.0 $16,173 $p $0 $0 $16,1f73
FY 2009-10 NP#10: "DPA - Ombuds Program Increase Annualization of $49 0.0 $25 $Q $d $ $24
CSEAP Program Increase"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $32,395 0.0 $16,198 $p $0 $0 $16,1p7
Operating Expenses
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $038,990 0.0 $878,742 $p $12,766 $13,377 $899,1105
SB 08-007 Jail Inmate Application Assistance FY 0@ Appropriation $2,00 0.0 $1,000 $0 B0 50 $1,000
SB 08-161 Medicaid and Children's Basic Health RPIEfigibility and $21,082 0.0 $0 $( $10,541 $0 $10,541
Appropriation FY 2008-09 Appropriation
HB 08-1046 Offenders Apply for Public Benefits FEB-09 Appropriation $2,000 0.0 $1,000 B0 (50 $0 $1,000
HB 08-1114 Reimbursement of Nursing Facilities Unidledicaid FY 2008-09 $4,406 0.0 $2,203 $0 $p $0 $2,203
Appropriation
FY 2008-09 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund Spli $0 0.0 ($333 $Q $333 $0 $0
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" ($3,800 0.0 $0 $( ($3,80D) $0 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,829,678 0.4 $882,612 $0 $19,840 $13,377 $913/849
SB 08-161 Annualization "Medicaid and Children'ssBaHealth Plan - Eligibility ($13,528 0.0 $0 $( ($6,76/4) $0 ($6,764)
and Appropriation"”
HB 08-1114 Annualization "Reimbursement of Nursiegilities Under $949 0.0 ($2,203) $ $2,678 $0 $474
Medicaid"
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#7: "Additional FTE Restore Department ($35,562 0.0 ($17,743) $p $0 ($76) ($17,743)
Efficiency and Functionality"
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#10 and BA#2: Additial Leased Space ($60,000) ($30,000) ($30,000
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#3: "Implement Prefat Drug List" ($5,536) 0.¢ ($2,76B) $0 $0 $0 ($2,7)68)
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#9: "Efficiencies Medicaid Cost Avoidances ($32,596 0.0 ($16,298) $p $0 $0 ($16,2P8)
and Provider Recoveries"
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#12: "Efficiencies Rrharmaceuticals through { ($5,536 0.0 ($2,768) $0 $p $0 ($2,768)
Expansion of 340B Pricing"
FY 2008-09 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund SplAnnualization $0 0.4 $338 $0 ($333) $0 ol
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhéalization $3,800 0. $0 $0 $3,800 0] 0]
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,681,669 0.Q $811,16H 0 $19,2p1 $13,301 $837(982
FY 2009-10 BRI#2: "Medicaid Program Efficiencies" 65278 0.0 $13,08¢4 $ $p $0 $13,089
FY 2009-10 DI#5: "Improved Eligibility and EnrollméeProcessing"” $18,534 0/0 $8,880 0 50 $0 $9,704
FY 2009-10 DI#6: "Medicaid Value-Based Care Cooadlion Initiative" $17,584 0.4 $8,79p 0 $0 $0 $8,792
FY 2009-10 DI#11: "Additional Leased Space for Stamlization" $123,054 0.0 $61,527 0 50 50 $61,527

Page 4

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds

FY 2009-10 DI#12: "Enhance Medicaid Managementrimfation System $6,178 0.0 $3,08¢ $0 $p $0 $3,089

Effectiveness"

FY 2009-10 NP#9: "DPA - Mail Equipment Upgrade" N31 ) 0.0 $7,483 $( $218 $123 $7,772

FY 2009-10 NP#12: "DPA - Postage Increase" $4,690 0.0 $2,25( $0 $6/6 $37 $2,3B7

FY 2009-10 BA#6: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund iggl $0 0.0 ($333 $Q $333 $0 $0

FY 2009-10 BA#13: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 3,800 0.0 $0 $0 ($3,800) $0 $0

FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $1,889,683 0.4 $915,892 40 $16,088 $13,461 $944292
Legal Services and Third Party Recovery Legal Serges for 13,089 hours

FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $9884 0.0 $399,044 $0 $87,318 $0 $496,562

FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $982,984 0.0 $399,044 $0 $87,3Y8 50 $496,562

FY 2009-10 Base Request $982,984 0.0 $399,044 $0 $87,378 B0 $496,562

FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $982,984 0.0 $399,044 $0 $87,3Y8 50 $496,562
Administrative Law Judge Services

FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $4689 0.0 $234,894 $0 $D $0 $234,804

FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $469,789 0.0 $234,896 $0 $0 $0 $234,894

FY 2009-10 Base Request $469,789 0.0 $234,896 $0 $0 $0 $234,894

FY 2009-10 NP#11: "DPA - Office of AdministrativeoQrts Staffing $18,152 0.0 $9,076 $0 $0 $0 $9,076

Adjustments”

FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $487,941 0.0 $243,971 $0 $0 $0 $243,970
Purchases of Services from Computer Center

FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1393 0.0 $65,883 $ $0 $3,337 $65,883

FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $135,103 0.0 $65,888 $0 $0 $3,387 $65,883

FY 2009-10 Base Request $135,103 0.0 $65,888 $0 $0 $3,387 $65,483

FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $135,103 0.0 $65,888 $0 $0 $3,387 $65,883
Payment to Risk Management and Property Funds

FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $71,989 0.0 $35,995 $D $0 $0 $35,994

FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $71,989 0.0 $35,995 $D $0 $0 $35,9p4

FY 2009-10 Base Request $71,989 0.0 $35,995 $D $0 $0 $35,9p4

FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $71,989 0.0 $35,995 $p $0 $0 $35,9p4

Page 5

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31

/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds

Leased Space
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $3286 0.0 $191,61¢ $0 $5,500 $0 $197,117
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $394,236 0.0 $191,61P $0 $5,500 50 $197,117
FY 2009-10 Base Request $394,236 0.0 $191,61P $0 $5,500 0] $197,117
FY 2009-10 DI#11: "Additional Leased Space for Stamlization" $82,800 0.0 $41,400 $0 0] 0] $41,400
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $477,036 0.0 $233,01P $0 $5,500 0] $238,517

Capitol Complex Leased Space
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $3268 0.0 $197,604 $0 $D $0 $197,604
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $395,208 0.0 $197,604 $0 $0 $0 $197,604
FY 2009-10 Base Request $395,208 0.0 $197,604 $0 $0 $0 $197,604
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $395,208 0.0 $197,604 $0 $0 $0 $197,604

General Professional Services and Special Projects
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $26,184 0.0 $943,092 $p $0 $0 $1,063,092
HB 08-1072 Medicaid Buy-In for Disabled Adults F0@3-09 Appropriation $55,000 00 $27,500 50 $0 $0 $27,600
SB 08-217 Centennial Care Choices Program FY 2@8gpropriation $382,40 0.0 $128,700 B0 $62,500 $0 $101 |2
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $2,443,584 0.4 $1,099,292 $0 $62,500 $0 $1,281,792
HB 08-1072 Annualization "Medicaid Buy-In for Dided Adults" ($55,000) 0.4 ($27,500) $0 $0 50 ($27,500)
SB 08-217 Annualization "Centennial Care ChoicesgRam" ($382,400Q) 0. ($128,7Q0) $0 ($62,500) $0 ($191),200
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#9: "Information Teublogy Replacement Planf ($27,500) 0.0 ($13,750) $0 $0 $0 ($13,750
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#A1A: "Building Bloskto Health Care Reform" $46,650 g.o $23,325 $0 $0 $0 3RE
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#5: "Implement Mentdéalth Audit Findings" ($250,000) 00 ($125,0p0) $0 $0 0|$ ($125,000
Annualization of FY 2008-09 JBC Staff Recommendatié&\dequacy of PACE ($150,000 0.0 ($75,000) $0 $0 $0 ($75,000)
Rates"
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,625,334 0.4 $752,66[7 $0 $0 50 $872,667
FY 2009-10 BRI#1: "Pharmacy Technical and PricirfiicEEncies" $975,000 0.4 $300,000 $0 $0 50 $675,000
FY 2009-10 BRI#2: "Medicaid Program Efficiencies" 244964 0.0 $220,982 $p $0 40 $220,982
FY 2009-10 DI#5: "Improved Eligibility and EnrollmeProcessing"” $100,000 0/0 $47,854 50 $0 $0 $52,146
FY 2009-10 DI#6: "Medicaid Value-Based Care Cooadlion Initiative" $125,00(0 0.4 $62,500 $0 $0 o] $62,300
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $3,267,298 0.4 $1,384,003 $0 $0 b0 $1,883,295

Page 6

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line Item Total Funds General Fund Reappropriat¢dFederal Funds
Funds

(B) Transfers to Other Departments

Transfer to Department of Public Health and Environrment Facility for Survey and

Certification
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $89,027 $1,300,606 $0 $3,631,422
FY 2008-09 NP-S#1: "DPHE - Adjustment to MedicaitchBing for CDPHE $0 $58,116 $0 ($58,116)
Survey and Certification”
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $4,932,027, $1,358,721 0 50 $3,573,806
Common Policy Adjustment $200,237 $251,24p 0 $0 ($51,012)
FY 2009-10 NP-S#1: "DPHE - Adjustment to MedicaitchBing for CDPHE $0 ($58,116) $p $58,116
Survey and Certification” Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $5,132,264 $1,551,854 50 $3,580,410
FY 2009-10 NP#14: "DPHE - Fleet Common Policy faciity Survey and $9,926 $3,17¢ $0 $6,750
Certification"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $5,142,190 $1,555,030 50 $3,587,160

Transfers to the Department of Regulatory Agenciegpreviously titled Transfer to

Department of Regulatory Agencies for Nurse Aide Qeification)
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $3333 $148,02( $0 $ $14,65%2 $162,671
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $325,343 $148,02D $0 4 $14,652 $162,671
FY 2009-10 Base Request $325,343 $148,020 $0 94 $14,652 $162,671
FY 2009-10 NP#2: "Department of Regulatory Agen8easset Reviews" $14,00 $4,500 $ $4 $0 $9/000
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $339,343 $152,520 0 $14,652 $171,671

Transfer to Department of Education for Public Schol Health Services
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $4047 $0 $0 $( $ $407,747
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $407,747 $( $ $0 $0 $407,747
FY 2009-10 Base Request $407,747 $( $ $0 $0 $407,747
FY 2009-10 DI#17: "School Health Services Programdifor" ($200,000 $( $ $0 $0 ($200,000)
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $207,747 $( $ $0 $0 $207,747

Page 7

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds
(C) Information Technology Contracts and Projects
Information Technology Contracts
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $53,1,692 0.0 $5,424,454 $0 $1,817,507 $100,828 $16,269,393
SB 08-006 Suspension of Medicaid Benefits for Guedi Persons FY 2008-09 $298,495 0.0 $74,624 $0 $0 $0 $223,871
Appropriation
SB 08-160 Improvements to Medicaid and Childrerisi@Health Plan for $183,960 0.0 $( $ $64,386 $0 $119,574
Children FY 2008-09 Appropriation
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 381,749 0.0 $( $( ($1,301,749) $0 b0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $22,792,398 0.d $5,499,078 $0 $580,154 $100,B28 $16,882,8
SB 08-160 Annualization "Improvements to Medicaidi &hildren's Basic Health ($137,970 0.0 $( $ ($48,290) $0 ($89,60)
Plan for Children"
SB 08-006 Annualization "Suspension of Medicaid &is for Confined Persons"” ($298,495) Q.0 ($74,624) $0 $0 $0 ($223,871)
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#13: "Web Portal Catt Adjustments and ($117,833 0.0 ($29,458) $0 $0 $0 ($88,3[75)
Enhancements"”
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#9: "Efficiencies Medicaid Cost Avoidances ($50,400 0.0 ($12,600) $p $0 $0 ($37,8D0)
and Provider Recoveries"
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhéalization $1,301,749 0.p $0 $0 $1,301,749 $0 $0
FY 2009-10 Base Request $23,489,449 0.0 $5,382,396 $0 $1,833,613 $100,328 $1A6,123
FY 2009-10 BRI#1: "Pharmacy Technical and PricirfiicEEncies" $16,380 0.4 $4,096 $0 %0 $0 $12,285
FY 2009-10 DI#6: "Medicaid Value-Based Care Cooadlion Initiative" $1,058,400 0.0 $264,600 $0 50 50 $798,80
FY 2009-10 DI#10: "Annual Medicaid Management Imfation System Cost $290,117 0.0 $70,358 $0 $3,046 B0 $216,7118
Adjustment"
FY 2009-10 DI#12: "Enhance Medicaid Managementrimfition System $330,750 0.0 $82,688 $0 $0 $0 $248,062
Effectiveness"
FY 2009-10 DI#15: "Provider Web Portal Reprocurethien $350,514 0.0 $87,629 $p $0 %0 $262,885
FY 2009-10 BA#13: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 1,801,749 0.0 $d $ ($1,301,749) 0] 50
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $24,233,861 0.0 $5,891,761 $0 $534,910 $100,328 $17,806,8

Page 8

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds
Fraud Detection Software Contract
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $D0,000 0.0 $100,000 $D $0 $0 $900,000
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,000,000 0.4 $100,000 $0 $0 50 $900,000
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#9: "Efficiencies Medicaid Cost Avoidances ($750,000 0.0 ($37,500) $0 $0 $0 ($712,500)
and Provider Recoveries"
FY 2009-10 Base Request $250,000 0.0 $62,500 $0 $0 $0 $187,500
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $250,000 0.0 $62,500 $0 $0 $0 $187,500
Colorado Benefits Management System Medical Assigtae Project
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $93,000 0.0 $2,536,236 $0 $0 $0 $2,763,764
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $5,300,000 0.4 $2,536,236 $0 $0 50 $2,763,764
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#A1A: "Building Bloskto Health Care Reform" ($250,000) Q. ($119,634) $0 $0 $0 ($130,366
FY 2009-10 Base Request $5,050,000 0. $2,416,602 $0 $0 50 $2,633,898
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $5,050,000 0.4 $2,416,602 $0 $0 50 $2,633,898
Centralized Eligibility Vendor Contract Project
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1580 0.0 $73,503 $ $0 $0 $80,097
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $153,600 0.0 $73,508 $0 $0 $0 $80,007
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#A1A: "Building Bloskto Health Care Reform" ($153,600) Q. ($73,503) $0 $0 0|$ ($80,097
FY 2009-10 Base Request $0 0.0 $0 $0 $Q $d $
FY 2009-10 DI#5: Improved Eligibility and EnrollmeRrocessing $7,741,136 0 $3,704,405 $0 $0 $0 $4,036,731
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $7,741,136 0.4 $3,704,405 $0 $0 50 $4,036,731
(D) Eligibility Determinations and Client Services
Medical Identification Cards
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1200 0.0 $48,444 $ $10,759 $1,593 $59,204
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $120,000 0.0 $48,444 $0 $10,7%9 $1,593 $59,204
FY 2009-10 Base Request $120,000 0.0 $48,444 $0 $10,7%9 $1,593 $59,204
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $120,000 0.0 $48,444 $0 $10,7%9 $1,593 $59,204

Page 9

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds
Contracts for Special Eligibility Determinations
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $23,994 0.0 $913,610 $D $30,8%4 B0 $1,466,530
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $2,410,994 0.4 $913,610 $0 $30,8p4 $0 $1,466,630
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,410,994 0.Q $913,610 $0 $30,8H4 $0 $1,466,630
FY 2009-10 DI#16: "School Based Medical Assistagite Pilot Expansion"” $32,71B 00 $11,410 $0 $3,722 $0 Ret 8
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,443,712 0.4 $925,020 $0 $34,5[76 $0 $1,484,1116
County Administration
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $383,133 0.0 $7,248,943 $0 $4,752,981 $0 $11,801,209
HB 08-1250 County Contingency Fund FY 2008-09 Ampiation $3,400,000 0. $1,000,000 0] $700,000 $0 $1,710|,0
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 2(%450 0.0 $0 $( ($120,450) $0 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $27,082,683 0.d $8,248,943 $0 $5,332,331 $0 $13,501},209
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhéalization $120,45( 0.0 $0 $0 $120,450 $0 $0
FY 2009-10 Base Request $27,203,133 0.d $8,248,943 $0 $5,452,981 $0 $13,501,209
FY 2009-10 DI#5: "Improved Eligibility and EnrollméeProcessing"” ($505,84PR) (0][0] ($252,921) $0 $0 $0 ($253|92
FY 2009-10 BA#13: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 128,450 0.0 $0 $( ($120,450) $0 $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $26,576,841 0.d $7,996,022 $0 $5,332,831 $0 $13,248/,288
Administrative Case Management
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $2,8,528 0.0 $1,458,764 $0 $0 $0 $1,458,764
FY 2008-09 S#15: "Reduce Funding for AdministratBase Management" ($2,377,785) .0 ($1,188,892) $0 $0 $0 $1,188,893
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $539,743 0.0 $269,87p $0 $0 $0 $269,871
FY 2008-09 S#15: "Reduce Funding for Administrattase Management" $2,377,785 0.4 $1,188,892 $0 $0 50 $1,188,893
Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,917,528 0.4 $1,458,764 $0 $0 50 $1,458,764
FY 2009-10 BA#14: "Reduce Funding for Administrati@ase Management" ($2,377,785) D.0 ($1,188,892) $0 $0 $0($1,188,893
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $539,743 0.0 $269,87p $0 $0 $0 $269,871
Customer Outreach
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $30,283 0.0 $1,861,628 $0 $33,514 0] $1,895,141
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $3,790,283 0.4 $1,861,628 $0 $33,5[14 $0 $1,895/141
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#A1A: "Building Bloskto Health Care Reform" ($217,282) Q.0 ($108,641) $0 $0 $0 ($108,641]
FY 2009-10 Base Request $3,573,001 0.4 $1,752,987 $0 $33,5[14 $0 $1,786,500
FY 2009-10 DI#6: "Medicaid Value-Based Care Cooadlion Initiative" $354,092 0.¢ $177,046 $0 b0 0] $177,046
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $3,927,093 0.4 $1,930,033 $0 $33,5[14 $0 $1,963,546

Page 10

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(1) Executive Director's Office

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Gemhéand Cash Funds ReappropriatedFederal Funds
Exempt Funds

(E) Utilization and Quality Review Contracts

Professional Services Contracts
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $4698,035 0.0 $1,362,318 $0 $54,949 0] $3,251,768
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $4,669,035 0.4 $1,362,31)8 $0 $54,949 $0 $3,251,768
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#3: "Implement Prefat Drug List" ($172,680) 0.0 ($43,170) $0 0] 0] ($129)510
FY 2009-10 Base Request $4,496,355 0.G $1,319,148 $0 $54,949 $0 $3,122 258
FY 2009-10 BRI#2: "Medicaid Program Efficiencies" 800 0.0 $40,00( $0 $p $0 $40,000
FY 2009-10 DI#6: "Medicaid Value-Based Care Cooadlion Initiative" $105,00(0 0.¢ $26,250 $0 $0 50 $78,7150
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $4,681,355 0.G $1,385,398 $0 $54,949 $0 $3,241,008

(F) Provider Audits and Services

Professional Audit Contracts
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $08,700 0.0 $854,350 $p $0 $0 $854,350
FY 2008-09 S#11: "Nursing Facility Audits to Implent HB 08-1114" $144,600 0.0 $0 $0 $72,300 $0 $72,300
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,853,300 0.4 $854,350 $0 $72,300 $0 $926,650
FY 2008-09 S#11: "Nursing Facility Audits to Implent HB 08-1114" ($144,600 0.0 $( $ ($72,300) $0 ($72,300)
Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,708,700 0.4 $854,350 $0 $0 50 $854,350
FY 2009-10 DI#14: "Nursing Facility Audit Reprocunent" $129,866 0.4 $64,933 $0 $0 0] $64,933
FY 2009-10 DI#17: "School Health Services Programdifor" $433,700 0.0 $( $0 $p $0 $433,700
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,272,266 0.4 $919,283 $0 $0 50 $1,352,983

(G) Recoveries and Recoupment Contract Costs

Estate Recovery
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $7000 0.0 $0 $0 $350,000 $0 $350,000
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $700,000 0.0 $( $ $350,000 $0 $350,000
FY 2009-10 Base Request $700,000 0.0 $( $ $350,000 $0 $350,000
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $700,000 0.0 $( $ $350,000 $0 $350,000

(1) Executive Director's Office

FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $104,506,837 268.9 $35,551,229 50 $7,223,407 $1,790,768 59,981,433

FY 2009-10 Base Request $105,953,428 276.0 $36,039,770 50 $8,724,029 $1,795,972 59,393,657

FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $114,669,695 278.6 $40,186,295 50 $7,090,950 $1,796,132 65,596,318

Page 11 Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(2) Medical Services Premiums

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Medical Services Premiums
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $24,3,412,942 0.Q $705,026,741  $369,000,000 $83,134,734 7,898| $1,159,483,469
HB 08-1373 Funding Sources - Breast and Cervicac€&aPrevention and $0 0.0 ($1,800,529) $0 $1,800,529 50 50
Treatment Fund FY 2008-09 Appropriation
HB 08-1374 Cap repeal - PACE rates FY 2008-09 Appation $3,134,928 0.4 $1,567,464 $0 $0 50 $1,567,464
HB 08-1407 Insurance Benefit Payments FY 2008-0prépriation ($277,780 0.0 ($138,89D) $0 %0 $0 ($138,890)
HB 08-1409 Medicaid Payment Recovery FY 2008-09rappation ($300,000 0.0 ($150,000) $0 $0 $0 ($150,000)
SB 08-090 Mail Order Rx under Medicaid FY 2008-08pfopriation ($279,272 0.0 ($139,63p) $0 $0 $0 ($139,636)
SB 08-099 Extending Foster Care Eligibility FY 2008 Appropriation $692,121 0.0 $( $ $346,061 $0 $346,060
SB 08-118 Money Transfer for Medicaid Programs B0&-09 Appropriation $4,000,000 0.4 $( $0 $p $2,000,000 $2,000,000
SB 08-230 Hospitals to Levy Sales Tax FY 2008-0@ripriation ($2,285,340 0.4 ($1,142,670) $0 $0 50 ($1,142,670)
FY 2008-09 S#1: "Request for FY 2009-10 MedicalviBes Premiums" $91,485,775 0.4 $30,263,531 $0 $14,426,249 $41/194 $4B0D
FY 2008-09 S#6: "Supplemental Medicare InsuranageBeand MMA State $4,729,857, 0.4 $4,729,857 $0 $0 50 50
Contribution Payment Financing"
FY 2008-09 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund Sfli $0 0.0 ($709,068) $ $0 $0 $709,066
FY 2008-09 S#8: "Additional Medicaid Reimbursemenbenver Health $6,060,298 0.4 $( $0 $3,030,149 50 $3,030,149
Medical Center for Services Provided by HospitadzhPhysicians and Othe
Practitioners"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $2,424,373,529 0.0 $737,506,802  $369,000,p00  $102,237,7 $2,809,192 $1,212,319,813
HB 08-1114 Annualization "Reimbursement of Nursiegilities Under $16,290,933 0. ($2,112,796) $0 $10,258,263 $0 $8,145,466
Medicaid"
HB 08-1373 Annualization "Funding Sources - Breawd Cervical Cancer $0 0.0 $865,485 $ ($865,485) $0 B0
Prevention and Treatment Fund"
HB 08-1374 Annualization "Cap repeal - PACE rates" $584,352 0.0 $292,17p $0 $0 $0 $292,176
HB 08-1409 Annualization "Medicaid Payment RecoVery ($100,000 0.0 ($50,000) $0 $0 $0 ($50,000)
SB 08-090 Annualization "Mail Order Rx under Medita ($199,480 0.0 ($99,740) $0 $0 $0 ($99,740)
SB 08-099 Annualization "Extending Foster Careiiiigy" $1,086,735 0.4 $( $0 $543,367 50 $543,368
SB 08-230 Annualization "Hospitals to Levy Salex'Ta ($5,803 0.0 ($2,902) $0 $p $0 ($2,901)
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#3A - Additional CHilen's Basic Health Pla $6,135,822 0.4 $3,067,911 $0 $0 50 $3,067,911
Outreach
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#1A - Building Blocks Health Care Reforni $2,108,920 0.4 $1,054,460 $0 $0 50 $1,054,460
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#3 - Implement Preést Drug List ($644,362 0.0 ($322,18() $0 $0 $0 ($322,181)
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#7 - ICF/MR Convensio ($239,011 0.0 ($119,50p) $0 $0 $0 ($119,505)
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#9 - Efficiencies Medicaid Cost Avoidances ($2,475,000 0.Q ($1,237,500) $0 $0 50 ($1,237,500)
and Provider Recoveries
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#12 - Efficiencies Rharmaceuticals through ($858,583 0.0 ($429,29p) $0 $0 $0 ($429,291)
the Expansion of 340B Pricing

Page 12 Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(2) Medical Services Premiums

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
FY 2009-10 S#1: "Request for FY 2009-10 MedicalviBes Premiums" ($91,485,775) 0.4 ($30,263,531) $0 ($14,426,249) ($40),19 ($46,754,801)
Annualization
FY 2008-09 S#6: "Supplemental Medicare InsuranaeeBeand MMA State ($4,729,857, 0.0 ($4,729,857) $0 $0 50 50
Contribution Payment Financing" Annualization
FY 2009-10 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund SflAnnualization $0 0.0 $709,066 $ $0 $0 ($709,066)
FY 2008-09 S#8: "Additional Medicaid ReimbursemenbDenver Health ($6,060,298 0.4 $( $0 ($3,030,149) 50 ($3,030,149)
Medical Center for Services Provided by HospitadzhPhysicians and Othe
Practitioners" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,343,782,121 0.0  $704,128,595  $369,000,p00 $95,297,46 $2,767,998 $1,172,668,060
FY 2009-10 BRI#1: "Pharmacy Technical and PricirfiicEEncies" ($1,022,887) 0. ($511,443) $0 ol (50 ($512p4
FY 2009-10 BRI#2: "Medicaid Program Efficiencies" 2($65,945 0.0 ($1,182,9722) $0 $0 0] ($1,182,973)
FY 2009-10 DI#1: "Request for Medical Services FAtens" $212,621,799 0.0 $80,080,442 50 $24,911,p12 $130,69 $107,498,749
FY 2009-10 DI#6: "Medicaid Value-Based Care Cooadiion Initiative" $536,193 0.4 $259,142 $0 $8,954 $0 $068,
FY 2009-10 NP#3: "DHS - Community Funding for Indivals with $92,565 0.0 $46,283 $p $0 $0 $46,282
Developmental Disabilities
FY 2009-10 BA#7: "Additional Medicaid ReimburseméntDenver Health $5,190,447 0. $( $0 $2,595,224 50 $2,595,223
Medical Center for Services Provided by HospitadzhPhysicians and Othe
Practitioners"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,558,834,293 0.0 $782,820,047  $369,000,p00 $122,3935 $2,898,693 $1,281,381,994
(2) Medical Services Premiums
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $2,424,373,524 0.0 $737,506,802  $369,000,p00  $102,237,7 $2,809,192 $1,212,319,813
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,343,782,121 0.0 $704,128,595  $369,000,p00 $95,297,46 $2,767,998 $1,172,668,060
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,558,834,293 0.0 $782,820,047  $369,000,p00 $122,3935 $2,898,693 $1,281,381,994

Page 13

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
(A) Mental Health Capitation Payments for 373,893 Etimated Medicaid Eligible
Clients
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $2083,207 0.0 $96,923,108 40 $6,590,965 $7,205  $103,581,92
HB 08-1373 Breast and Cervical Cancer PreventiehTaratment Fund FY 2008- $0 0.0 ($16,891) $( $16,891 $0 $0
09 Appropriation
SB 08-099 Extending Foster Care Eligibility FY 2608 Appropriation $736,679 0.0 $0 $0 $368,339 $0 $368,840
FY 2008-09 S#2: "Request for FY 2008-09 Medicaichk4&Health Community $4,262,471 0.4 $1,192,004 $0 $938,214 $443 $2,131{810
Programs"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $212,062,357 0.¢ $98,098,221 o) $7,914,409 $7648 $1pM02
HB 08-1373 Annualization "Breast and Cervical CarReevention and Treatme $0 0.0 $7,595 $( ($7,59p) $0 $0
Fund"
SB 08-099 Annualization "Extending Foster Careikiiigy" $1,077,137 0.0 $0 $Q $538,569 $0 $538,568
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#3A: "Additional Chiten's Basic Health Plan $631,696 0.0 $315,848 $0 $0 $0 $315,848
Outreach”
FY 2009-10 S#2: "Request for FY 2008-09 Medicaichk4&Health Community ($4,262,471] 0.4 ($1,192,004) $0 ($938,2[14) ($443) ($2,4R0
Programs" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $209,508,719 0.q $97,229,660 0] $7,507,169 $7,205  $184685
FY 2009-10 DI#2: "Request for Medicaid Mental Healommunity Programs" $16,399,894 Q.0 $6,053,618 $0 £03P3 $1,246 $8,201,707
FY 2009-10 NP#3: "DHS - Community Funding for Indivals with $10,824 0.0 $5,412 $0 $0 $0 $5,412
Developmental Disabilities
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $225,919,437 0.0  $103,288,690 50 $9,650,492 $8/451  $11B04
(B) Other Medicaid Mental Health Payments
Medicaid Mental Health Fee For Service Payments
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $B5,270 0.0 $792,635 $p $0 $0 $792,685
FY 2008-09 S#2: "Request for FY 2008-09 Medicaichk4&Health Community ($148,115 0.0 ($74,05}) $0 $0 $0 ($74,068)
Programs"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,437,155 0.4 $718,578 $0 $0 50 $718,877
FY 2009-10 S#2: "Request for FY 2008-09 Medicaichk4&Health Community $148,115 0.0 $74,05¢ $0 $0 $0 $74,068
Programs" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,585,270 0.4 $792,635 0 $0 50 $792,635
FY 2009-10 DI#2: "Request for Medicaid Mental Healommunity Programs" ($104,198) 0.0 ($52,099) j1$O $0 $0 52(%$99
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $1,481,072 0.4 $740,536 510 $0 50 $740,536
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $213,499,512 0.4 $98,816,799 0 $7,914,409 $7648 $106%6
FY 2009-10 Base Request $211,093,989 0.q $98,022,295 0 $7,507,169 $7,205 $10R86
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $227,400,509 0.0  $104,029,226 0 $9,650,492 $8/451  $123%0

Page 14

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(4) Indigent Care Program

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Safety Net Provider Payments
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $2988,630 0.0 $13,090,782 40  $135,003,333 $0  $148,094,315
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $296,188,63( 0.¢ $13,090,782 PO  $135,003,533 $0  $148094,
FY 2009-10 Base Request $296,188,630 0.q $13,090,782 PO  $135,003,533 $0  $148054,
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $296,188,630 0.q $13,090,782 B0  $135,003,633 $0  $148054,
Colorado Health Care Services Fund
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $080,000 0.0 $15,000,000 $0 $0 50 0]
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $15,000,000 0.4 $15,000,0Q0 $0 o] 50 $0
FY 2009-10 Base Request $15,000,000 0.0 $15,000,000 $0 50 50 $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $15,000,000 0.4 $15,000,0Q0 $0 50 50 $0
The Children's Hospital, Clinic Based Indigent Care
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $201,760 0.0 $3,059,88D $0 $0 $10,086,000 $13,145/880
FY 2008-09 S#12: "Reallocation of the Health Cagevi8es Fund" $738,000 0/0 $0 $0 0] $369,000 $369,/000
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $27,029,760 0.4 $3,059,880 $0 0] $10,455,000 $13,514,880
FY 2008-09 S#12: "Reallocation of the Health Cagevises Fund" Annualization ($738,000) g.o 50 $0 $0 (%660 ($369,000)
FY 2009-10 Base Request $26,291,760 0.0 $3,059,880 $0 0] $10,086,000 $13,145,880
FY 2009-10 BA#11: "Reallocation of the Health C8ezvices Fund" $1,476,000 0|0 50 50 50 $738,000 $738,000
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $27,767,760 0.0 $3,059,880 $0 0] $10,824,000 $13,883,880
Health Care Services Fund Programs
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $28,000 0.0 $0 $( $ $4,914,000 $4,914,000
FY 2008-09 S#12: "Reallocation of the Health Cagevi8es Fund" ($738,000) 0.0 $0 $0 0] ($369,000) ($369,000
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $9,090,000 0.4 $( $0 $p $4,545,000 $4,545,000
FY 2008-09 S#12: "Reallocation of the Health Cagevi8es Fund" Annualization $738,000 g.o 50 $0 $0 $360,00 $369,000
FY 2009-10 Base Request $9,828,000 0.4 $( $0 $p $4,914,000 $4,914,000
FY 2009-10 BA#11: "Reallocation of the Health C8exvices Fund" ($1,476,000) 0|0 50 50 50 ($738,000) [E30:42)
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $8,352,000 0.4 $( $0 $p $4,176,000 $4,176,000

Page 15

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(4) Indigent Care Program

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Pediatric Specialty Hospital
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $BB5,212 0.0 $5,551,000 $0 $386,606 $495,000 $6,432,606
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $12,865,212 0.4 $5,551,000 $0 $386,606 $495,000 $6,482,60
FY 2009-10 Base Request $12,865,212 0.0 $5,551,000 $0 $386,606 $495,000 $6,482,60
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $12,865,212 0.0 $5,551,000 $0 $386,606 $495,000 $6,482,60
H.B. 05-1262 Appropriation from General Fund to Pedhtric Specialty Hospital
Fund
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $4@60 0.0 $0 $495,000 $D $0 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $495,000 0.0 $( $495,000 $0 $0 0]
FY 2009-10 Base Request $495,000 0.0 $( $495,000 $0 $0 0]
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $495,000 0.0 $( $495,000 $0 $0 0]
H.B. 05-1262 Appropriation from Tobacco Tax Cash Fud to the General Fund
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $4@60 0.0 $0 $0 $495,000 $0 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $495,000 0.0 $( $ $495,000 $0 0]
FY 2009-10 Base Request $495,000 0.0 $( $ $495,000 $0 0]
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $495,000 0.0 $( $ $495,000 $0 0]
Primary Care Fund Program
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $2D4,657 0.0 $0 $( $31,294,657 50 0]
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $31,294,657 0.4 $0 $0 $31,294,657 50 $0
FY 2009-10 Base Request $31,294,657 0.4 $0 $0 $31,294,657 50 $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $31,294,657 0.4 $0 $0 $31,294,657 50 $0
S.B. 06-145 Inpatient Provider Fee
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $54,322 0.0 $0 $( $1,077,161 $0 $1,077,161
FY 2008-09 S#16: "Revised Implementation of SB @6-Local Government ($2,154,322 0.4 $( $0 ($1,077,161) 50 ($1,077,161)
Provider Fee"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $0 0.0 $0 $0 $Q $d $
FY 2009-10 S#16: "Revised Implementation of SB @6-Local Government $2,154,322 0.4 $( $0 $1,077,161 50 $1,077,161
Provider Fee" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,154,322 0.4 $( $0 $1,077,161 o] $1,077,161
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,154,322 0.4 $( $0 $1,077,161 50 $1,077,161

Page 16

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(4) Indigent Care Program

Page 17

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
S.B. 06-145 Outpatient Provider Fee
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $50,374 0.0 $0 $( $1,525,687 $0 $1,525,87
FY 2008-09 S#16: "Revised Implementation of SB @6-Local Government ($3,051,374 0.4 $( $0 ($1,525,687) 50 ($1,525,687)
Provider Fee"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $0 0.0 $0 $0 $Q $d $
FY 2009-10 S#16: "Revised Implementation of SB @6-Local Government $3,051,374 0.4 $( $0 $1,525,687 50 $1,525,687
Provider Fee" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $3,051,374 0.4 $( $0 $1,525,687 o] $1,525,687
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $3,051,374 0.4 $( $0 $1,525,687 50 $1,525,687
H.B. 97-1304 Children's Basic Health Plan Trust
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $3737 0.0 $0 $0 $375,71f $0 $0
SB 08-160 Health Care for Children FY 2008-09 Apiation $30,328 0.4 $ $0 $30,328 $0 50
FY 2008-09 S#3: "Children's Basic Health Plan MabRremium and Dental ($57,183 0.0 $0 $( ($57,183) 40 $0
Benefit Costs"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $348,862 0.0 $( $ $348,862 $0 0]
SB 08-160 Annualization "Health Care for Children” 62$093 0.0 $0 $( $62,09B $0 $0
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#A1A: "Building Bloskto Health Care Reform" $10,977 a. 50 50 $10,977 $0 $0
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#3A: "Additional Chiten's Basic Health Plan $9,821 0.0 $0 $( $9,82L $0 40
Outreach”
FY 2009-10 S#3: "Children's Basic Health Plan MabRremium and Dental $57,183 0.0 $0 $( $57,183 $0 $0
Benefit Costs" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $488,936 0.0 $( $ $488,936 $0 0]
FY 2009-10 DI#3: "Children's Basic Health Plan MediPremium and Dental $4,198,723 0.4 $4,270,540 $0 ($71,817) $0 $0
Benefit Costs"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $4,687,659 0.4 $4,270,540 $0 $417,119 $0 $0
Children's Basic Health Plan Administration
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $6,9,590 0.0 $0 $( $3,015,871 $0 $3,935,719
SB 08-160 Health Care for Children FY 2008-09 Appiation $1,000 0.0 $( $0 $350 $0 $650
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $6,952,590 0.4 $( $0 $3,016,221 50 $3,936,869
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#A1A: "Building Bloskto Health Care Reform" ($15,000) q. 50 50 ($5,250) $0 $9,7150
FY 2009-10 Base Request $6,937,590 0.0 $( $0 $3,010,971 o] $3,926,619
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $6,937,590 0.4 $( $0 $3,010,971 b0 $3,926,619




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(4) Indigent Care Program

Page 18

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Children's Basic Health Plan Premium Costs
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1832,315 0.0 $0 $( $52,336,927 0] $96,505,388
SB 08-057 Insurance Coverage for Hearing Aids fardvs FY 2008-09 $54,300 0.0 $0 $( $19,000 $0 $35,300
Appropriation
SB 08-160 Health Care for Children FY 2008-09 Apiation $5,842,597 0. $0 $0 $2,034,2Pp3 $30,328 $3,777{97
FY 2008-09 S#3: "Children's Basic Health Plan MabRremium and Dental ($23,374,872) 0.4 $ $0 ($8,534,805) $318,5934 ($15,138|60
Benefit Costs"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $131,364,335 0.4 $0 $p $45,855,4[15 $348,862 $85,160,058
SB 08-057 Annualization "Insurance Coverage forritggAids for Minors" $62,500 0.4 $0 $p $21,900 o) $40,600
SB 08-160 Annualization "Health Care for Children” 135276,036 0.4 $( $0 $4,624,880 $62,093 $8,589,063
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#A1A: "Building Bloskto Health Care Reform" $3,885,321 0. $0 $0 $1,366{997 $0 $2,518,324
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#3A: "Additional Cliten's Basic Health Plan $4,175,918 0.9 $( $0 $1,467,9%5 50 $2,707,963
Outreach”
Annualization of FY 2008-09 "Gaps in Funding foofding New Services to $1,002,067, 0.4 $( $0 $350,724 50 $651,343
Children’s Basic Health Plan Clients Under NewiBilily Requirements”
FY 2009-10 S#3: "Children's Basic Health Plan MabRremium and Dental $23,374,872 0.4 $ $0 $8,534,805 ($318,534) $15,158(601
Benefit Costs" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $177,141,049 0.¢ $0 $p $62,222,6[/6 $92,421  $114,825,952
FY 2009-10 DI#3: "Children's Basic Health Plan MediPremium and Dental ($20,025,109) 0.d $ $0 ($11,648,629) $4,595,238 ($127@B)
Benefit Costs"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $157,115,94(Q 0.¢ $0 $p $50,574,047 $4,687,659  $101,884,23
Children's Basic Health Plan Dental Benefit Costs

FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1%38,394 0.0 $0 $( $4,258,938 $0 $7,909,456
SB 08-160 Health Care for Children FY 2008-09 Apiation $282,415 0.¢ $0 $0 $98,845 0] $183,570
FY 2008-09 S#3: "Children's Basic Health Plan MabRremium and Dental ($1,763,681] 0.4 $( $0 ($617,288) 50 ($1,146,393)
Benefit Costs"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $10,687,128 0.4 $ $0 $3,740,495 50 $6,946,633
SB 08-160 Annualization "Health Care for Children" 629,155 0.0 $(§> $q $220,204 $0 $408,951



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(4) Indigent Care Program

Page 19

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#A1A: "Building Bloskto Health Care Reform" $386,436 Q.0 $0 $0 $135,p53 $0 51483
Annualization of FY 2008-09 DI#3A: "Additional Cliten's Basic Health Plan $426,365 0.0 $( $ $149,228 $0 $277,137
Outreach”
FY 2009-10 S#3: "Children's Basic Health Plan MabRremium and Dental $1,763,681 0. $( $0 $617,288 50 $1,146,393
Benefit Costs" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $13,892,765 0.0 $ $0 $4,862,468 50 $9,030,297
FY 2009-10 DI#3: "Children's Basic Health Plan MediPremium and Dental ($1,736,141 0.4 $( $0 ($607,650) 50 ($1,128,491)
Benefit Costs"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $12,156,624 0.4 $ $0 $4,254,818 50 $7,901,806
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Grants Resgram
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $69,236 0.0 $0 $( $6,459,236 $0 50
FY 2008-09 S#13: "Federal Funding for the Rural Buothlic Hospitals Payment ($3,286,155| 0.4 $( $0 ($3,286,155) 50 50
and Reorganization of the Indigent Care Program"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $3,173,081 0.4 $( $0 $3,173,081 50 50
FY 2008-09 S#13: "Federal Funding for the Rural Buothlic Hospitals Payment $3,286,155 0.4 $( $0 $3,286,1%55 50 50
and Reorganization of the Indigent Care Programiusiization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $6,459,236 0.4 $( $0 $6,459,236 50 50
FY 2009-10 BA#12: "Federal Funding for the Ruradl &ublic Hospitals Payme ($3,286,155 0.4 $( $0 ($3,286,155) 50 50
and Reorganization of the Indigent Care Program"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $3,173,081 0.4 $( $0 $3,173,081 50 50
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Rural andPublic Hospitals Paymen
(New line item)
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $0 0.0 $0 $0 $Q $d $
FY 2008-09 S#13: "Federal Funding for the Rural Buothlic Hospitals Payment $6,572,310 0.4 $( $0 $3,286,1%55 50 $3,286,155
and Reorganization of the Indigent Care Program"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $6,572,310 0.4 $( $0 $3,286,1%55 50 $3,286,155
FY 2008-09 S#13: "Federal Funding for the Rural Bothlic Hospitals Payment ($6,572,310 0.4 $( $0 ($3,286,155) 50 ($3,286,155)
and Reorganization of the Indigent Care Programiusiization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $0 0.0 $0 $0 $Q $d $
FY 2009-10 BA#12: "Federal Funding for the Ruradl&ublic Hospitals Payme $6,572,310 0.4 $( $0 $3,286,1%55 50 $3,286,155
and Reorganization of the Indigent Care Program"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $6,572,310 0.4 $( $0 $3,286,1%55 b0 $3,286,155



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(4) Indigent Care Program

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
(4) Indigent Care Program
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $551,556,565 0.4 $36,701,662 $495,000  $226,600/025 43mB62| $271,916,016
FY 2009-10 Base Request $602,583,531 0.4 $36,701,662 $495,000  $246,826/931 8131 $302,972,51F
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $588,307,159 0.4 $40,972,202 $495,000  $234,498|835 82BR9| $292,158,468

This annualization is included to identify the iease in funding for the Children's Basic HealtmMaemiums Costs required as a result of the clsainggenefits provided and the changes to eligybili
requirements for this program. This adjustmerat issult of simultaneous bills from the 2008 liegige session and Department change requestsyf@0B8-09.

Page 20

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(5) Other Medical Services

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Services for 5,389 Old Age Pension State Medical &gram Clients
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $831,715 0.0 $0 $( $12,836,715 $2,475,900 $0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $15,311,715 0.d $ $0 $12,836,715 $2,475,000 $0
Annualization of FY 2008-09 BA#8: "FY 08-09 Fundihgrease for Old Age ($2,088,232 0.4 $( $0 $p ($2,088,282) 50
Pension State Medical Program"
FY 2009-10 Base Request $13,223,483 0.0 $0 $0 $12,836,715 $386,768 $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $13,223,483 0.d $0 $0 $12,836,715 $386,7168 $0
Transfer of Tobacco Tax Cash Fund into the Supplenmal Old Age Pension State
Medical Fund
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $23,000 0.0 $0 $( $2,475,000 $0 50
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $2,475,000 0.4 $( $0 $2,475,000 50 50
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,475,000 0.4 $( $0 $2,475,000 0] 50
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,475,000 0.4 $( $0 $2,475,000 50 50
Commission on Family Medicine Residency Training Pograms
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $73,558 0.0 $1,086,779 $ $0 $0 $1,086,779
SB 08-230 Hospitals to Levy Sales Tax FY 2008-0@rpriation ($241,508) 0.0 ($120,783) $0 o] 50 ($120,753)
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,932,052 0.4 $966,026 $0 $0 50 $966,026
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,932,052 0. $966,026 $0 $0 50 $966,026
FY 2009-10 NP#1: "Commission on Family MedicinexpBnding Access to $177,778 0.0 $88,889 $0 $0 $0 $88,889
Primary Care"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,109,830 0.4 $1,054,915 $0 $0 50 $1,054,915
Enhanced Prenatal Care Training and Technical Asstance
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1411 0.0 $58,706 $ $0 $0 $58,705
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $117,411 0.0 $58,706 $0 $0 $0 $58,705
FY 2009-10 Base Request $117,411 0.0 $58,706 $0 $0 $0 $58,705
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $117,411 0.0 $58,706 $0 $0 $0 $58,705

Page 21 Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(5) Other Medical Services

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Nurse Home Visitor Program
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $3,0,000 0.0 $0 $( $ $1,505,000 $1,505,900
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $3,010,000 0.4 $( $0 $D $1,505,000 $1,505,000
FY 2009-10 Base Request $3,010,000 0. $( $0 $D $1,505,000 $1,505,000
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $3,010,000 0.4 $( $0 $p $1,505,000 $1,505,000
Medicare Modernization Act of 2003 State Contributon Payment
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $8565,195 0.0 $81,155,195 $0 $0 50 0]
FY 2008-09 S#4: "Medicaid Modernization Act Staten@ibution Payment" $776,991 0 $776,991 $0 $0 $0 $0
FY 2008-09 S#6: "Supplemental Medicare InsuranageBeand MMA State ($6,827,682 0.d ($6,827,682) $0 $0 50 50
Contribution Payment Financing"
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $75,104,504 0.d $75,104,504 $0 50 50 $0
FY 2009-10 S#4: "Medicaid Modernization Act Staten@ibution Payment" ($776,991 0.0 ($776,991) $0 40 $0 0]
Annualization
FY 2008-09 S#6: "Supplemental Medicare InsuranageBeand MMA State $6,827,682 0.4 $6,827,682 $0 $0 50 50
Contribution Payment Financing" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $81,155,195 $( $81,155,195 $0 pO 50 $0
FY 2009-10 DI#4: "Medicaid Modernization Act St&entribution Payment" $5,310,019 0. $5,310,019 $0 $0 $0 0|$
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $86,465,214 0.4 $86,465,214 $0 50 50 $0
Public School Health Services
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $501,534 0.0 $0 $( $14,101,907 50 $13,399,627
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $27,501,534 0.4 $0 $0 $14,101,907 50 $13,399,627
FY 2009-10 Base Request $27,501,534 0.d $ $0 $14,101,907 50 $13,399,627
FY 2009-10 DI#17: "School Health Services Programdifor" ($233,700 0.9 $ $0 $p $0 ($233,700)
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $27,267,834 0.4 $0 $0 $14,101,907 50 $13,165,027
Colorado Cares Rx Program Contract Costs
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $72,378 0.0 $0 $( $2,278,378 $0 50
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" ,4%8,378 0.0 $0 $( ($2,278,318) $0 b0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $0 0.0 $0 $0 $Q $d $
FY 2008-09 S#14: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fundhéalization $2,278,378 0.p $0 $0 $2,278,378 $0 $0
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,278,378 0.4 $( $0 $2,278,378 50 50
FY 2009-10 BA#13: "Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund" 2,058,378 0.0 $d $0 ($2,278,318) 0] 50
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $0 0.0 $0 $0| $0 $q $0

Page 22

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(5) Other Medical Services

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
State University Teaching Hospitals, Denver Healtland Hospital Authority
SB 08-230 Hospitals to Levy Sales Tax FY 2008-09rpriation $1,829,008 0. $914,504 B0 50 $0 $914,504
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,829,008 0.G $914,50¢4 0 $0 50 $914,504
SB 08-230 Annualization "Hospitals to Levy Salex'Ta $2,706 0.0 $1,353 $ﬁ) $0 $0 $1,3%3
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,831,714 0.g $915,857 0 $0 50 $915,857
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $1,831,714 0.G $915,85[7 $0 $0 50 $915,857
State University Teaching Hospitals, University ofColorado Hospital Authority
SB 08-230 Hospitals to Levy Sales Tax FY 2008-09priation $697,834 0.0 $348,919 $0 o] 50 $348,919
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $697,838 0.0 $348,91P $0 $0 $0 $348,919
SB 08-230 Annualization "Hospitals to Levy Salex'Ta $3,097 0.0 $1,549 $ $0 $0 $1,548
FY 2009-10 Base Request $700,935 0.0 $350,468 $0 $0 $0 $350,467
FY 2009-10 NP#1: "Commission on Family MedicinexpBnding Access to $22,222 0.0 $11,111 $p $0 $0 $11,111
Primary Care"
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $723,157 0.0 $361,57p $0 $0 $0 $361,5978
(5) Other Medical Services
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $127,979,062 0.q $77,392,659 50 $29,413,622 $3,980,000 7,192,781
FY 2009-10 Base Request $134,225,702 0.q $83,446,252 50 $31,692,000 $1,891,768 7,19%,682
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $137,223,643 0.q $88,856,271 50 $29,413,622 $1,891,768 7,061,982

Page 23

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Rigrams

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds

(A) Executive Director's Office - Medicaid Funding
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $426,718 0.0 $7,141,131 $0 $0 $388 $7,285,199
FY 2008-09 NP-S#3: "DHS - Regional Center Staffitigh Need Clients" $68,000 00 $34,000 50 $0 $0 $34,000
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $14,494,718 0.4 $7,175,131 $0 o) $3088 $7,319,199
Prior Year Salary Survey ($1,771,491 0.4 ($883,60R) $0 $0 50 ($887,889)
Prior Year Performance-based Pay ($777,184 0.0 ($388,041) $0 $0 $0 ($389,143)
Annualization of FY 2008-09 NP#3 "DHS - Human Reses Staff" $316 0.4 $158 $0 %0 $0 $158
Common Policy Adjustment $2,621,517, 0.4 $1,384,625 $0 $0 50 $1,236,892
FY 2008-09 NP-S#3: "DHS - Regional Center Staffitigh Need Clients" ($68,000 0.0 ($34,000) $p $0 $0 ($34,0P0)
Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $14,499,876 0.4 $7,254,271 $0 0] $3088 $7,245,217
FY 2009-10 NP#6: "DHS - Regional Centers - High d\e€lients" $120,284 0.0 $60,142 50 0] $0 $60,142
FY 2009-10 NP#15: "DHS - Ombuds Program Increds®rkers' Compensation” $3,888 0| $1,944 $0 $0 $0 $1/944
FY 2009-10 NP#18: "DHS - Budget Office Staffing" $303 0.0 $15,702 $ $0 $0 $15,701
FY 2009-10 NP-BA#1: "DHS - Regional Center Staffidigh Need Clients" $642,1917 0/0 $321,0P9 $0 $0 $0 $3A.]09
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $15,297,648 0.4 $7,653,158 $0 0] $3088 $7,644,102

(B) Office of Information Technology Services - Meitaid Funding

Colorado Benefits Management System
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $79,202 0.0 $3,734,248 $0 $0 $476,8[71 $3,760,p83
SB 08-006 Suspension of Medicaid Benefits FY 2008\Ppropriation $94,092 0.0 $44,019 $0 $5,142 $487 $44,384
SB 08-160 Health Care for Children FY 2008-09 Apiation $31,866 0.4 $ $0 $16,835 $0 $15,031
SB 08-161 Medicaid and Children's Basic Health RPIEfigibility and $5,554 0.0 $0 $( $2,933 $0 $2,621
Appropriation FY 2008-09 Appropriation
HB 08-1046 Offenders Apply for Public Benefits FEB-09 Appropriation $26,408 00 $12,371 50 $1,580 $0 482
FY 2008-09 NP-S#9: "DHS - Colorado Benefits ManagetiBystem (CBMS) $927,944 0.0 $( $ $217,364 $0 $710,580
Refinancing”
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $9,057,066 0.4 $3,790,698 $0 $243,854 $477,858 $4,545,156
SB 08-006 Annualization "Suspension of Medicaid &is" ($94,092 0.0 ($44,079) $0 ($5,142) ($4B7) ($44)384
SB 08-160 Annualization "Health Care for Children" $14,452 0.0 $0 $( ($7,63p) $0 ($6,817)
SB 08-161 Annualization "Medicaid and Children'ssBaHealth Plan - Eligibility, ($5,554 0.0 $0 $( ($2,93B) $0 ($2,621)
and Appropriation"”

Page 24

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Rigrams

Page 25

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
HB 08-1046 Annualization "Offenders Apply for PubBenefits" ($26,408) 0. ($12,371) $0 ($1,580) $0 ($12)45
FY 2008-09 NP-S#9: "DHS - Colorado Benefits ManagetiBystem (CBMS) ($927,944 0.0 $( $ ($217,364) $0 ($710,580)
Refinancing" Annualization
Prior Year Salary Survey $68,109 0.0 $31,909 $p $0 $2,146 $34,054
Prior Year Performance-based Pay $14,054 0.0 $6,584 $0 $768 $713 $6,6P9
FY 2009-10 Base Request $8,070,779 0.Q $3,772,741 $0 $9,968 $479,090 $3,808,980
FY 2009-10 NP#5: "DHS - Postage Increase and Mgiifinent Upgrade” $118,325 0{0 $55,481 $0 $0 $7,079 $55,81
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $8,189,104 0.Q $3,828,172 $0 $9,968 $486,169 $3,864(795
CBMS SAS-70 Audit
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $51,718 0.0 $24,228 $p $0 $3,094 $24,396
FY 2008-09 NP-S#9: "DHS - Colorado Benefits ManagetiBystem (CBMS) $5,357 0.0 $0 $( $1,255 $0 $4,102
Refinancing”
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $57,075 0.0 $24,228 $p $1,255 $3,004 $28,498
FY 2008-09 NP-S#9: "DHS - Colorado Benefits ManagetiBystem (CBMS) ($5,357 0.0 $0 $( ($1,25p) $0 ($4,102)
Refinancing" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $51,718 0.0 $24,228 $D $0 $3,094 $24,396
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $51,718 0.0 $24,228 $p $0 $3,094 $24,396
CBMS Federal Reallocation
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $0 0.0 $0 $0 $Q $d $
FY 2008-09 NP-S#5: "DHS - Colorado Benefits ManagetiBystem (CBMS) $974,393 0.0 $( $ $0 $0 $974,393
Federal Reallocation”
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $974,393 0.0 $( $ $0 $0 $974,393
FY 2009-10 NP-S#5: "DHS - Colorado Benefits ManagetiBystem (CBMS) ($974,393 0.0 $( $ $0 $0 ($974,393)
Federal Reallocation" Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $0 0.0 $0 $0 $0 $(q $0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $0 0.0 $0 $0 $0 $q $0



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Rigrams

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds

Other Office of Information Technology Services Lire Items
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $4253 0.0 $213,867 $0 $D $0 $213,586
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $427,453 0.0 $213,86f $0 $0 $0 $213,586
Annualization of FY 2008-09 NP#5: "DHS - IT Infrastture Support” $7,261 0.0 $3,631 B0 50 $0 $3,630
Prior Year Salary Survey $9,405 0.0 $4,703 $0 $p $0 $4,702
Prior Year Performance-based Pay $2,702 0.0 $1,351 $0 $D $0 $1,351
FY 2009-10 Base Request $446,821 0.0 $223,55p $0 $0 $0 $223,269
FY 2009-10 NP#17: "DHS - State Fleet Variable Cost" $18 0.0 $9 $0 $0 $( $9
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $446,839 0.0 $223,56( $0 $0 $0 $223,278

(C) Office of Operations - Medicaid Funding
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $640,395 0.0 $3,027,198 $0 $0 $0 $3,027,197
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $6,054,395 0.4 $3,027,198 $0 $0 50 $3,027,197
Prior Year Salary Survey $121,320 0.0 $60,660 $0 $0 $0 $60,660
Prior Year Performance-based Pay $45,600 0.0 $22,800 $D $0 $0 $22,800
FY 2009-10 Base Request $6,221,315 0.4 $3,110,658 $0 $0 50 $3,110,657
FY 2009-10 NP#5: "DHS - Postage Increase and Mgiifinent Upgrade” $791 0.0 $396 50 0] $0 $395
FY 2009-10 NP#7: "DHS - Inflationary Increase fdl® Residential Programs” $22,710 0.0 $11,355 $0 $0 $0 3551,
FY 2009-10 NP#16: "DHS - Annual Fleet Vehicle Replments" $60,062 0.0 $30,031 0] 50 $0 $30,031
FY 2009-10 NP#17: "DHS - State Fleet Variable Cost" $7,953 0.0 $3,971 $0 $D $0 $3,976
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $6,312,831 0.4 $3,156,417 $0 $0 50 $3,156,414

(D) Division of Child Welfare - Medicaid Funding

Administration
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1302 0.0 $65,356 $ $0 $0 $65,3%6
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $130,712 0.0 $65,356 $0 $0 $0 $65,366
Prior Year Salary Survey $5,341 0.0 $2,671 $0 $p $0 $2,670
Prior Year Performance-based Pay $1,524 0.0 $761 $ $0 $0 $763
FY 2009-10 Base Request $137,577 0.0 $68,788 $0 $0 $0 $68,7B9
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $137,577 0.0 $68,788 $0 $0 $0 $68,7B9

Page 26

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Rigrams

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Child Welfare Services
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-137 $18,773,00 0.C $9,386,50. $0 $0 $0 $9,386,50
FY 2008-09 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund Spli $0 0.0 $31,789 $( $0 $0 ($31,789)
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $18,773,007 0.4 $9,418,293 $0 0] 50 $9,354,714
FY 2009-10 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund 8plAnnualization $0 0. ($31,78pP) $0 $0 $0 $31,789
FY 2009-10 Base Request $18,773,007 0.d $9,386,504 $0 0] 50 $9,386,503
FY 2009-10 NP#4: "DHS - Child Welfare Caseload" $365 0.0 $182,577 $0 $D $0 $182,5[72
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $19,138,151] 0.4 $9,569,076 $0 0] 50 $9,569,075
(E) Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Servies - Medicaid Funding
Administration
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $3297 0.0 $162,59¢ $0 $p $0 $162,5p9
FY 2008-09 NP-S#4: "DHS - Technical Supplemental” ($2) 0.0 ($2 $0 $Q $d $
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $325,195 0.0 $162,596 $0 $0 $0 $162,599
FY 2008-09 NP-S#4: "DHS - Technical Supplementalhalization $2 0.4 $2 $0 $D $0 $0
Prior Year Salary Survey $18,155 0.0 $9,078 $0 $0 $0 $9,077
Prior Year Performance-based Pay $5,620 0.0 $2,81( $0 $D $0 $2,810
FY 2009-10 Base Request $348,972 0.0 $174,48p $0 40 $0 $174,486
FY 2009-10 NP-BA#2: "DHS - Technical Supplemental” ($2) 0.0 ($1 $0 $Q $d ($1)
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $348,970 0.0 $174,48b $0 40 $0 $174,485
Residential Treatment for Youth (H.B. 99-1116)
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1225 0.0 $35,499 $ $0 $0 $83,726
FY 2008-09 NP-S#4: "DHS - Technical Supplemental” $0 0.0 $0 $0 $24,114 $0 ($24,114)
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $119,225 0.0 $35,499 $0 $24,114 0] $59,612
FY 2008-09 NP-S#4: "DHS - Technical SupplementalhAalization $0 0.4 $( $0 ($24,114) $0 $24,1114
FY 2009-10 Base Request $119,225 0.0 $35,499 $0 $0 $0 $83,7]26
FY 2009-10 NP-BA#2: "DHS - Technical Supplemental” $0 0.0 $0 $0 $24,114 $p ($24,114)
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $119,225 0.0 $35,499 $0 $24,114 0] $59,612
Mental Health Institutes
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $8%,738 0.0 $1,852,369 $0 $0 $0 $1,852,369
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $3,704,738 0.4 $1,852,369 $0 $0 o] $1,852,869
FY 2009-10 Base Request $3,704,738] 0.0 $1,852,369 $0 $0 o] $1,852,369
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $3,704,738 0.4 $1,852,369 $0 $0 b0 $1,852,869

Page 27

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Rigrams

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division, Administration
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $54,088 0.0 $27,044 $D $0 $0 $27,044
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $54,088 0.0 $27,044 $D $0 $0 $27,044
FY 2009-10 Base Request $54,088 0.0 $27,044 $D $0 $0 $27,044
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $54,088 0.0 $27,044 $p $0 $0 $27,044
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division, High Risk PregnantWomen Program
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1,8,700 0.0 $506,850 $p $0 $0 $506,850
FY 2008-09 NP-S#4: "DHS - Technical Supplemental” $2 0.0 $1 $0 $Q $d $1
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,013,702 0.4 $506,85[1 0 $0 50 $506,851
FY 2008-09 NP-S#4: "DHS - Technical Supplementalhalization ($2 0.0 ($1) Sﬂ) $D $0 (41)
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,013,700 0.4 $506,850 $0 $0 50 $506,850
FY 2009-10 NP#13: "DHS - High Risk Pregnant WomeogPam" $1,026,247 0.0 $513,124 50 0] $0 $513,123
FY 2009-10 NP-BA#2: "DHS - Technical Supplemental” $2 0.0 $1 $0 $Q $d $1
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,039,949 0.4 $1,019,975 $0 $0 50 $1,019,974
(F) Services for People with Disabilities - Medicai Funding
Community Services for People with Developmental Babilities, Administration
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $27,062 0.0 $1,371,031L $0 $0 $0 $1,371,031
SB 08-002 Family Caregiver for Developmentally Dieal FY 2008-09 $34,264 0.0 $17,132 $p $0 $0 $17,1B2
Appropriation
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $2,776,326 0.4 $1,388,163 $0 $0 50 $1,388,163
SB 08-002 Annualization "Family Caregiver for Dey@inentally Disabled" $72,58p 0/0 $36,291 $0 $0 $0 $36,291
Annualization of FY 2008-09 NP#4: "DHS - Regionarer ICF - MR $10,848 0.0 $5,424 $0 $0 $0 $5,424
Conversion and Year 2 of the Staffing Study"
Prior Year Salary Survey $90,680 0.0 $45,340 $p $0 $0 $45,340
Prior Year Performance-based Pay $28,970 0.0 $14,485 $p $0 $0 $14,4B5
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,979,406 0.4 $1,489,703 $0 $0 50 $1,489,703
FY 2009-10 NP#5: "DHS - Postage Increase and Mgiifinent Upgrade” $72 0.p $36 $0 50 0] $36
FY 2009-10 NP#17: "DHS - State Fleet Variable Cost" $1,827 0.0 $914 $ $0 $0 $913
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,981,305 0.4 $1,490,653 $0 $0 b0 $1,490,652

Page 28

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Rigrams

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
Community Services for People with Developmental Babilities, Program Costs
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $3003,609 0.0  $149,835,764 $0 $583,199 $0  $150,484(646
FY 2008-09 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund Spli $0 0.0 $1,140,253 $0 $D $0 ($1,140,253)
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $300,903,609 0.¢ $150,976,017 50 $583,199 $0  $149,344,393
Annualization of FY 2008-09 NP#10/NP#BAL17: "Divisiof Developmental $12,658,599 0.4 $6,329,300 $0 0] 50 $6,329,299
Disabilities New Resources Request"
FY 2009-10 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund 8plAnnualization $0 0. ($1,140,253) $0 50 50 $1,140,253
FY 2009-10 Base Request $313,562,208 0.0  $156,165,064 50 $583,199 $06156,813,945
FY 2009-10 NP#3: "DHS - Community Funding for Indivals with $5,189,494 0.4 $2,594,747 $0 $0 50 $2,594,747
Developmental Disabilities
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $318,751,702 0.¢ $158,759,811 50 $583,199 $0  $159,40§,692
Community Services for People with Developmental Babilities, Federally-
matched Local Program Costs
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $20,000 0.0 $0 $( $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,900
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $2,000,000 0.4 $( $0 $1,000,000 o] $1,000,000
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,000,000 0.9 $( $0 $1,000,000 50 $1,000,000
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,000,000 0.4 $( $0 $1,000,000 50 $1,000,000
Regional Centers
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $4687,930 0.0 $22,089,46¢ 40 $0 $979,501 $23,068,965
FY 2008-09 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund Spli $0 0.0 $38,815 $( $0 $p ($38,815)
FY 2008-09 NP-S#3: "DHS - Regional Center Staffitigh Need Clients" $794,594 0/0 $397,2p7 $0 $0 $0 $397)297
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $46,932,524 0.d $22,525,576 $0 50 $979,501 $23,427,447
Annualization of FY 2008-09 NP#4: "Regional CerlteF - MR Conversion and $1,605,052 0.4 $802,526 $0 $0 50 $802,526
Year 2 of the Staffing Study"
Annualization of FY 2008-09 JBC Staff RecommendatltCF - MR Provider $0 0.0 ($40,126) $( $0 $40,126 $0
Fee"
Prior Year Salary Survey $1,456,662 0.4 $728,33]1 0 $0 50 $728,331
Prior Year Performance-based Pay $520,295 0.0 $260,148 0 $0 $0 $260,147
FY 2009-10 S#7: "Adjustment to Prior Year Fund SplAnnualization $0 0.4 ($38,81p) 0 $0 $0 $38,815

Page 29

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Rigrams

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
FY 2008-09 NP-S#3: "DHS - Regional Center Staffitigh Need Clients" ($794,594 0.0 ($397,29y7) $0 $0 $0 ($397,297)
Annualization
FY 2009-10 Base Request $49,719,939 0.0 $23,840,343 $0 50 $1,019,627 $24,859,969
FY 2009-10 NP#5: "DHS - Postage Increase and Mgiifinent Upgrade” $996 0.0 $498 50 0] $0 $498
FY 2009-10 NP#6: "DHS - Regional Centers - High d\e€lients" $1,383,218 0.p $691,609 50 $0 $0 $691,609
FY 2009-10 NP#7: "DHS - Inflationary Increase fdl® Residential Programs” $65,162 0.0 $32,581 $0 $0 $0 5832,
FY 2009-10 NP#8: "DHS - Direct Care Capital Outlay Regional Centers, $164,250 0.0 $82,125 $0 $0 $0 $82,1p5
Mental Health Institutes, and Facilities Managemant Facilities Management
Operating Increase"
FY 2009-10 NP#17: "DHS - State Fleet Variable Cost" $83,987 0.0 $41,994 $p $0 $0 $41,993
FY 2009-10 NP-BA#1: "DHS - Regional Center Staffidigh Need Clients" $1,253,328 0{0 $626,6/64 $0 $0 $0 fii395)
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $52,670,880 0.0 $25,315,814 $0 50 $1,019,627 $26,335,439
Regional Center Depreciation and Annual Adjustments
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $42,912 0.0 $571,456 $D $0 $0 $571,456
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,142,912 0.4 $571,456 $0 $0 50 $571,456
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,142,912 0.g $571,456 0 $0 50 $571,456
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $1,142,912 0.4 $571,456 $0 $0 50 $571,456
(G) Adult Assistance Programs, Community Servicesf the Elderly - Medicaid
Funding
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $1,800 0.0 $900 $ $0 $0 $9Q0
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $1,800 0.0 $900 $ $0 $0 $9Q0
FY 2009-10 Base Request $1,800 0.0 $900 $ $0 $0 $9Q0
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $1,800 0.0 $900 $ $0 $0 $9Q0
(H) Division of Youth Corrections - Medicaid Funding
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $38,273 0.0 $1,442,63) 0 $0 $0 $1,442,636
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $2,885,273 0.4 $1,442,637 $0 $0 50 $1,442,636
Prior Year Salary Survey $1,819 0.0 $910 $ $0 $0 $9Q9
Prior Year Performance-based Pay $651 0.0 $325 $d $ $0 $326
Common Policy Adjustment ($130 0.0 ($65 $0 $( $0 ($6p)
FY 2009-10 Base Request $2,887,613 0.4 $1,443,807 $0 $0 o] $1,443,806
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $2,887,613 0.4 $1,443,807 $0 $0 50 $1,443,806

Page 30

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2009-10 RECONCILIATION OF DEPARTMENT REQUEST

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Rigrams

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund General Fund Cash Funds Reappropriateg Federal Funds
Exempt Funds
(1) Other Contractual Services
Transfer to the Department of Human Services for Riated Administration
FY 2008-09 Long Bill Appropriation (HB 08-1375) $74,564 0.0 $37,282 $D $0 $0 $37,2B2
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $74,564 0.0 $37,282 $D $0 $0 $37,2B2
FY 2009-10 Base Request $74,564 0.0 $37,282 $D $0 $0 $37,2B2
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $74,564 0.0 $37,282 $p $0 $0 $37,2B2
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Rigrams
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request $411,902,775 0.¢ $203,241,161 50 $1,852,422 $1,460,341 05,328,851
FY 2009-10 Base Request $425,810,258 0.4 $209,985,545 b0 $1,593,167 $1,502,199 12,%29,347|
FY 2009-10 January 2 Request $436,351,614 0.4 $215,252,495 0] $1,617,281 $1,509,278 17,922,560

Page 31

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

12/31/2008 1:16 PM



Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing
FY 2009-10 Budget Cycle

Schedule 2
FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10
Actuals FTE Actuals FTE Appropriated FTE Estimate FTE Request FTE
(1) Executive Director's Office
Total Expenditures / Appropriation / Request
Total Funds $99,657,660 | 225.4 $98,015,869 |243.8 $108,379,680 |272.7 $104,506,837 |268.9 $114,669,695 |278.6
General Fund $32,643,173 $31,956,221 $36,695,562 $35,551,229 $40,186,295
General Fund Exempt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cash Funds $279,390 $264,868 $8,783,862 $7,223,407 $7,090,950
Cash Funds Exempt /
Reappropriated Funds $6,185,351 $9,559,508 $1,790,768 $1,790,768 $1,796,132
Federal Funds $60,549,746 $56,235,272 $61,109,488 $59,941,433 $65,596,318
(2) Medical Services Premiums
Total Expenditures / Appropriation / Request
Total Funds $2,061,396,808 0.0 | | $2,237,284,805 0.0 | | $2,322,097,599 0.0 | | $2,424,373,529 0.0 | | $2,558,834,293 0.0
General Fund $633,377,714 $714,806,487 $703,222,480 $737,506,802 $782,820,047
General Fund Exempt $343,100,000 $327,500,000 $369,000,000 $369,000,000 $369,000,000
Cash Funds $0 $0 $85,281,324 $102,737,722 $122,733,559
Cash Funds Exempt /
Reappropriated Funds $48,860,206 $72,252,413 $2,767,998 $2,809,192 $2,898,693
Federal Funds $1,036,058,888 $1,122,725,905 $1,161,825,797 $1,212,319,813 $1,281,381,994
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs
Total Expenditures / Appropriation / Request
Total Funds $220,303,164 0.0 $197,346,769 0.0 $209,385,156 0.0 $213,499,512 0.0 $227,400,509 0.0
General Fund $90,516,664 $94,840,019 $97,698,852 $98,816,799 $104,029,226
General Fund Exempt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cash Funds $0 $0 $6,976,195 $7,914,409 $9,650,492
Cash Funds Exempt /
Reappropriated Funds $36,775,755 $4,311,729 $7,205 $7,648 $8,451
Federal Funds $93,010,745 $98,195,021 $104,702,904 $106,760,656 $113,712,340

12/31/2008 1:16 PM
Page 1

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing




Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing
FY 2009-10 Budget Cycle

Schedule 2
FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10
Actuals FTE Actuals FTE Appropriated FTE Estimate FTE Request FTE
(4) Indigent Care Program
Total Expenditures / Appropriation / Request
Total Funds $458,061,485 0.0 $530,307,097 0.0 $578,671,842 0.0 $551,556,565 0.0 $588,307,159 0.0
General Fund $30,743,877 $39,438,109 $36,701,662 $36,701,662 $40,972,202
General Fund Exempt $516,036 $490,885 $495,000 $495,000 $495,000
Cash Funds $232,136 $283,367 $238,412,149 $226,600,025 $234,498,835
Cash Funds Exempt /
Reappropriated Funds $214,060,298 $235,355,205 $15,525,328 $15,843,862 $20,182,659
Federal Funds $212,509,138 $254,739,531 $287,537,703 $271,916,016 $292,158,463
(5) Other Medical Services
Total Expenditures / Appropriation / Request

Total Funds $113,130,383 0.0 $106,301,466 0.0 $136,308,131 0.0 $127,979,062 0.0 $137,223,643 0.0
General Fund $73,397,158 $83,072,252 $83,443,350 $77,392,659 $88,856,271
General Fund Exempt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cash Funds $0 $0 $31,692,000 $29,413,622 $29,413,622
Cash Funds Exempt /
Reappropriated Funds $26,942,013 $21,191,928 $3,980,000 $3,980,000 $1,891,768
Federal Funds $12,791,212 $2,037,286 $17,192,781 $17,192,781 $17,061,982

(6) Department of of Human Services Medicaid-Funding

Total Expenditures / Appropriation / Request

Total Funds $333,128,748 0.0 $351,308,449 0.0 $409,132,487 0.0 $411,902,775 0.0 $436,351,614 0.0
General Fund $159,238,552 $172,182,852 $201,599,008 $203,241,161 $215,252,495
General Fund Exempt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Cash Funds $0 $0 $1,609,689 $1,852,422 $1,617,281

Cash Funds Exempt /

Reappropriated Funds $6,931,705 $2,614,171 $1,460,341 $1,460,341 $1,509,278
Federal Funds $166,958,491 $176,511,426 $204,463,449 $205,348,851 $217,972,560

12/31/2008 1:16 PM
Page 2

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing




Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing
FY 2009-10 Budget Cycle

Schedule 2
FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10
Actuals FTE Actuals FTE Appropriated FTE Estimate FTE Request FTE
Department Total
Total Expenditures / Appropriation / Request

Total Funds $3,285,678,248 | 225.4 | | $3,520,564,455 |243.8 | | $3,763,974,895 |272.7 | | $3,833,818,280 |268.9 | | $4,062,786,913 |278.6
General Fund $1,019,917,138 $1,136,295,940 $1,159,360,914 $1,189,210,312 $1,272,116,536
General Fund Exempt $343,616,036 $327,990,885 $369,495,000 $369,495,000 $369,495,000
Cash Funds $511,526 $548,235 $372,755,219 $375,741,607 $405,004,739
Cash Funds Exempt /
Reappropriated Funds $339,755,328 $345,284,954 $25,531,640 $25,891,811 $28,286,981
Federal Funds $1,581,878,220 $1,710,444,441 $1,836,832,122 $1,873,479,550 $1,987,883,657

12/31/2008 1:16 PM
Page 3 Department of Health Care Policy and Financing



Schedule 10

Summary of FY 2009-10 Change Requests

Department Name: Health Care Policy and Financing

Submission Date: January 2, 2009

Number of Decision Itemsand Budget Amendments. 19
Number of Base Reduction Items. 2
Number of Non Prioritized Items. 20

Total Impact $239,337,883 2.60 | $103,792,417 | $13,443,974 $4,734,418 | $117,367,074
Schedule | November | January | January Title IT Total Request | FTE | General Fund | Cash Funds | Reappropriated | Federal Funds
10 Priority| 3,2008 | 2,2009 | 23,2009 Request?| (FY 2009-10) Funds
Priority | Priority | Priority
FY 2009-10 Decision Items
1 DI-1 N/A N/A  |Request for FY 2009-10 Medical Services Premiums Np $212,621,798 0.00 $80,080,442 $24,911,912 b180069498,749
2 DI-2 N/A N/A  |Request for FY 2009-10 Medicaid Mental Health Community Fiog No $16,295,696 0.g0 $6,001,5(19 $2,143,323 $1,246 $8,14p,608
3 DI-3 N/A N/A  |Children's Basic Health Plan Medical Premium amhal Benefit No ($17,562,52[7) 0.00 $4,270,340 ($12,328096) $4,595,238  ($14,100,209)
4 DI-4 N/A N/A  |Medicaid Modernization Act State Contribution Payment No $5,310,019 0.0 $5,310,019 50 50 50
5 DI-5 N/A N/A  |Improved Eligibility and Enroliment Processing No $7,528,132 2.80 $3,591,238 $0 $0 $3,936,894
6 DI-6 N/A N/A  |Medicaid Value-Based Care Coordination Initiative No $2,397,709 1.8( $899,050 $8,954 0 $1,489,05
7 DI-7 N/A N/A  [This priority number has been intentionally left tidan No $0 0.00 $0 $0 $( $
8 DI-8 N/A N/A  [This priority number has been intentionally left tidan No $0 0.00 $0 $0 $( $
9 DI-9 N/A N/A  [This priority number has been intentionally left tidan No $0 0.00 $0 $0 $( $
10 DI-10 N/A N/A  |Annual Medicaid Management Information System @atistment Yes $290,11) 0.go $70,3p3 $3,046 $0 $216)718
11 DI-11 N/A N/A  |Additional Leased Space for Standardization N( $221(334 0.00 $110,667 $0 $0 $1j10,667
12 DI-12 N/A N/A  |Enhance Medicaid Management Information SystefiecEfeness Yes $395,029 0.90 $114,828 $0 $0 $280}201
13 DI-13 N/A N/A  |This priority number has been intentionally left lan No $0 0.00 $0 $0 $( $
14 DI-14 N/A N/A  [Nursing Facility Audit Reprocurement No $129,866 0[00 $64,933 $0 $0 $64,933
15 DI-15 N/A N/A  |Provider Web Portal Reprocurement Yeg $350,p14 0.00 $87,629 $0 $0 $262,885
16 DI-16 N/A N/A  |School Based Medical Assistance Site Pilot Expansion o N $32,718 0.0Q $11,41p $3,722 50 $17,486
17 DI-17 N/A N/A  |School Health Services Program Auditor No $0 .00 $0 $0 $0 $0
18 N/A BA-5 N/A  |This priority number has been intentionally left dan No $0 0.00 $0 $0 $( $
19 N/A BA-6 N/A  |Adjustment to Prior Year Fund Splits No 0] 0.00 ($10,272) $10{272 $0 $0
20 N/A BA-7 N/A  |Additional Medicaid Reimbursement to Denver HealtidMal Center No $5,190,447 0.0 $0 $2,595,224 50 $2,595,p23
for Services Provided by Hospital-based Physicians and Other
Practitioners
21 N/A BA-8 N/A  |This priority number has been intentionally left ian No $0 0.00 $0 $0 $( $
22 N/A BA-9 N/A  |This priority number has been intentionally left Iidan No $0 0.00 $0 $0 $( $
23 N/A BA-10 N/A  |This priority number has been intentionally left fan No $0 0.00 $0 $0 $( $
24 N/A BA-11 N/A  |Reallocation of the Health Care Services Fund No $0 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0)
25 N/A BA-12 N/A  |Federal Funding for the Rural and Public Hospitals Ray®&nd No $3,286,155 0.0 $0 0 $0 $3,286,1p5
Reorganization of the Indigent Care Program
26 N/A BA-13 N/A  |Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund No ($3,915,972)  (3.80) $6,655  ($3,929,281) $0 $6,654
27 N/A BA-14 N/A  |Reduce Funding for Administrative Case Management No ($2,377,789) 0.0 ($1,188,892) 0] B0  ($1,188,893)
FY 2009-10 Decision Items $230,193,250 1.70 $99,420,119 | $13,419,076 $4,727,179 | $112,626,876

Page 1

12/31/2008 1:17 PM



Schedule 10
Summary of FY 2009-10 Change Requests
Department Name: Health Care Policy and Financing
Submission Date: January 2, 2009
Number of Decision Itemsand Budget Amendments. 19
Number of Base Reduction Items. 2
Number of Non Prioritized Items. 20
Total Impact $239,337,883 2.60 | $103,792,417 | $13,443,974 $4,734,418 | $117,367,074
Schedule | November | January | January Title IT Total Request | FTE | General Fund | Cash Funds | Reappropriated | Federal Funds
10 Priority| 3,2008 | 2,2009 | 23,2009 Request?| (FY 2009-10) Funds
Priority | Priority | Priority
FY 2009-10 Base Reduction Items
1 N/A N/A N/A  |Pharmacy Technical and Pricing Efficiencies No $31,507 0.04 ($207,34B) $0 $0 $175,841
2 N/A N/A N/A  |Medicaid Program Efficiencies No ($1,731,018) 0.9 ($865,5Q09) $0 0] ($865,%09)
FY 2009-10 Base Reduction Items ($1,762,525) 0.90 ($1,072,857) $0 $0 ($689,668)
FY 2009-10 Non-Prioritized Decision Items
1 NP-1 N/A N/A | Commission on Family Medicine - Expanding Access tmé&mn Care No $200,000 0.4Jo $100,000 $0 $0 $100J000
2 NP-2 N/A N/A | Department of Regulatory Agencies Sunset Reviews No $14,000 0.0Q $4,50 $500 $0 $9,0p0
3 NP-3 N/A N/A | DHS - Community Funding for Individuals with Develojze No $5,292,883 0.0 $2,646,442 50 50 $2,646,4441
Disabilities
4 NP-4 N/A N/A  |DHS - Child Welfare Caseload No $365,144 0.0d $182,57 $0 $0 $182,972
5 NP-5 N/A N/A  |DHS - Postage Increase and Mail Equipment Upgrade No $12D,184 0.00 $56,361 $0 $7,079 $56,744
6 NP-6 N/A N/A | DHS - Regional Center Staffing High Needs Clients No $1,503,502 0.0 $751,74 $0 50 $751,151
7 NP-7 N/A N/A | DHS - Inflationary Increase for DHS Residentiaddgtams No $87,872 0.00 $43,986 50 50 $43,936
8 NP-8 N/A N/A  |DHS - Direct Care Capital Outlay for Regional Cesjt¥lental Health No $164,250 0.00 $82,12 $0 $0 $82,125
Institutes, and Facilities Management and Facilities Managem
Operating Increase
9 NP-9 N/A N/A | DPA - Mail Equipment Upgrade No $15,596 0.0Q $7,48 $218 $123 $7,7172
10 NP-10 N/A N/A | DPA - Ombuds Program Increase less AnnualizatioiS&AP No $49 0.00 $25 $(q $ $21
Program Increase
11 NP-11 N/A N/A | DPA - Office of Administrative Courts Staffing Adfments No $18,152 0.00 $9,016 0 50 $9,076
12 NP-12 N/A N/A | DPA - Postage Increase No $4,690 0.09 $2,25 $66 $37 $2,3B7
13 NP-13 N/A N/A | DHS - High Risk Pregnant Women Program N( $1,026|,247 0.00 $513,124 $0 $0 $413,123
14 NP-14 N/A N/A | DPHE - Fleet Common Policy for Facility Survey andifieation No $9,926 0.0Q $3,176 $0 $0 $6,7p0
15 NP-15 N/A N/A | DHS - Ombuds Program Increase - Workers Compensation o] $3,8&800 $1,944 $0 $(q $1,944
16 NP-16 N/A N/A | DHS - Annual Fleet Vehicle Replacements N $60/062 0.00 $30,031 $0 $0 $30,031
17 NP-17 N/A N/A | DHS - State Fleet Variable Cost No $93,785 0.00 $46,894 $0 $0 $46,8p1
18 NP-18 N/A N/A | DHS - Budget Office Staffing No $31,403 0.0q $15,70p $0 $0 $15,7p1
19 N/A NP-BA1 N/A | DHS - Regional Center Staffing High Needs Gfen No $1,895,524 0.00 $947,763 50 (50 $947,162
20 N/A NP-BA2 N/A | DHS - Technical Supplemental No $0 0.00 $0 $24,114 $p ($24,114)
FY 2009-10 Non-Prioritized Decision Items $10,907,158 0.00 $5,445,155 $24,898 $7,239 $5,429,866

Page 2

12/31/2008 1:17 PM



Schedule 11
Summary of Supplemental Requests for FY 2008-09
Department Name: Health Care Policy and Financ
Submission Date: January 2, 2009
Number of Prioritized Supplemental Requests: 14
P”Z”ty Page # sz Title Re'qz - Ig:(alzﬁgg_%g FTE G,fzﬁrda' Cash Funds Reap[f&ﬁz;'ated Federal Funds
FY 2008-09 Prioritized Supplemental Requests
S1 S.1-1 1 | Request for FY 2009-10 Medical Services Premiunjs No $91,485,775| 0.00 $30,263,531 $14}426,249 $41,194  $46,754,801
s2 | sz | 2|Requestfor FY 2008-09 Medicaid Mental Health No $4,114,35§ 0.00 $1,117,947  $938,414 $443  $2,0571752
Community Programs
s3 | s31 | 3 gg:?;fg:ni";‘if'égfs'm Plan Medical Premium and| | (455 195,736) 0.00 $p  ($9,209,26) $318,534  ($16,304,994)
sS4 S 41 4 Medicaid Modernization Act State Contribution No $776,991 0.0 $776,991 40 $0 0
Payment
S5 S.5-1 5 | FY 2007-08 Medicaid Programs Overexpenditure No $0 |0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0
Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit and MMA ]
s6 | s61 | 6 St;g Contibution Payment Financing No ($2,097,825) 0.00 ($2,097,825) 50 50 50
S7 S.7-1 7 | Adjustment to Prior Year Fund Splits Ng $0 0.00 $481(579 $20,212 $0 ($5¢1,791)
Additional Medicaid Reimbursement to Denver Health
S8 S.8-1 8 |Medical Center for Services Provided by Hospital-bdsedNo $6,060,299 0.0 $0  $3,030,149 0] $3,030,[L49
Physicians and Other Practitioners
S9 N/A  [N/A[This priority number has been intentionally left blank| Nd $0 (.00 $0 $0 $0 $0
S-10 N/A  [N/A[This priority number has been intentionally left blank| Nd $0 (.00 $0 $0 $0 $0
S11 S.11-1 | 11| Nursing Facility Audits to Implement HB 08-1114 No $144/600 .00 $0 $7P2,300 $0 $y2,300
S12 S.12-1 | 12| Reallocation of the Health Care Services Fund No $0 [0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0
Federal Funding for the Rural and Public Hospitals
S13 | S.13-1 | 13|Payment and Reorganization of the Indigent Care No $3,286,155 0.0 $0 $0 $0 $3,286,165
Program
S-14 | S.14-1 | 14| Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund N(¢ ($3,918/036) (3.80) $6,655 ($3,931,345) $0 $6,654
S15 | S.15-1 | 15| Reduce Funding for Administrative Case Managenent No ($2,317,785) 0.00 ($1,188,892) $0 $0  ($1,188,893)
S16 | S.16-1 | 16|cvised Implementation of SB 06-145 Local No | ($5205696) 0.0 30 ($2,602,848) 50 ($2,602,848)
Government Provider Fee
FY 2008-09 Supplemental Request Subtotal $67,073,097 | (3.80)| $29,359,986 | $2,743,655 $360,171 | $34,609,285

Page - 1

1/2/2009 1:02 PM



Department Name:
Submission Date:

Schedule 11
Summary of Supplemental Requests for FY 2008-09

Health Care Policy and Financ
January 2, 2009

Number of Prioritized Supplemental Requests: 14
Priority Tab . IT Total Request General Reappropriated
# Page # # Title Request | (FY 2008-09) FTE Fund Cash Funds Funds Federal Funds|
FY 2008-09 Non-Prioritized Supplemental Requests
DPHE - Adjustment to Medicaid Funding for CDPHE
NP-S1 | S.17.1-1f 17 Survey and Certification No $0| 0.00 $58,11¢ $0 $p ($58,116)
NP-S2 N/A  [N/A[This priority number has been intentionally left blank| Nd $0 (.00 $0 $0 $0 $0
NP-S3 | S.17.3-1| 17| DHS - Regional Center Staffing High Needs Client$ No $862,594 | 0.00 $431,297 $0 $0 31,297
NP-$4 | S.17.4-1| 17| DHS - Technical Supplemental N $0 Q.00 ($1) $24,114 $0 ($214,113)
NP-S5 | S175-1| 17 DHS - Colorado B_eneflts Management System (CBMS)NO $974,303  0.0( 0 $0 %0 $974.3b3
Federal Reallocation
NP-S6 N/A  [N/A[This priority number has been intentionally left blank| Nd $0 (.00 $0 $0 $0 $0
NP-S7 N/A  [N/A[This priority number has been intentionally left blank| Nd $0 (.00 $0 $0 $0 $0
NP-S8 N/A  [N/A[This priority number has been intentionally left blank| Nd $0 (.00 $0 $0 $0 $0
NP-S9 | 5.17.9-1| 17{PHS - Colorado Benefits Management System (CBIMS), $933,301] 0.0 $0  $218,619 $0 $714,482
Refinancing
Non-Prioritized FY 2008-09 Supplemental Requests Subtotal $2,770,288 | 0.00 $489,412 $242,733 $0 $2,038,143
Emergency FY 2008-09 Supplementals Already Submitted
Sent to JBC Date JBC
Decision
September 22, 20(§°'°rad° Benefits Management System (CBMS)New 1, ed  $867,750 00D  $406512  $47.425 $4,488 $409325
endor Transition
igh Risk Pregnant Women Program Emergenc
September 22, 20(5'9 ! g 9 gency Approved  $506,433 0.0p  $253,216 50 50 $253,p17
upplemental
Approved Emergency FY 2008-09 Supplemental Requests Subtotal $1,374,183 | 0.00 $659,728 $47,425 $4,488 $662,542
GRAND TOTAL FY 2008-09 Supplemental Requests $71,217,568 | (3.80)| $30,509,126 | $3,033,813 $364,659 | $37,309,970

Page - 2

1/2/2009 1:02 PM



Department Name:
Submission Date:

Schedule 12

Summary of FY 2009-10 Budget Request Amendments

Health Care Policy and Fitiag
January 2, 2009

Number of Prioritized Budget Amendments. 10
. . IT Total Request General Cash Funds| Federal
Priority# | Page# | Tab# Title Request | (FY 20;8_10) FTE Fund Cash Funds Exempt Funds
Health Care Policy and Financing FY 2009-10 Budget Request Amendments Associated with Supplementals
BA-1 S.1-1 1 | Request for FY 2009-10 Medical Services Rramsi No TBO 0.00) TB[ TB[ TB[ TBI
BA-2 S.2-1 2 [Request for FY 2009-10 Medicaid Mental Health ComityuPrograms No TBD 0.00 TBp TBp TBp TBp
BA-3 S.3-1 3 | Children's Basic Health Plan Medical Premand Dental Benefit Costs No TED 0.00 TBD TBD TBD TBD
BA-4 S.4-1 4 | Medicaid Modernization Act State Contributia@yment No TBID 0.0( TBD TBD TBD TBp
BA-5 N/A N/A [This priority number has been intentionalitiblank. No $0| 0.0( $( $0 $D $0
BA-6 S.7-1 7 | Adjustment to Prior Year Fund Splits No $0| 0.00 ($10,272) $10,27)2 40 $0
Additional Medicaid Reimbursement to Denver Heddtidical Center for
BA-7 581 8 Services Provided by Hospital-based PhysiciansGthdr Practitioners No $5,190,447 0.0 $p $2,5052%4 PO $2,595,p23
BA-8 N/A N/A [This priority number has been intentionalitiblank. No $0| 0.0( $( $0 $p $0
BA-9 N/A N/A [This priority number has been intentionalitiblank. No $0| 0.0( $( $0 $D $0
BA-10 N/A N/A [This priority number has been intentionalitiblank. No $0| 0.0( $( $0 $p 0
BA-11 S.12-1 12 | Reallocation of the Health Care ServiceslFu No $0| 0.00 $0 $( $0 $p
BA-12 | Si31 | 13 |FederalFunding for the Rural and Public HospRaigment and No $3,286,155 0.0( $0 $p §0  $3,286,155
Reorganization of the Indigent Care Program
BA-13 S.14-1 14 | Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund No ($3,915,972) (3.80) $6,655 ($3,929,2B1) $0 $6,$54
BA-14 S.15-1 15 | Reduce Funding for Administrative Case Mansent No ($2,377,78p) 0.00 ($1,188,892) $0 $0  ($1,188]893
FY 2009-10 HCPF Budget Request Amendments Associated with Supplementals Subtotal $2,182,845 | (3.80)| ($1,192,509)| ($1,323,785) $0 | $4,699,139
Health Care Policy and Financing FY 2009-10 Non-Prioritized Budget Request Amendments Associated with Supplementals
NP-BA1 | S.17.3-1 17 | DHS - Regional Center Staffing High Ne@lisnts No $1,895,52% 0.0D $947,763 50 $0 $947,762
NP-BA2 | S.17.4-1 17 | DHS - Technical Supplemental No $0| 0.00 $0 $24,114 $p ($24,114)
FY 2009-10 HCPF Non-Prioritized Budget Request Amendments Associated with Supplementals $1,895,525 | 0.00 $947,763 $24,114 $0 $923,648
GRAND TOTAL FY 2009-10 Budget Request Amendments $4,078,370 | (3.80)| ($244,746)| ($1,299,671) $0 | $5,622,787

Page - 1

12/31/2008 1:18 PM



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Schedule 13

Decision Item FY 2009.10 v

[Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10

l Supplemental FY 200809

| Budget Amendment FY 2009.10

Approval by OIT?

Letternote Revised Text:

Request Title: Request for FY 2003-10 Medical Services Premiums ‘ le 2«7/0
Department: Health Care Poln:y and Fmancmg Dept. Approval by: John B olomew ate: Qctober 31, 2008
Priority Number:  Dl-1 i ~ |OSPB Approval: Date: l 0 _24 _Og
1 2 3 4 5 7U 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Tatal Change
Supplemental | Revised " Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual 1 Apprapriation I Request - Req est Request Reduction Reguest H»Amendr'nem Request (Column 5)
Ffund | Fr2007.08 | Fro0809 | Fr200808 | Fr2008.09 | FY2009-10 FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line items | Total| 2237 284805 | 2322097 599 | 91486775 | 2413583374 | 2343782122 | 212,621,798 | 2,556 403 320 0|2556,403920 ] 212621798
FTE 00 00 00 col ool 00 oo 0.0 oo 0.0
GF| 714806487 703222480 30263531 | 733486011 | 704,128,595 [ 80,080,442 | 784209037 0| 784209037 80080442
GFE| 327500000] 39000000f 0| 369000000) 369000000 | 0| 369,000,000 0 369,000,000 a
CFl 0| 5281324 14426249 | 99707573 95217469 | 24911812 | 120,129,381 0| 120129.381] 24911912
CFE/RF 72,252 A13 2 767 998 ‘ 41194 2,809,192 2,767 998 130,695 2,898 693 0 12,898,693 130,695
FF| 1122725905 |1 161 825 797 46754801 (1208580598 § 1,172 668,060 | 107,498,749 |1,280,166,809 0]1,280,166,809 | 107,498,749
(2) Medical Services B R e ) _
Premiums Total| 2237 284 805 | 2322097 599 | 91 485 775 12413563374 | 2343782122 | 212,621,795 | 2,556,403 320 0 (2556403920 | 212621798
FTE 00| o0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0 0o
GF 703222480 | 30263531 | 733486011| 704128595 | 80080442 | 784209037 0| 784209037| 80080442
GFE 363,000 000 0| 369,000000] 369,000,000 0| 389000000 0| 369,000,000 0
_CF ) 85281324 | 14426249 99707573| 95217469 | 24911912 | 120,129,381 0| 120,129,381 | 24911912
CFE/RF 722524130 2767998 | ~  41194| 2p09192| 2767998 130695 | 2898693 0| 2898693 130695
FF| 1122725905 | 1,161,825 797 46,754 801 | 1,208580,598 ) 1.172658,060 | 107,498 743 {1,280,166,609 0 [1,280,166,805 | 107,498,749
Non-Line Item'Request:\ ' None

FY 2008-09: * Of this amount $77 | 887 758 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a) (), C.R.S.; $15,150 250 represents
public funds cerified as expenditures incurred by public hospitals and agencies that are eligible for federal financial participation under the Medicaid program;
$784 875 shall be from the Colorado Autism Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-6-805, C.R.S.; $1,903,980 shall be from the Breast and Cervical Cancer

Prevention and Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-5-308 () (a)
Section 25.5-6-203 (2) (a), C.R.S.

FY 2009-10: * Of this amount, $85,700,132 shall be from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a)

,C.R.S; and, $3,980,710 shall be from the Medicaid Nursing Facility Cash Fund created in

i, C.R.S.; $15,769 042 represents

public funds certified as expenditures incurred by public hospitals and agaencies that are eligible for federal financial participation under the Medicaid program;
$784 875 shall be from the Colorado Autism Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-6-805, C.R.S.; $1,046 828 shall be from the Breast and Cervical Cancer
Prevention and Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-5-308 (8) (a), C.R.S.; and, $16,5828 504 shall be from the Medicaid Nursing Facility Cash Fund created in

;Section 25.5-6-203 (2) (3), C.R.S.

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Depahﬁié

Yes:

Sciiedulg'ﬂs from Aﬁectg_d' "[);eﬁar‘tﬁnﬁn_ts{

and Line item }

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:

LA

“Nia

CF ‘Colorado Autism Treatment Fund 18A, Breast and Cenvical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Fund 150, Certified Public

Expendltures Health Care Expansion Fund 18K; Medicaid Nursing Facility Cash Fund 22X FF: Title XIX

Transfer from the Depanment of Public Health and Enviranment, Prevention, Early Detection, and Treatment

EFund

Page D.1-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

- _ Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 2009-10

[Base Reduction ltem FY 2009.10

Supplemental FY 200809

Budget An;endment FY 200910

Letternote Revised Text:

Reappropnaled Funds Somce by Depanment and Line ltem Name:

CF: Health Care E‘:‘(p’anéid“n“Fund (Fund 18K ); Breast and Cemvical Cancer Prevention and Treatment F’und'(Fund 150);

Colorado Autism Treatment Fund (Fund 18A), FF Title XIX.

A

Approval by OIT?

Yes: -

No:

NA: ¥

Schedule 13s from Aﬁected Depanmens

This-amount-[36-580.965] shall ba-from-the Haalth Care ExpansionFundcreated-in Section 2422117 3 (3 (1 C RS, Ofthls amount, 57 470 859 shall be
from the Health Care Expansion Fund created in Section 24-22-117 (2) (a) (I}, C.R.S.; $897 shall be from the Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and
Treatment Fund as directed by Section 25.5-5-308 (9) (d) C.R.S.; and $57 423 shall be from the Colorado Autism Treatment Fund created in Section 25.5-6-
:805,C.R.S.

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:

v
Request Title: Request for FY 2008-09 Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John B5thalomew ;’z 5 /bate January 2, 2009 /Z/Z 5/091
Priority Number: S-2 OSPB Approval: b\ l/ Date: ~
1 2 3 4 5 ' ; 8 9 10
- ) Total Decision/ c I Total Change
Priof-Year | Supplemental Revised Base Base Novenitrer 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriatlon Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Colunm 5)
Fund | Fv200708 | Fv200809 | FY2008-09 | Fv200809 | Fr2000-10 | FY2009-10 | Fr2000-10 | Fr2009.10 | Fr2000.10 | Fv2010.11
Total of All Line Items Total| 197 346,769 | 209,385,156 4114356 | 2134995121 211093989 | 16295696 | 227 389685 0| 227,389 685 16,295 696
FTE 0.00 0.00 a 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF| 94 840019 97 698,852 1,117 947 98,816,799 | 98,022 295 6001519 | 104,023,814 0| 104023814 6,001,519
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0
CF 0 6,976,195 938,214 7814 409 7507 169 2,143 323 9,650,492 0 9650 492 2,143 323
CFE/RF 4311729 7,205 443 7648 7,205 1,246 8,451 0 8,451 1246
FF| 98,195021 | 104,702,904 2057752 | 106,760,656 | 105,557 320 8,149608 | 113,706,928 0| 113,706928 8,149,608
{3) Medicai«d Mental
Health Community Total| 1960110331 207,793 866 42624711 212062357 | 209,508,719 | 16,399,894 | 225908613 0| 225908613 16,399,894
Programs; (A) Mental FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health Capitation GF| 94172151 96,806,217 1,192,004 98,098,221 97,229 pE0 6053618 | 103,283,278 0| 103,283,278 6,053 618
Payments GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1]
CF 0 6976,195 938,214 7,914,409 7,507 169 2,143 323 9,650,492 0 9,650,492 2,143 323
CFE/RF 4,311,729 7,205 443 7648 7,205 1,246 8,451 0 8,451 1,246
FF| 97527153 103910,269 2131810 | 106042079 ) 104,764 685 8,201,707 | 112.966,392 0] 1129866392 8,201,707
(3) Medicaid Mental
Health Community Total 1,335,736 1,585 270 (148,115) 1,437,155 1,585,270 (104,198) 1,481,072 0 1,481,072 (104,198)
Programs; (B) Other FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Medicaid Mental GF 667 868 792 635 {74 057) 718,578 792 635 (52,099 740,536 0 740,536 (62,099)
Health Payments, GFE 0 0 g 0 0 1} 0 1 0 0
Medicaid Mental CF 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Health Fee for Service | CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 1) 0 0 0 o
Payma nts FF 667 868 792 635 (74,058) 718577 792 635 (52,099) 740,536 0 740536 (62,099)
Non_Line ltem Request None

Page S.2-1


http:I1:~.il1!.!t!~ll~llqlle.st

STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
B Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision Item FY 2009-10 Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 T Supplemental FY 200809 ¥ Budget Amendment FY 2009-10
Request Title: Chlldren s Basu: Health F’Ian Medical Premium and Dental Benefit Costs
Department Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by John B Date: January 2, 2008 /1///{/04
Priority Number:  |S-3 ‘ ~ osPB Approval ‘ Date: [2 P 25/08
1 2 3 4 5 7/ 8 10
1 1. Total | Decision ) ) To_tal Change
Prior-Year | | Supplemental | Rewsed Base | Base | Novembher1 | Budget Revised fromBase
) Actual _Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Redquest {Column 5}
Fund | Fv2007-08 | Fr2008-09 | Fr200809 | Fr2008-09 | Fvy2009-10 | Fr2000.10 | Fr2009-10 | Fr2009-10 | Fr2009.10 | Fr2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Total| 120071806 167 596,061 | (25195736)| 142400325 191522750 | (17,562,527)| 173960,223 0| 173860223 (21833,067)
FTE 0o0] 0.0 - 00 00 00 - 00 00} 00 0.0 0.0
GF| 473447} 0 0 —" Q) 4270540 | 4270540} 0 0) 42708401 g
GFE ) 0 ) 0 1] "1 | 0 0 -0 0 0 1]
~CF 283 357\ 59154048 | (9 209 276) 499447721 67574080 | (12328096)| 55,245,984 0 55245984 | (12,328,096)
| CFE/RF 41525827 ) 038 - 318 534 | 348862 | 92,421 4595238 4,687 659 0 4 687 659 4595238
FF| 73526165 108411685 | (16304994)| 92106591 | 123856249 | (14,100209)| 109.756,040 0| 1097560401 (14,100,209
{3} Indigent Care . : e — i
Program:; H.B. 97-1304 Total 6,671,262 406 045 | (67,183)] 348862 488 935» 4,198,723 4 687 659 0 4,687 659 | 71817
Children’s Basic Health FTE| D U o 0.0 oo 0.0 00| 0.0 oo} 0.0 0.0 00
Plan Trust ] GF, 4738 447“, 0 o] 0 0 4270540 | 4,270_540_ 0 4270540 | 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 o 0 ; 0 » 0 .
CF 283,367 406,045 (57,183) 348 862 488,936 71,817)| 41}"”,1 19 ) o ~#a7n9p 1817
CFE/RF 1,651 448 1] 0l ~al ol 0 i) 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
{4) Indigent Care 1 ) S N - o
Program: Children's Total| 104684790 154739207 | (23374872)| 131364335] 177,141,049 | (20025109)| 157115840 1] 157 1159401 (20,025,109)
Basic Health Plan FTE‘ ~oojp 00 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 00| 00| D D 00
Premium Costs GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8l 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] LN L]
- CFp O] 54390220| (B8534805) 45855415 62222676 | (11648,629) 50,574,047 | 0 50574047 | (11,548,629)
CFE/RF| 36823885] 30328 318534 | 348 8621 92421 4595238 | 4667 559 0 4687659 ) 4595238
FF| 67960825] 100318659 | (15.158601)| 85,160,058 | 114825952 | (12971.718)| 101,854,234 O 1018542341 (12971718)

Page S.3-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Letternote Revised Text:

Yes:

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision ltem FY 2009-10 Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 | Supplemental FY 200809 - | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10
Request Title: Children's Basic Health Plan Medical Premium and Dental Benefit Costs
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: January 2, 2004
Priority Number: 5-3 OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Toral Decision/ Total Change
Prior-yYear Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Funl Fy 2007-08 Fy 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 Py 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Fy 2010-11
4) Indigent Care
Program; Children’s Total 8715754 12,450 809 (1,763 E51) 10,687,128 13892765 | (1,736,147 12,156,624 o 12,156 524 [1,736.141)
Basic Health Plan FTE oo 0.0 oo nao nao nao no nao nao nao
Dental Benefit Costs GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 1] o 1] o o o 1] o o o
CF 1] 4 357 783 (517 ,268) 3,740,495 4 562 465 (07 B50) 4254 318 o 4254 815 (07 B50)
CFE/RF 3050514 o 1 o o o 1 o o o
FF 5 565 240 8,093 026 1,146 353) 5,945 533 9030,297 | (1,128491) 7,901,806 ad 7 501,806 (1,126, 491)
Non-Line ltem Request: Mone

2 Of this amount, $23 542,990 shall be fram the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust created in 25.5-8-105, C.R.S.; $18,993 282 =hall be from the Health Care
Expansion Fund created in 24-22-117 (29 (a) (), C.R.5.; §1 927 122 shall be from the Supplemental Tobacco Litigation Settlerment Account in the Children's

Basic Health Plan Trust created in 256.5-8-105, C.R.5.; and 393,370 shall be fram the Colorado Immuonization Fund created in 25-4-2301, C.R.S

® Of this amount, $2,341 332 shall be from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust created in 25.5-8-105, C.R.S.; §1,203,725 shall be fram the Health Care
Expansion Fund created in 24-22-117 2 (a) (), C.R.S.; and $37 333 shall be from the Supplemental Tobacco Litigation Settlement Account in the Children's
Basic Health Plan Trust created in 25.5-8-105, C.R.5.
CF: Tobacco Master Settlement Funds, Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund 115, Health Care Expansion Fund 18K,
Supplemental Tobacco Litigation Settlernent Account in the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund, and Colarado
Immunization Fund; FF: Title

RF: Enrollment Fees of CEHF enrollees from Fund 110G,

No:

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:

N/A: »
AR

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name:
Approval by OIT?
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Page S.3-2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

. ... Schedulei13 .
S _Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle o
Decision Item FY 2009-10 - |Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 - Supplemental FY 200809 ¥ [ Budget Amendment FY 2009-10
Request Title: Medicaid Modernization Act State Contribution Payment _ ‘ e W ‘
Department:  Health Care Policy and Financing ©oeptApprovaiby: o Prtrcicmewf  bare:  vanuary 2, 2009/7/57/08
Priority Number: -4 .. ... ... .. OSPBApr AN 2L O (22308
1 2 3 4 5 6 [P 8 9 10
i b | Total - Decisiony ) Total Change
Prior-Year | | Supplememal Revised Base | Base November 1 |  Budget Revised from Base
! Actual | Appropriation Request |  Request _Request | Reduction | Request Amendment |  Request {Cohmnn 5)
,,,,, Fund | FY2007-08 | Fr2008-00 | Fy2008-09 | FY2008-09 | Fv2009.10 | FY2009-10 | Fv2009-10 | Fr2000-10 | Fvy2009-10 | FY2010-11
Total of All Line ltems | Total| 71350801| 81165195/ 776991 | 61932186 61165196| 5310019 | 86465214 0| eb4es214] 5310019
FTEf, =~ o00)] 00 0.0 ooy 00 » 00 oo} 0o 0.0 0.0
_GF} 71,350,801 81,155,195 776,991 81,932,186 81,155,195 | 5310019 | ©B64652141 0 86,465 214 5310019
GFE o] . .0 o B of.. 0 g .0 a 0 0
e 0 L S 0 .o al 0 a 0 0
CFE/RF o] ol 0 o] 0 v 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
{5) Other Medical . e e N S I . } .
Services: Medicare Total| 71350801} B1155185| 776991 81932186 81,155,195 5310,019 86,465,214 0 86,465 214 5310019
Modernization Act of I Kt N 0.0 ool 00 ~ 0o 0.0 0.0 [ala] 0.0
2003 State Contribution 811585185 | 776991 | 81932186 81,155,195 5310019 | 86,465,214 0 86,465 214 5310019
Payment o .0 BB B0 0 0 0
O 0]. 0 0 Lo . Q o] g
0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 1} 0 0
N&ij-Ling ‘item Reqlgést: " Nere
Letternote Revised Text:
Cash or Federal Fund Name and CQFRS Fund Number: N/A' S B B
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Departiment and Line ltem Name: N/A

Approval by 0IT? Yes: = No: & NA ¥
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: A

Page S.4-1



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING; FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision item FY 2009-10

Base Reductlon ftem FY 2009 10

| Supplememal FY 2007 08 v | 911dgetAmendment FY 2009-10

Request Title:

FY 2007-08 Medicaid Programs Overexpenditure

JohnB holomewd& Date:

January 2, 2009 /7/” %

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept Approval by:
Priority Number: 55 OSPB Approval Date: Lr&} /
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 A 3 10
o Total - Decision/ P . Total Change
Prior-Year Supplementat | i Base Base November 1 Budget Rewsed from Base
Actual Appropriation | Request | 1 Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Colunin 5)
Fund FY 200607 FY 2007-08 FY2007-08 | FY2007-08 FY 2008 09 rfygoggmgg _ FY2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY2008-09 | FY2009-10
Total of All Line ltems Total|2,247 091,458 12,394 715934 25720414 12420436348 125309111851 ~  012530911,185 012530911185 0
FTE| oof . 00| 00| 00 .00 00 00 00 0.0 0.0
GF 723 765 158 784,010,799 25720414 | 808731 213) 800635647 | 0| 800635547 0| 800635547 0
] GFE 343,100,000 | 327 500 000 . 0 327,500,000 359‘990 000 | D 389,000,000 | 0| 369,000,000 0]
CF o] 466,523 0 486523 | 92,257 518 0] 82257519 0 92,257 518 0
CFE/RF| 51341232] 183, 301 629 0 83,301 629 2775203 | 0] 2775203 -0 2775203 0]
FF|1,128,885,058 | 1,199 436 983 0 [1.199,436,983 |1.266,242 916 0 (1,266,242 916 0 [ 1,266,242 916 ]
{2} Medical Services o SR I I o : : . S _
Premiums Total|2,061,396,808 | 2,1998,430,739 23119872 | 2,222 550 611 |2,322,097 599 012,322,097 599 0 [2322097 599 0
FTE 0.0] 0.0 ) 00 00l oo 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 00
GF | 691686615 | 23119872 | 714806487 | 703,222 480 0| 7032224801 0§ 703222480 g
GFE 0| 3275000001 369000000 | 0| 369000000 | 0] 369000000 0
| CF | . see523] 0 466523 85,281,324 | 0| 85281324 0| 85281324 0
CFE/RF| 48,860,206 77,776,189 Q)77 776 189 2,767 998 0 2 757 ggg “““ 1] 2,767 998 | o
FF|1,035,058,688 | 1,102,001,412 0| 1,102,001 412 |1,161 825 797 0 [1,161 825797 0]1,161,825,797 0
(3) Medical Mental Health OIS R R e : _ _
Community Programs; Total| 184640568 194231113 | 2347326 | 196578439 207799886 0] 207,799,886 0| 207,799 886 a
(A) Mental Health Capitation| ~ FTE} 00} 00y 00| 00} 00 ooy 00} 0.0 00 0a,
Payments GF 89832730 91824825 2347 326 94 172,151 96 906,217 0 96,906,217 0 96,906 217 0
GFE . | .ol 8 0 9 L0 0] 0 g 0
- CF 0 of 0 ) Ei 976 195 0| 6976195 0 6.976,195 | 0
CFE/RF 2481 026 5 525 440 0 5525 440 7 205 0 7205 0 7205 0
FF| 92326812 96 580,848 0 96880848 | 103,910,269 0] 103910,269 0| 103910269 0

Page S.5-1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG; FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision ltem FY 2009-10 Base Reduction tem FY 2009-10 | Supplemental FY 2007 08 v Budget Amendment FY 2009-10
Request Title: Fy 2007-08 Medicaid Programs Owerexpenditure
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: January 2, 2009
Priority Number: 3-5 OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision’ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revisedl Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Redquest Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund Fy 2006-07 Fr 2007-08 FY 2007-08 Fy 2007-08 Fr 2008-09 Fy 2008-09 Fr 2008-09 Fr 2008-09 Fr 2008-09 Fy 2009-10
{6} Department of Human
Services Medicaid Funded Total 1,054,082 1,054,082 253,218 1,307 295 1,013,700 1] 1.013,700 1] 1,013,700 1]
P|'og|'a|]|5; {E} Mental Health FTE 0o 0o 0o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0
and Alcehol and Drug GF 554,724 4589 359 253,218 752575 506,850 1] 506,550 1] 506,550 1]
Abuse Services - Medicaid GFE 0 0 0 o o o o o 0 o
Funding, Alcohol and Drug CF 0 0 0 1] 1] 1] 0 o 1] 1]
Abuse Division, High Risk CFE/RF 0 0 ] o 0 0 0 0 0 ]
Pregnant Women Program FF 4589 358 554 723 0 554 723 506,850 0 506,850 0 506,550 0
Non-Line Item Request: Nane
Letternote Revised Text: Maone
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: FF: Title =B
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line Item Name: (RS
Approval by OIT? Yes: No: NiA: w
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: Department of Human Senices

Page S.5-2




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG; FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department:

Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number:

S-5

Change Request Title:

FY 2007-08 Medicaid Progr@wesrexpenditure

SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2008-09

[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2008-09
XSupplemental Request FY 2007-08

SELECT ONE (click on box):

Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[_]An emergency

[ |Budget Request Amendment FY 2008-09 A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program

Short Summary of Reguest

Background and Appropriation History

XINew data resulting in substantial changes in fundieeds
[ ]Unforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

This change request increases funding for theaRegent’'s FY 2007-08 appropriations
and release of the accompanying restriction for eg@nFund overexpenditure in the
Medical Services Premiums, Medicaid Mental Healtom@unity Programs, and

Department of Human Services Medicaid Funded Progran the amount of

$25,720,414. In addition, the Department requebes release of the restriction on
$21,624,015 in federal funds. In FY 2007-08, thep&&ment overexpended these line
items in the amount of $47,344,429 in total fundfe Department's FY 2008-09

appropriations have been restricted by that sanzeiam

In FY 2007-08, the Department of Health Care Polgyd Financing exceeded its
appropriations for its Medical Services PremiumsdMaid Mental Health Community
Programs, and Department of Human Services MediEaiided Programs Long Bill
groups by a total of $25,720,414 General Fund,$21J624,015 federal funds, or a total
funds overexpenditure of $47,344,429. Pursuan?4«/5-109 (3) C.R.S. (2008), the

Page S.5-3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG; FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

General Description of Reqguest

State Controller is required to restrict the Departt’'s FY 2008-09 appropriation by the
same total amount. In order for the State Comtrad release the restriction, two actions
would need to occur. First, 24-75-109 (4), C.RZ08) requires that the Department
receive a supplemental appropriation in the amaofifdeneral Fund overexpenditure for
the fiscal year in which the overexpenditure ocedrrSecond, the Generally Assembly
would instruct the State Controller to releaser#sriction on the total funds amount.

The Department requests a lift on the restrictiotihe amount of $47,344,429 total funds
and an appropriation of $25,720,414 General Fund=1% 2007-08 to accommodate the
overexpenditure on the Medical Services Premiunedithid Mental Health Community

Programs, and Department of Human Services Medieaitded Programs line items.

Table 1 shows the total overexpenditure by linenjtéhe total restriction, and the total
appropriation requested. Underexpenditure fornalividual fund source (such as Cash
Funds Exempt for Medical Services Premiums) doeis affset the overexpenditure

restriction on General Fund or federal funds.

Page S.5-4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG; FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Table 1
Total FY 2007-08 Overexpenditure, Appropriation Request, and Restriction by Line Ttem

Medical Services Premiums Total Funds General Fund | Cash Funds Re apr 1‘01111'1ate(1 Federal Funds

unds
Total Overszpenditure £37,854,068 £23,119,872 (B466.523) (§5,523,776)]  §20,724,493
Total FY 2007-08 Appropration Requested 23119 =72 23115 872 k0 i F0
Total Owerezpendiure Eestriction $43,844,365 f23,115,872 F0 F0 F20,724.493
Medicaid Mental Health (,nlmmuuty. Pl‘.lJ gra.m.s - I\er.nta] Health Capitation Total Funds General Fund | Cash Funds Reappropriated Federal Funds

Payments for Medicaid Eligihle Clients Funds
Total Overexpenditure £1,779,920 F2,347,326 £0 (51,213710) FE46,.305
Total FY 2007-08 Appropriation Requested £2347 526 F2,347 326 F0 £0 £0
Total Owerezpenditure Restriction F2,993 631 F2,347 326 F0 F0 Fedi 305

(6) Department of Hunan Services Medicaid Funded Programs (E) Mental Reavoronriated

Health and Alcohol and Dirug Abuse Services - Medicaid Funding, Alcohol and Total Funds General Fund | Cash Funds prllllﬂﬂ Federal Funds

Drug Abuse Division, High Risk Pregnant Women Program '
Total Owerexpenditure £824,303 £252,216 F0 F0 f252.217
Total FY 2007-08 Appropriation Requested F253,216 F253.216 F0 £0 £0
Total Owerezpenditure Eestriction Fa06,433 253,216 F0 F0 F253.217
Total Total Funds General Fund | Cash Funds Re apr 1‘01.{1‘1ated Federal Funds

unds
Total Overezpenditure F40,140419 £25,720414 (b466,523) (56,737487)|  §21,624,015
Total FY 2007-08 Appropriation Eequested k25720414 k25720414 E0 F0 f0
Total Owerexpenditure Restriction F47,344 429 25720414 F0 F0 F2l624,015

Consequences if Not Funded:

these services to Medicaid clients.
overexpenditure for
overexpenditure again in FY 2008-09 and the FY 200%ppropriations will similarly be

restricted.

Medicaid programs,

If not funded, the Departments’ FY 2008-09 appiatpns for these Medicaid programs
will continue to be restricted. The Department wit have enough funding to provide
Because theeSTontroller is permitted to allow

the Depantmevill likely have an

Page S.5-5




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG; FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Calculations for Request:

. General Federal
Summary of Appropriation Request for FY 2007-08 Total Funds Fund* Funds
Total Request $47,344,429  $25,720,414 | $21,624,015
(2) Medical Services Premiums, Summary $43,844,365  $23,119,872 | $20,724,493
(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs; $2.993.631 $2.347.326 $646,305

(A) Mental Health Capitation Payments

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid Fundedyfams; (E) Mental
Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services - Madi€ainding, Alcohol and $824,303 $253,216 $253,217
Drug Abuse Division, High Risk Pregnant Women Paogr
* The Appropriation Request is only for the amowftGeneral Fund overexpenditure, and only that arhaai included on the
Schedule 13. Total funds and federal funds infolonas included for comparison to Table 1 of theecdment.

Assumptions for Calculations The Department has verified the total overexpendithrough the Colorado Financial
Reporting System (COFRS) and with the State CdatielOffice.

Impact on Other Government Agencies: This request will require a corresponding incraagbe Department of Human Services’
budget.

Cost Benefit Analysis Not applicable.

Page S.5-6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG; FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Statutory and Federal Authority 24-75-109, C.R.S. (2008). Controller may allovpexditures in excess of appropriations -
limitations - appropriations for subsequent fise=r restricted - repeal.

(1) For the purpose of closing the state's booksl, subject to the provisions of this
section, the controller may, on or after May 1 af/discal year and before the forty-fifth
day after the close thereof, upon approval of theegnor, allow any department,
institution, or agency of the state, including amstitution of higher education, to make
an expenditure in excess of the amount authorigeahlitem of appropriation for such
fiscal year if:

(a) The overexpenditure is for medicaid progranrs;.o

(3) For any overexpenditure, whether or not alloviegcthe controller in accordance with
subsection (1) of this section, the controller shadtrict, in an amount equal to said
overexpenditure, the corresponding item or itemapgfropriation that are made in the
general appropriation act for the fiscal year follimg the fiscal year for which the
overexpenditure that is allowed occurs. For thegmses of determining such
corresponding item or items of appropriation, tlenwoller shall consider, in order of
importance, the fund from which the overexpendiwae allowed, the department,
institution, or agency that was allowed to makedkierexpenditure, and the purpose for
which the overexpenditure was allowed. The departnestitution, or agency shall not
be allowed to expend any amount restricted purst@titis subsection (3) unless such
restriction is released in accordance with subgeti{@) of this section.

(4) (a) The department, institution, or agency vehappropriation is restricted may
request a supplemental appropriation for the fisgadr in which the overexpenditure
occurred for the amount of any overexpenditurevedid pursuant to this section. If a
supplemental appropriation is enacted for the oxpemditure or some portion thereof,
the restriction on the succeeding fiscal year'srappation shall be released in the
amount of the supplemental appropriation enacted.

Page S.5-7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG; FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Performance Measures: This Change Request affects the following Penéorce Measures:
* Maintain or reduce the difference between the Diepamt’s spending authority and
actual expenditures for Medicaid services.

The Department anticipates that by removing thérictisn due to the overexpenditure
that it will be better able to budget for FY 2008-0

Page S.5-8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision Item FY 2089-18 |Base Reduction ltem FY 2003-10 ] Suppiemental FY 2008-09 v l Budget Amendment FY 200910
Request Title: Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit and MIMA State Contribution Payment Financing
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: ﬂ January 2. 2009/77”?/93
Priority Number: 5-8 OSPB Approval: ML{ Date: /2,23 /OS{
1 2 3 4 5/ b /T \ 8 9 10 7
Total Decision’ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base HAgr 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Reguest Reduction Request Amendment Reguest {Column 5)
Fund FY 200708 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2609-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009.10 FY 2069-10 FY 206910 FY 201611
Total of All Line Items Total|2.308 635 606 | 2,403.252.794 (2.097 825} 2.401.154 989 |2 424 937 317 02424937 317 02424 937 317 il
FTE 0o 0o 0.0 00 yo 0o na ao 0o 0a
GF| 786157 288 784.377 675 {2.097 8253 782279850 732233790 O 785283790 0 785283 790 a
GFE| 327.500.000 369.000.000 0| 369.000000] 369000000 O 389000 200 0| 369000000 0
CF 0 85,281.324 0 85291324 9% Z17 469 0 o 0 95 217 489 0
CFE/RF| 72.252 413 2.767.998 0 2.767 998 2 767 993 0 0 2.767 998 0
FF}1.122 725905 | 1 161.825 797 011161825797 |1 172 BES QR0 0 0 | 1.172. 668 060 0
(2} Medical Services
Premiums Total|2 237 284 805 | 2.322,097 599 4.729 857 | 2.326 327 456 |2 343782 122 0233782122 02343782 122 0
FTE 00 0o 00 oo 0o 0o 0a 00 00 090
GF| 714.806.487 | 703.222.480 4729857 | 707 952337 704 128 595 0 704128395 0 704 128.595 a
GFE[ 327.500.000 365.000.000 0| 369000.0060]) 369000000 0] 369000 000 0 3699000000 0
CF g 85.281.324 0 85 281 324 95.217 469 0 55 217 4R% 0 95 217 489 0
CFE/RF| 72 252 413 2767 998 0 2.767 998 2 767 9498 0 2 767 993 a 2757 998 0
FF[1.122.725.905 § 1.161.825.797 01161825797 |1.172 663 D60 0| 1172668 060 Q[ 1172665 060 Y
(5} Other Medicat
Services; Medicare Total| 71.350.801 81,155,195 {6 827 682} 74 327 513 81.155 195 0 31155 195 0 81155 195 a
Hodernization Act of FTE 0.0 0.0 00 00 on 0o 0o ao 0o 0.0
2003 State Contribution GF| 71.350.301 81,135 195 {6.627 632} 74 327 513 81125 195 0 81155 194 0 81185 195 a
Paymen[ GFE 0 0 a 0 0 0 ] 0 n 0
CF 0 0 0 D 0 0 J o 0 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 D 0 ] 0 0 i}
FF g 0 0 o 0 1] G 0 0 0
Non-Line Item Request: None
Letternote Revised Text: None
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Humber: MA
Reappropriated Funds Seurce, by Department and Line ltem Name: M
Approval by OIT? Yes: — No: 7 N/A: ¥
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: MitA

Page S.6-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department:

Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number:

S-6

Change Request Title:

Supplemental Medicare Inser&enefit and MMA State Contribution

Payment Financing

SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2009-10

[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10
XSupplemental Request FY 2008-09

SELECT ONE (click on box):

Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[_]An emergency

[ |Budget Request Amendment FY 2009-10_]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program

Short Summary of Request:

Background and Appropriation History:

XINew data resulting in substantial changes in fundieeds
[ ]Unforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

The Department requests a reduction of $2,097(B2%eral Fund in FY 2008-09 in order
to reimburse the federal government for the ovevdod federal funds related to the
Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit (SMIB) paog between FY 2003-04 and FY
2006-07 and to delay the Medicare Modernization 8tate Contribution Payment for
May 2009, which would normally be paid in June 2008til July 2009. Because the
Department is in the process of auditing the t8dlB overdraw, the Department also
requests explicit roll-forward authority to FY 206Q9 in the Long Bill for the funds
related to SMIB to ensure that funding does notrein the event that the audit is not
complete prior to the end of FY 2008-09.

Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit

In December 2007, Department staff reported cosceziated to the possible overuse of
federal funds in the Supplemental Medicare Inswedenefit (“SMIB”) program. SMIB
is a Medicaid program where the Department paysiddesl Part A and Part B premiums

Page S.6-2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

on behalf of qualifying Medicaid clients. The amowf federal financial participation
available for each payment varies based on thet'sliencome.

In brief, the Department committed two general exroone related to technical details of
recording the monthly payment, and one relatednfmamenting a new report designed to
automate the process used to determine the mopdlyinent. Both issues caused the
Department to overdraw federal funds used for ngakie monthly payment to Medicare.
The fiscal impact of each issue is summarized inleT & below:

Tablel
Summary by Fiscal Year
Y ear Accounting I ssues Reporting I ssues Total by Period
FY 2003-04 $64,472 $0 $64,472
FY 2004-05 $0 $0 $0
FY 2005-06 $2,049,524 $0 $2,049,524
FY 2006-07 $947,807 $1,668,054 $2,615,861
FY 2007-08 $570,985 $2,725,449 $3,296,434
Total by Issue $3,632,788 $4,393,503 $8,026,291

The totals identified in Table 1, and referred lhootighout this document, have not yet
been confirmed by an independent auditor. The Beaat is in the process of hiring an
auditor to confirm the totals. The scope of thditais discussed at the end of this section.

Department staff were unaware of any accountingessrior to the implementation of
new reporting tools in April 2007. Prior to ApBD07, the magnitude of the error was
relatively small compared to the size of the mongdyment, so it was not apparent that
anything was wrong by looking at summary totals. evesal months after the
implementation of the new report, it became cleat the Department’s processes caused
an overdraw of federal funds. The Department’stigation began in late May 2007,
after the new report had been implemented for tvamtivs. Because the investigation

Page S.6-3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

was being conducted primarily by accounting stiaffyas put on hold during year-end
close and resumed again in September 2007. Ihdihgs of the investigation were
reported to senior management in December 2007.

Accounting Issues: Debits and Credits

Between June 2004 and November 2007, staff incityreccounted for prior-period
adjustments to the monthly SMIB payment. In inseanwhere the adjustment reduced
the amount of payment eligible for federal finahgarticipation, staff inappropriately
recorded this amount as a positive adjustment.ff 8tdered a debit when they should
have entered a credit. This had the net effedh@tasing the amount of the monthly
payment determined eligible for federal financiattgipation. By erroneously increasing
the amount eligible for federal financial partidipa, the Department used more federal
funds than was appropriate.

In total, the Department determined that it hadrdraevn federal funds as a result of debit
and credit errors in the amount of $3,632,788 betweY 2004-05 and FY 2007-08.

Reporting Issues

In April 2007, the Department implemented a neworepdesigned to simplify the
Department’s calculation of how much federal finahparticipation was available for the
SMIB program in each month. The implementatiorihid report resulted in two errors
which caused the Department to overdraw federadun

1 Erroneous Manual Process

Prior to the implementation of the new report, dditonal manual process was necessary
to correctly reclassify eligible clients to the appriate rate of federal financial
participation. When the report was implemented\pmil 2007, staff originally believed
that the manual process would still be necessargrider to complete the payment.
However, after the report had been implementeogsame clear that the manual process
which was in use was no longer necessary. Therasetit was that the Department
overdrew federal funds by erroneously reassigniients to higher levels of federal

Page S.6-4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

financial participation. The Department has distwed this manual process as of March
2008.

2. Report Error

In the course of investigating the implications iofplementing the new report, the
Department also determined that there were conegathdiow the report itself calculated
the total amount of federal financial participatidim instances where there was conflicting
information regarding the eligibility of a clienbrf federal financial participation between
Medicaid and Medicare data, the report was progrednio always choose the data which
provided the most federal funds, regardless of dbarce of the information. The
Department no longer uses this methodology and theesource data provided from the
Department’s eligibility data because it is morerent and therefore more reliable. The
Department receives more timely information thaa féderal government. Discrepancies
generally exist because the federal governmentnadsyet updated its records with
information provided by the Department. Consedygiy picking the most favorable
source of information, instead of the most religlilee Department was overdrawing
federal funds. The Department has changed the loggd in this analysis to consistently
rely on Department data as of March 2008. New mtspautomating this process are
currently under development.

In total, the Department determined the overdraaderfal funds related to these reporting
issues was $4,393,503 between FY 2004-05 and FY-280 Please see Table 1.

Calculation and Reimbursement of Overdrawn Federatls

After Department Management was informed of theessa decision was made to direct
staff to take immediate steps to quantify and adra@y overuse of federal funds.

Starting with the next payment to Medicare for 8MIB program in December 2007, the
Department immediately corrected the accountingt detal credit issue on a go-forward
basis. At the same time, in order to identify atyors in the SMIB report, the
Department began a comprehensive review of therrépodetermine what information

Page S.6-5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

was correct and could be used for calculation déffal financial participation. At the
time the issue was raised to Management in Dece@b@v7, the exact cause of the
reporting errors was still unknown. During Januang February 2008, Department staff
determined that the data on the SMIB report cowdektracted and correct amounts
could be calculated manually. Based on that infdion, the Department created an
interim process to correctly calculate the totabant of federal financial participation.
This new process allowed the Department to coyredithw down federal funds going
forward. The Department implemented the interiocpss in March 2008.

To determine the total amount of overdrawn fedknadls in the past, staff retroactively
applied the correct methodology to each month siheemplementation of the report in
April 2007. On April 28, 2008 the Department reurded the federal government
$3,296,434, which was the total amount owed for 0/¥08, and permitted under the
Department’s FY 07-08 spending authority. Thismkairsement was accomplished
through journal vouchers in the Colorado FinanBieporting System (COFRS) and was
processed immediately. Further, this amount whected in the Department’s quarterly
expenditure report to the Centers for Medicare Medicaid Services (CMS), the CMS-
64, at the soonest available opportunity, on Jdly Z08. In order to reimburse the
federal government the remaining $4,729,857 drawwrdin prior fiscal years, the

Department will require additional spending auttyori

The Department’s FY 2007-08 appropriation apprdelyacalculated the General Fund
necessary to fund the SMIB program properly (seeQbpartment’s February 15, 2008
Budget request, Exhibits for Medical Services Puensi Exhibit A, page EA-2; the

Department’s final FY 2007-08 appropriation wasdohsin part, on the Department’s
calculation of the fund splits). Because the Dapant’'s FY 2007-08 spending authority
was based on the correct fund splits, the Depattman able to adjust the federal draw
without an additional appropriation. Further, Department did not make any repayment
to the federal government for periods prior to FO02-08. Such expenditure is not
permissible under the Department’s overexpendiawtdority, and requires an additional
appropriation. See 24-22-109 (2) (a), C.R.S. (200Bowever, the Department does

Page S.6-6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

understand that CMS may issue a “reverse grantdwar reduce the Department’s
available federal funding.

Table 2, below, summarizes the amount already rewedl to the federal government and
the estimated outstanding amount to be reimbursed:

Table?2
Summary of Total Reimbursed
Accounting Issues Reporting I'ssues Total
Amount Reimbursed to the Federal $570,985 $2.725 44 $3.296.434

Government on April 28, 2008

Outstanding Amount Due to the Federal
Government (Pending Additional $3,061,803 $1,668,054 $4,729,857
Spending Authority)

Total by Issue $3,632,788 $4,393,503 $8,026,291

In total, the Department estimates that it has dnraevn federal funds by $8,026,291. The
Department reimbursed the federal government $343d6for issues incurred in FY
2007-08 on April 28, 2008.

Measures to Prevent Further Errors

In response to the errors above, the Departmenti&esioped a series of new internal
controls designed to prevent further errors. Tartsthe Department has simplified the
calculation of the federal financial participatidor the SMIB program. The current
process has substantially reduced the number ofi@hateps which need to be performed
in order to calculate the correct amount of fedmahcial participation. In particular, the
separate manual processes which were used previuagd been completely eliminated.

Page S.6-7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Moreover, internal controls have been added taidela check by no fewer than four
separate staff members: the author of the repobiydget analyst; the accountant who
prepares the documents for payment; and the adogusupervisor or the Department’s
Controller.

In addition, to insure accuracy, the Departmentusrently in the process of making
technical corrections to an automated report whiculd enable the Department to
remove all manual processes for this calculatiBacause of the complexity of the report,
the Department has not yet completed the techwisahges, but continues to work
towards its goal of a fully automated report whieill eliminate the manual process and
the possibility of manual error.

Independent Audit of Results

Because of the complexity involved in determinihg torrect amount of federal financial
participation, the Department is attempting to precan independent auditor to review
the Department’s results. The independent auditibreview the procedures utilized and
the amount of SMIB expenses reported by the Demamtito the federal government and
to assess and determine if this amount is accinaded on procedural compliance with
federal regulations for FY 2003-04 through the pnés The Department anticipates that
the audit will cover both the Department’s retrasgpe review of the program, and the
Department’s current methodology.

The Department’s first attempt to procure an auditoSeptember 2008, did not succeed.
The Department is currently investigating alten@atoptions, including attempting to
reprocure an auditor or collaborate with the Sfatditor’s Office. The Department does
not anticipate needing any additional funding togure an auditor.

Medicare Modernization Act State Contribution Payment

On January 1, 2006, the federal Centers for Medi@rd Medicaid Services (CMS)
assumed responsibility for the Part D prescriptivng benefit replacing the Medicaid
prescription drug coverage for dual eligible clgentin lieu of the states’ obligation to

Page S.6-8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Reguest:

cover prescription drugs for this population, thexldral Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services began requiring states to pagrégm of what their anticipated dual
eligible drug cost would have been had this co#t sbt occurred. In January 2006,
states began to pay the Centers for Medicare ardickld Services these “clawback”
payments. The payments were calculated by takifg Bf the federal portion of each
state’s average per-client per-month dual eligivleg benefit from calendar year 2003,
inflated to 2006 using the average growth rate ftbenNational Health Expenditure per
capita drug expenditures. This inflated per-clipat-month amount is multiplied by the
number of dual eligible clients including retro&etclients back to January 2006. As each
calendar year passes, the 90% factor is loweretl @826 each year, which is known as
the phasedown percentage, until it reaches 75%renhwill remain starting in 2015. In
addition, the Centers for Medicare and MedicaidviBes inflate each state’s per-client
per-month rates based on either the National Hdakpenditures’ growth or actual
growth in Part D expenditures.

In FY 2005-06, the Department expended $31,461{626 months of payments. In FY
2006-07 the Department expended $72,494,301 foil gefar of payments. SB 07-133
changed the accounting for the payment from acdwmatash resulting in a one-time
savings by shifting the June 2008 payment, whiddlled in July 2008, to FY 2008-09. In
October 2007, due to a technical change in theesystlgorithm used to identify dual
eligible clients, a significant number of additibdaal eligible clients were identified in the
October 2007 invoice. As a result of the systerange, the Department submitted a
supplemental Change Request for $2,548,557 invit® 08 Supplemental Requests and
FY 08-09 Budget Request Amendments, February 1368 20age S.4-1). Consequently,
in FY 2007-08, the Department expended $71,350{8011 months of payments. Due
to unexpected under-expenditures in FY 2007-08, Department submitted an
Emergency 1331 Change Request on June 23, 2008$744t209 be transferred to the
Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund. The Departmentcurrently appropriated
$81,155,195 General Fund for FY 2008-09 in the LBiigHB 08-1375).

The Department requests a reduction of $2,097(B2%eral Fund in FY 2008-09 in order
to reimburse the federal government for the ovevdod federal funds related to the

Page S.6-9



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit (SMIB) paog between FY 2003-04 and FY
2006-07 and to delay the Medicare Modernization 8tate Contribution Payment for
May 2009, which would normally be paid in June 2008til July 2009. Because the
Department is in the process of auditing the t&8dlIB overdraw, the Department also
requests explicit roll-forward authority to FY 206Q9 in the Long Bill for the funds
related to SMIB to ensure that funding does notrein the event that the audit is not
complete prior to the end of FY 2008-09.

Supplemental Medicare Insurance Benefit

The Department requests $4,729,857 General FurfeYir2008-09 to reimburse the
federal government for the overdraw of federal &inelated to the Supplemental
Medicare Insurance Benefit (SMIB) program betwe&n2003-04 and FY 2006-07. On
November 25, 2008, the Centers for Medicare andidd&t Services (CMS) issued a
disallowance of the total, $4,729,857. Becauselt@partment, in conjunction with the
State Auditor’s Office, are continuing to reviewettotal, the final amount due may be
more or less than the total amount disallowed. &i@§, because CMS has issued a
disallowance, the Department is required to repayféderal government within 60 days
of the notice. While the Department has the optmrappeal, such an appeal, if lost,
would subject the Department to paying additiontdnest on the total. The Department
is currently exploring its options, and it is natokvn if an appeal will be filed at this time.

If the Department appeals the disallowance, itoissfble that the appeal is not concluded
before the end of the fiscal year. Therefore,RDbpartment requests explicit roll-forward
authority to FY 2009-10 in the Long Bill for therfds related to SMIB to ensure that
funding does not revert in the event that the aljgpe®t complete prior to the end of FY
2008-09. If the Department chooses not to appealill inform the Joint Budget
Committee that roll-forward authority will not beeded.

Page S.6-10



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded:

Calculations for Request:

Medicare Modernization Act State Contribution Payment

The Department requests a reduction of $6,827,68%fl Fund in FY 2008-09 to shift
the May 2009 Medicare Modernization Act State Cibotion Payment into July 2009.
This payment would normally be made in June 200Bhis creates a one-time cash
accounting savings by delaying expenditure until ZX09-10. Per section 25.5-4-201
(1.5), C.R.S. (2008), the Department is requiredde the cash system of accounting for
the State Contribution Payment. Even though tlyenpat will be shifted one month and
fiscal year forward, the Department will still maktee payment in advance of the federal
deadline, and will not accrue any additional insérer penalties. This would be a
permanent change to the payment schedule for #ie Sontribution Payment.

If this request is not funded, the Department magrexpend its appropriation for
Medical Services Premiums. The Department is i€duired to reimburse the federal
government for any overdraw of federal funds.

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 | Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Reaplglr;(r)]pc)jrslated Federal Funds
Total Request ($2,097,825) ($2,097,825) $G $Q $G
(2) Medical Services Premiums $4,729,85 $4,729,85 $0 $0 $0
(5) Other Medical Services; Medic
Modernization Act of 2003 State ($6,827,682) ($6,827,692) $0 $0 $0
Contribution Payment

Cash Funds Projections:

Assumptions for Calculations:

Not applicable.

For the SMIB calculation, the Department’s requediased on its internal determination
of the amount of funds overdrawn from the fedemlegnment, and will be subject to the
report of an independent auditor. If the audited®ines that the Department has

Page S.6-11



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Impact on Other Government Agencies:

Cost Benefit Analysis:

Implementation Schedule:

Statutory and Federal Authority:

overdrawn a different amount than the amount pteserthe Department may seek an
additional appropriation through the standard buggecess.

For the Medicare Modernization Act State ContribotPayment, the total is based on
1/12" of the total estimated annual payment, estimatede $81,932,186 (see S-4,
“Medicaid Modernization Act State Contribution Pagmt’). The Department anticipates
that S-4 will be updated in February with the mostent caseload data; if the update
figure differs from this Request, the Department provide adjusted totals to the Joint
Budget Committee when they are available.

None.

The cost-benefit analysis is not applicable farding related to the overdraw of federal
funds. The Department is required to reimbursefederal government. The benefit to
shifting the state contribution payment is a tata$6,827,682 General Fund in FY 2008-
09, with no additional financial cost. Howeveristls a one-time adjustment and cannot
be performed in future years.

Pending the decision to appeal, the Departmertraiinburse the federal government
before the end of the 60-day window allowed by @®mters for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS). If the results of the Departmentl &tate Auditor’'s Office audit

determine that a different amount is owed to tliefal government, the Department will
inform CMS and determine an appropriate methodokmggnsure that only the correct
amount is paid. The Department anticipates that ftll scope of the issue will be
completed before the end of FY 2008-09.

25.5-4-106, C.R.S. (2008). Cooperation with febegavernment - grants-in-aid -
cooperation with the department of human serviceklivery of services.

(3) The state department shall cooperate with the federal department of health and
human services and other federal agencies in any reasonable manner, in conformity with
the laws of this state, which may be necessary to qualify for federal financial

Page S.6-12



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Performance Measures:

participation, including the preparation of state plans, the making of reports in such
form and containing such information as any federal agency may from time to time
require, and the compliance with such provisions as the federal government may from
time to time find necessary to assure the correctness and verification of the reports.

25.5-4-201, C.R.S. (2008) Cash system of accagintifinancial administration of
medical services premiums - medical programs adtei@d by department of human
services - federal contributions - rules.

(1.5) The state department shall utilize the cash system of accounting, as enunciated by
the governmental accounting standards board, for the contributions required by 42
U.SC. sec. 1396u-5 (c).

The Department’s request would enhance the Depatis ability to achieve the
following performance measures in the FY 2009-1t8gic Plan by providing needed
internal controls and greater levels of support @xuertise to staff:

* Audit expenditures for fraud, abuse, client eli@ii and accuracy in third party
payments both internally and with the use of ca@@nty contractors.

* Provide accurate and consistent information tarmatieand external customers.

* Monitor expenditures for programs managed by thpadDenent to ensure accurate
financial reporting at all times.

Page S.6-13



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision Item FY 200910

|Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10

, Supplemental FY 200809

v

| Budge} Amendment FY 2009-10 i

Request Title:

Adjustrment to Prior Year Fund Splits

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: January 2, 20 ’z/z. %g
Priority Number: S-7,BA-6 OSPB Approval: /2 ’4:8’
1 2 3 4 5 9 / 10
Total Decision/ Totai Change
Prior-Year Supplementat Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Apprapriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009.10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line Items Total| 2580205324 | 2,708 997 114 027085997 114 02,747 508 401 02747 208 401 1]
FTE 2438 2727 0. 2727 0.0 276.0 0.0 27a.0 0o
~GF| 882111357 | 893411536 481 579 | B93 393115 2914 0 902452914 (10,272)F 902,442 542 (10,272
GFE( 327500,000]) 369,000,000 0| 369,000000fF 369000000 il 52 000,000 0] 369,000,000 1]
~ CF 0 86,619,331 20212 86 639 543 96 BOE EBY il 96 BB B89 10,272 96 516,961 10,272
CFE/RF 75944 718 5318 277 0 A 318277 5365 210 il 5,365 910 0 5,365 910 o
FF| 1,294 6549 251 | 1,354 647 970 501 791 1,354 146 179 |1 374 082 388 01,374 062 883 01374082388 0
(1) Executive Director’s Office;
{A) General Administration, Total 20,382,113 19,251 491 0 19251 491 0 19 953 456 a 19,989 456 o
Personal Services® FTE 243.8 2727 0o 2727 0o oo 2760 0o
GF 8.021372 7994 379 (19679) 7974 500 0 19.939] 8,111,304 9,933
GFE 0 0 0 0 il i a a
CF 0 731 .5M 19,879 751,380 il 9929 796,723 8933
CFE/RF 2328843 1,557 401 0 1 557 401 { 0 1,564 284 1]
FF 10,031 893 8,968,210 0 8,968 210 0 0 9516 429 0
(1) Executive Director's Office; | o
(A) General Administration, Total 980 465 1833478 0 1833478 1 EET 6RA il 1531 BES 0 1,681 669 I
Ope[ating Expenseé’ FTE DD 0.0 no 0.0 oo oo oo 0.0 0o oo
GF 469 925 862 945 (333) 852 512 811,165 il 811 165 (333) 810,832 333
GFE 0 0 0 0 i 0 ] 1] 0 0
CF 0 23307 333 22 640 19,221 0 19221 333 19 554 333
CFE/RF 24 209 13377 0 13377 13,201 1 13301 0 13,301 0
FF 486 331 913,849 0 913 849 837 252 I 537 982 i 837 932 0

Page S.7-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision Item FY 2009-10

Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10

| Supplemental FY 200809

v

| Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 M

Request Title:

Adjustrent to Prior Year Fund Splits

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholamew Date: January 2, 2000
Priority Number: 5-7, BA-B OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision’ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Redquest Redquest Reduction Redquest Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 Fr 2008-09 FY 2008-09 Fy 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Fr 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Fr 2009-10 Fr 2009-10 Fr 2010-11
{2} Medical Services
Premiums Total| 2 257 284 805 | 2 5322 097 599 02322057 559 |2 343 782122 02343782122 0|2343 782122 0
FTE 0.0 0o 0.0 0o 0.0 0o 0o 0o 0o 0o
GF| 714806457 | 703,222 4580 [F0206E) 702513414 | 704,128 595 0] 704,128,595 0| 704,128,595 1]
GFE| 327500000 369,000,000 0| 389000000 3E9,000000 0| 369,000,000 0| 363,000,000 0
CF 0 85,281,324 0 05 281,324 95,217 469 a 95 217 469 0 95 217 469 0
CFE/RF 72252413 2,767 995 0 2,767 995 2,767 993 1] 2,767 995 1] 2,767 995 1]
FF| 1122725905 § 1,161 825 797 709066 | 1,162,534 863 | 1,172 BB& 060 0(1,172663,060 01,172 F6E5,050 0
{6} Department of Human
Services Medicaid-Funded Total 13,778,035 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 18,773,007 1] 18,773,007 1] 18,773,007 1]
Programs; (D} Division of FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Child Welfare - Medicaid GF 5,539 018 9,386 504 31,739 9,418,293 9,396 404 a 9,386 504 0 9,386 504 0
Funding, Child Welfare GFE 0 a 0 a 0 a a 0 a 0
Services CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 a 0 a 0 a a 0 a 0
FF 5,559,017 9,386,503 (31,755 9354714 9,386 503 a 9,386,503 0 9,386,503 0
{6} Department of Human
Services Medicaid-Funded Total| 2628952065 300905609 0| 300503809 313562208 0| 313562205 0| 313562208 0
Programs; (F} Services or FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
People with Disabilities - GF| 130322250 149535764 1140253 | 180,876,017 | 136,165 064 0] 156,165,064 0| 156,165,064 1]
Medicaid Funding, GFE o o o o o o o 0 o 0
Community Services for CF 0 433,199 0 553,199 583,199 0 433,199 0 433,199 0
People with Developmental | CFE/RF 517 583 o o o o 0 0 0 0 0
Disabilities, Program Costs FF| 132055373 ] 150,484 646 (1,140253)] 149,344,393 ] 156,513 945 0] 156,813,245 0] 156813245 0

Page S.7-2




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision Item FY 2009-10

Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10

| Supplemental FY 200809

v

| Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 M

Request Title:

Adjustrent to Prior Year Fund Splits

Letternote Revised Text:

Approval by OIT?

Yes:

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: January 2, 2009
Priority Number: 5-7, BA-B OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision’ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendiment Request {Column 5)
Fund Fy 2007-08 Fr 2008-09 Fy 2008-09 FY 2008-09 Fy 2009-10 Fr 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 Fr 2009-10 Fr 2009-10 Fr 2010-11
{6} Department of Human
Services Medicaid-Funded Total 44 854 700 46,137 530 0 46 137 230 49719939 0 49 719 539 0 49 719 539 0
P|'og|'ams;{F} Services or FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
People with Disabilities - GF 21 (02 305 22 089 464 38E15 22128279 23,840,343 0 23,840 343 0 23,840 343 0
Medicaid Funding, GFE o o 1] 1] o 1] o 1] 1] 1]
Community Services for CF o o o o o o 0 0 0 0
People with Developmental CFE/RF 821 B8 979 501 0 979 501 1,019 527 0 1019 527 0 1019 527 0
Disabilities, Reqgional Centers FF 22 460 727 23 068 2965 358,815 23 030,150 24 559 969 0 24 859 5969 0 24 859 5969 0
Non-Line ltem Request: Mone

30f this armaunt, $29,518 shall be from the Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and Treatmeant Fund. "0f this armount, 3556 shall be from the Breast and
Cerical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Fund.
CF: Breast and Cerical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Fund 1580, FF: Title XI5

No:

Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name:

NA: v

Department of Human Services

IS,

Page S.7-3




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number: S-7, BA-6

Change Request Title: Adjustment to Prior Year F8ptits

SELECT ONE (click on box): SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2009-10 Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 [ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
XSupplemental Request FY 2008-09 []An emergency

XIBudget Request Amendment FY 2009-10X]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program
[ INew data resulting in substantial changes in fupdieeds
[ lUnforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

Short Summary of Request This request is to increase General Fund expaeditby $481,579 for FY 2008-09, and
decrease General Fund expenditures by $10,272 i@008-10. The net effect on total
funds is zero for both fiscal years.

The Medical Services Premiums General Fund expsedit would be reduced by
$709,066 in FY 2008-09. The adjustment for thie ltem does not need to be requested
for FY 2009-10, since this is a one-time adjustnfentthe delayed receipt of matching
federal funds, and the base budget for FY 2009%1l@ats the correct fund split.

General Administration Personal Services would dsuced by $19,879 in FY 2008-09,
and by $9,939 in FY 2009-10. General Administrat@perating Costs would be reduced
by $333 in FY 2008-09 and by the same amount in2B¥9-10. The source of these
reduced expenditures is a transfer from cash fundige Department requests these
adjustments for incorrectly applied fund splits.

Page S.7-4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Background and Appropriation History

Three line items under the Department of Human iSesvMedicaid-Funded Programs
would incur additional General Fund expenditure§¥H2008-09 to repay federal funds:
$1,140,253 from Services of People with Disabditifrogram Costs, $38,815 for
Regional Centers and $31,789 for the Division ofldClVelfare — Medicaid Fund for
Child Welfare Services. These adjustments do retirto be requested for FY 2009-10
since the fund splits were corrected in time fa submission of the Department’s base
budget.

Programs administered by the Department receivéirfgrirom multiple sources. Due to
the complexity of program financing, errors canwe¢@nd accounting adjustments may
periodically need to be made. The Department msnoitted to accuracy in reporting and
fiscal management. This Request supports this c¢onemt, ensuring that expenditures
are drawn from the appropriate funds and with atthas mandated by state and federal
laws. Following is a brief summary of programseféd by these adjustments.

Breast and Cervical Cancer Program

The Breast and Cervical Cancer Program providescaleservices to women who have
been diagnosed with breast or cervical cancer &¥amen’s Wellness Connection

screening site and who meet age, citizenship, iecand insurance requirements. The
program assists low-income women who do not hasa#th@surance.

The program was created in 2001 and expanded iB.2060terest earnings from the
Tobacco Litigation Settlement Cash Fund are crdditethe Breast and Cervical Cancer
Prevention and Treatment Fund, starting in FY 20R1and ending July 1, 2009, as long
as the 65% federal funds matching rate continues.

In 2008, HB 08-1373 changed the source of statdirignfor this program and extended
the program through FY 2013-14. Federal fundsfpay5% of the program costs; the
state pays for the remaining 35% with a combinatibcash funds and the General Fund.

Page S.7-5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

This program has one administrator, and salarycgetating costs for this position are
paid at the same fund split as the program costs.

Consumer Directed Attendant Support Services

Consumer Directed Attendant Support Services alloghents and authorized
representatives to direct their attendant suppoxices. This option allows for flexibility

in the delivery of services which include persarake, homemaker and health maintenance
activities.

The service design includes a comprehensive traicamponent, personnel and financial
management services and case management suppassuice that clients and/or their
authorized representatives can successfully haatllaspects of the service including
recruiting, hiring, and supervising their attendganWithin the allotted monthly allocation,
based on the client’s current level of attendappsut services or prior utilization of those
services, the client and/or authorized represemtaets the wage and determines how and
when the services are delivered.

HB 05-1243 directed the Department to extend theefiteto all Medicaid recipients who

are enrolled in an HCBS waiver for which the Depemt of Health Care Policy and
Financing has federal waiver authority. The Deapartt currently offers the benefit to
clients in four of the eleven waiver programs, aachtinues to add this option as the
remaining waivers are renewed and submitted taCivaters for Medicare and Medicaid
Services for approval.

In addition, the Department is amending the st&te o address the needs of clients who
are unable to access Consumer Directed Attendgmpdsu Services through a waiver
program. The amendment was submitted to the Cerfioer Medicare and Medicaid
Services on October 26, 2007, and is expected appeoved in FY 2008-09.

Page S.7-6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Reqguest

Waiver Programs for Disabled Persons

There are three waiver programs that provide iddeds with developmental disabilities
services which allow eligible clients the opportynio receive needed services while
continuing to live in the community. The waiver fBersons Developmentally Disabled
serves individuals who require extensive suppartéive safely, including access to 24-
hour supervision, and who do not have other ressufor meeting those needs. The
Supported Living Services waiver provides supportindividuals who can either live
independently with limited support or, if they nedensive support, are already receiving
the necessary support from sources such as fareigh@rs. The Children’s Extensive
Support waiver serves children with intensive b&rav or medical needs; children
through age four must have a developmental defay fram ages five through seventeen
must have a developmental disability.

These three programs should be paid 50% by the, statl 50% using federal funds. All
three were affected by an incorrectly applied fepdit from January 1, 2007, through
June 30, 2008.

This request is to increase General Fund expaeditby $481,579 for FY 2008-09, and
decrease General Fund expenditures by $10,272 i@008-10. The net effect on total
funds is zero for both fiscal years.

The Medical Services Premiums General Fund expsedit would be reduced by
$709,066 in FY 2008-09. The adjustment for this ltem does not need to be requested
for FY 2009-10, since this is a one-time adjustnfentthe delayed receipt of matching
federal funds, and the base budget for FY 2009%1l@ats the correct fund split.

General Administration Personal Services would dsuced by $19,879 in FY 2008-09,
and by $9,939 in FY 2009-10. General Administrat@perating Costs would be reduced
by $333 in FY 2008-09 and by the same amount in2B¥9-10. The source of these
reduced expenditures is a transfer from cash fundisge Department requests these
adjustments for incorrectly applied fund splits.

Page S.7-7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Three line items under the Department of Human iSesvMedicaid-Funded Programs
would incur additional General Fund expenditure§¥H2008-09 to repay federal funds:
$1,140,253 from Services of People with Disabditifrogram Costs, $38,815 for
Regional Centers and $31,789 for the Division ofldiCiVelfare — Medicaid Fund for
Child Welfare Services. These adjustments do retirto be requested for FY 2009-10
since the fund splits were corrected in time fa submission of the Department’s base
budget.

Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Program Adstiation

During FY 2007-08, the General Assembly passed BB 73, which changed the fund
split for the Breast and Cervical Cancer Progrdrhis program is paid 35% by the state,
and 65% using federal funds. Of the state’s sha®&p of the 35% is paid from the

Prevention, Early Detection, and Treatment Fundniaidtered by the Department of
Public Health and Environment. Prior to HB 08-13%& remaining portion was split

between the state’s General Fund at 75% and thesBesmd Cervical Cancer Prevention
and Treatment cash fund at 25%.

Before After

] - 1 N
FY 2007-08 BCCP Fund Sphts HE 08.1373 HE 08.1373

Federal Funds A 650,

State Funds: 3505 350,

Cash Fund: Prevention, Early
Detection and Treatment Fund 0%y 30%%

Other Cash Funds and General Fund: Ty T4

Heneral Fund 3% %

Clash Fund: Breast and Cervical Cancer

Prevention and Treatment Fund 25% F00%

Page S.7-8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

HB 08-1373 impacted the fund split by changing pleecentage paid by increasing the
percentage paid from the Breast and Cervical CaPearention and Treatment cash fund
to 35% of the total cost of the program and deangate General Fund share to zero.

In addition to the program costs, the Departmgntigyram administrator for the program
is also eligible to be paid for from the Breast aBdrvical Cancer Prevention and
Treatment Fund. However, the fiscal note for HB1333 did not transfer any spending
authority to the Department’s Personal Services itlem from the cash fund. This
request seeks to adjust the Department’s FY 2008A09FY 2009-10 appropriations for
Personal Services and Operating Expenses to actmuhe program administrator.

Per section 25.5-5-308 (9) (d), C.R.S. (2008), ¢héire state share for the program
administrator, 35% in FY 2008-09 should be paidrirthe Breast and Cervical Cancer
Prevention and Treatment Fund. In FY 2009-10,stla¢e share increases to 50%, and
half of this should also be paid from the cash furiBecause the Department did not
receive an appropriation in Personal Services aper&ing Expenses, the costs for the
program administrator were paid for with Generaidru

This request is for $19,879 in FY 2008-09 Generdhmistration Personal Services
expenditures to transfer from the General Fund i® Breast and Cervical Cancer
Prevention and Treatment Fund, and $333 for GenAdthinistration Operating
Expenses. In FY 2009-10, the transfer request®8,839 in Personal Services, and $333
in Operating Expenses. Note that this FTE is diyegppropriated, so no additional FTE
are being requested for this position.

Consumer Directed Attendant Support Services

This program is federally matched; 50% is paidh®y $tate, and 50% is paid using federal
funds. This request is to account for the matcheagral funds for a group of clients who
had FY 2007-08 expenditures that were paid entirely the state’s General Fund. This
group of clients, who received Consumer Directetedant Support Services, yet who

Page S.7-9



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

were not enrolled in a waiver program, will be iblig for federal funds pending the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services approfvalstate plan amendment.

This amendment was submitted on October 26, 200 axprogram implementation date
of January 1, 2008, to allow clients to receive sloner Directed Attendant Support
Services outside of the Department’'s Home and CamtyniBased Services waiver
programs. Approval is expected in FY 2008-09, fankéral regulations permit retroactive
claims for matching funds.

Since the approval was not obtained by the endra2@07-08, and since the Department
uses cash accounting, the funding cannot be appie#Y 2007-08. Instead, the
retroactive funding will be applied to FY 2008-08sulting in a decrease of $709,066 in
General Fund expenditures in this fiscal year.

Waiver Programs for Disabled Persons

From January 1, 2007, through June 30, 2008, amrct fund split was applied to part
of the administrative component of expenditurestfis program. The correct fund split
is 50% payment using state funds and 50% usingdéflends. Instead, 25% was paid
using state funds, and 75% from federal funds. &rher was identified by the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services, and was broughthéoDepartment’s attention in a
letter dated June 26, 2008. The Department awaistductions from the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services, and the correatl &plit and procedure to return the
incorrectly drawn funds was detailed in an e-maikhe Department dated October 17,
2008.

The cause of the error was determined to be inctiyrdilled expenditures. The

Department used the skilled staff rate for Comnyu@entered Board administrative
costs, which is 75%. However, after investigatitrgse costs should be billed at 50%.
This problem is corrected for all FY 2008-09 expaneés.

Page S.7-10



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded:

This request is to correct the fund split by reingr$1,210,857 in federal funds from the
General Fund. The funds will come from the Departhrof Human Services Medicaid-
Funded Programs line item. Within this item, $0,253 will come from Services for

People with Disabilities Program Costs, $38,815fi®ervices for People with Disabilities
Regional Centers, and $31,789 from the DivisioiChild Welfare Medicaid Funding for

Child Welfare Services.

Without the approval of this request, the GenEtald would not be reduced by $20,212
in FY 2008-09 and by $10,272 in FY 2009-10 to catrgccounting fund splits applied for

administrator costs in the Breast and Cervical €@aftogram. In addition, the General
Fund would not be reduced by $709,066 in FY 2008s09etroactively obtained federal

matching funds for Consumer Directed Attendant SupServices.

Without the requested funding, the Department wowldbe able to repay $1,210,857 in
federal funds to correct fund splits applied forwea programs for disabled individuals. If
the correction is not made, the Department wowdl a deferral from the Centers from
Medicare and Medicaid Services, which would reqtire use of General Fund to repay.
This adjustment prevents any further federal sanstior loss of federal financial

participation for the Department’s Medicaid progsam

Page S.7-11



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Calculations for Request:

Appendix Tables A.1 through A.5 detail the caltolas for this request.

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds | General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds FTE
Total Request $0 $481,579 $20,212 ($501,791) 0.0
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, Personal Services %0 ($19,879) $19.879 %0 0.0
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, Operating Expenses $0 ($333) $333 $0 0.0
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($709,066) $0 $709,066 0.0
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (D) Division of Child Welfare - Medicaid $0 $31,789 $0 ($31,789) 0.0
Funding; Child Welfare Services
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (F) Services or People with Disabilities; $0 $1,140,253 $0 ($1,140,253 0.0
Program Costs
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (F) Services for People with Disabilities $0 $38,815 $0 ($38,815) 0.0
Regional Centers

Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds | General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds FTE
Total Request $0 ($10,272) $10,272 $0 0.0
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, Personal Services $0 ($9,939) $9,939 $0 0.0
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General $0 ($333) $333 $0 0.0

Administration, Operating Expenses

Page S.7-12




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cash Funds Projections

FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Cash Fund Name ISL?:; FY 2007-08 EFerZSfO\Y(-ecfr End of Year End of Year End of Year
Expenditures Cash Balance | Cash Balance | Cash Balance
Number Cash Balance . . .
Estimate Estimate Estimate

Breast and Cervical Cancer
Prevention and Treatment 15D $639,422 $10,269,298 $9,247,530 $9,202,293 48%89
Fund
Health Care Expansion Fund 18K $76,441,702 $135%171] $111,499,132 $72,449,213 $33,636,536

Assumptions for Calculations

Impact on Other Government Agencies:

Statutory and Federal Authority

Assumptions and methodology for calculationsiactided in the appendix tables.
None.

25.5-1-120. C.R.S. (2008). Appropriations.

(1) (&) For carrying out the duties and obligat®of the state department and county
departments under the provisions of this title dad matching such federal funds or

meeting maintenance of effort requirements as newauailable for public assistance

and welfare activities in the state, including noadli assistance administration and

related activities, the general assembly, in aceo® with the constitution and laws of
the state of Colorado, shall make adequate appatioms for the payment of such costs,
pursuant to the budget prepared by the executireztdir.

(b) If the federal law shall provide federal funds,cash or in another form such as
medical assistance, not otherwise provided for hrs ttitle, the state department is
authorized to make such payments or offer suchicesvin accordance with the
requirements accompanying said federal funds wittha limits of available state
appropriations.

(2) The general assembly shall appropriate fromgbeeral fund to the state department
moneys for the costs of administering medical tsst® programs and the state's share

Page S.7-13



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Performance Measures:

of the costs of administering such functions bycthenty departments amounts sufficient
for the proper and efficient performance of theiesitimposed upon them by law,
including a legal advisor appointed by the attorrggneral. The general assembly shall
make two separate appropriations, one for the adstrative costs of the state

department and another for the administrative castshe county departments. Any
applicable matching federal funds shall be apporid in accordance with the federal

regulations accompanying such funds. Any unobl@yaiad unexpended balances of
appropriated state general funds remaining at tmel ef each fiscal year shall be

credited to the state general fund.

25.5-4-201. C.R.S. (2008). Cash system of accagintinfinancial administration of
medical services premiums — medical programs adtai@d by department of human
services — federal contributions - rules.

(1) The state department shall utilize the casitesy of accounting, as enunciated by the
governmental accounting standards board, regardidsbie source of revenues involved,
for all activities of the state department relatitg the financial administration of any
nonadministrative expenditure that qualifies foddeal financial participation under
Title X1X of the federal "Social Security Act", egt for expenditures under the program
for the medically indigent, article 3 of this title

(1.5) The state department shall utilize the cagtesn of accounting, as enunciated by
the governmental accounting standards board, fa tontributions required by 42
U.S.C. sec. 1396u-5 (c).

This request supports the following Objective fralme Departments FY 2009-10
Strategic Plan:
e Monitor expenditures for programs managed by th@ditenent to ensure
accurate financial reporting at all times.

In addition, this Change Request affects the faligWPerformance Measure:
 The Budget Division will maintain or reduce the felience between the
Department’s spending authority and actual exparest for Medicaid
Services.

Page S.7-14



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table A.1: Summary of Fund Split Adjustments by Pragjram
| Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds | Federal Funds
FY 2006-07 Fund Split Adjustments
Waiver Programs for Disabled Persons | |$0 $594/133 | $0 94($33
FY 2007-08 Fund Split Adjustments
Consumer Directed Attendant Support Services $0 (PBE) $0 $709,066
Waiver Programs for Disabled Persons $0 $616/724 $0 16324
Subtotal FY 2007-08 Adjustments $0 ($92,342) $0 $92,342
FY 2008-09 Fund Split Adjustments
Breast and Cervical Cancer Program Administrator | $0 | ($20,212) $20,212 P
Total Fund Split Adjustments Impacting FY 2008-09 Ridget Appropriations
Breast and Cervical Cancer Program Administrator $0 $20212 $20,212 $P
Consumer Directed Attendant Support Services $0 (PBE) $0 $709,066
Waiver Programs for Disabled Persons $0 $1,210(857 $0 $1,210,857
Total FY 2008-09 $0 $481,579 $20,21p2 ($501,791)
Total Fund Split Adjustments Impacting FY 2009-10 Ridget Appropriations
Breast and Cervical Cancer Program Administrator | | $0 $10272) $10,272 P

S.7 Appendix, Page 1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table A.2: Summary of Fund Split Adjustments by Line Item
| Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds | Federal Funds

FY 2006-07 Adjustments
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (D) Division of Child Welfare - Medicaid $0 $31,789 $0 ($31,78p)
Funding; Child Welfare Services
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (F) Services or People with Disabilities; $0 $541,906 $d ($541,906)
Program Costs
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (F) Services for People with Disabilities $0 $20,438 $0 ($20,43B)
Regional Centers
Subtotal FY 2006-07 Adjustments $0 $594,133 $0 ($594,133)

FY 2007-08 Adjustments
(2) Medical Services Premiums ($709,0 $709]J066
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (F) Services or People with Disabilities; $0 $598,347, $d ($598,347)
Program Costs
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (F) Services for People with Disabilities $0 $18,377 $0 ($18,37})
Regional Centers
Subtotal FY 2007-08 Adjustments $0 ($92,342) $0 $92,342

FY 2008-09 Adjustments
D E_xgcuhye Director's Ofﬁce.; (A) General $0 ($19,879 $19.879 sh
Administration, Personal Services
D E_xgcuhye Dlrector§ Office; (A) General $0 ($333 $333 %
Administration, Operating Expenses
Subtotal FY 2008-09 Adjustments $0 ($20,212) $20,212 $0

S.7 Appendix, Page 2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table A.2: Summary of Fund Split Adjustments by Line Item

| Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds | Federal Funds
Total Adjustments to FY 2008-09 Appropriations
@) E_xgcuhye Director's Ofﬁce., (A) General $0 ($19,879 $19.879 sh
Administration, Personal Services
@) E_xgcuhye Dlrector§ Office; (A) General $0 ($333 $333 %
Administration, Operating Expenses
(2) Medical Services Premiums $0 ($709,066) $0 $709]J066
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (D) Division of Child Welfare - Medicaid $0 $31,789 $0 ($31,78p)
Funding; Child Welfare Services
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (F) Services or People with Disabilities; $0 $1,140,253 $( ($1,140,243)
Program Costs
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funde
Programs; (F) Services for People with Disabilities $0 $38,815 $0 ($38,81p)
Regional Centers
Total Adjustments FY 2008-09 $0 $481,579 $20,212 ($50a1
Total Adjustments to FY 2009-10 Appropriations

D E_xgcuhye Director's Ofﬁce., (A) General $0 ($9,939 $9 939 )
Administration, Personal Services
D E_xgcuhye Dlrector§ Office; (A) General $0 ($333 $333 %
Administration, Operating Expenses
Total Adjustments FY 2009-10 $0 ($10,272) $10,272 $0

S.7 Appendix, Page 3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table A.3: Waiver Programs for Disabled Persons

Fund Split Adjustment

| Total Funds | General Fund| Federal Fundg

FY 2006-07
Actual $0 $1,782,401 ($1,782,441)
Correct $0 $1,188,268 ($1,188,268)
Difference $0 $594,133 ($594,138)
FY 2007-08
Actual $0 $1,251,82¢6 ($1,251,846)
Correct $0 $635,102 ($635,1(2)
Difference $0 $616,724 ($616,724)
Total Request
Actual $0 $3,034,227 ($3,034,247)
Correct $0 $1,823,37D ($1,823,370)
Difference $C $1,210,85 ($1,210,857

S.7 Appendix, Page 4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table A.4: Calculation of Adjustment for Waiver Programs for Disabled Persons
FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Total Request

Actual | Corrected | Difference Actual | Corrected | Difference Actual | Corrected | Difference
Waiver for Persons Developmentally Disabled

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-
Funded Programs; (F) Services or People with $917,71( $611,8Q7 $305,903 $637,796 $318,898 $31B,898 555,506 $930,705 $624,8p1
Disabilities; Program Costs

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-
Funded Programs; (F) Services for People with $61,315 $40,87|7 $20,488 $55,132 $36,[755 $14,377 $11p,447 77,63l $38,81b
Disabilities; Regional Centers
Subtotal - DD Waiver $979,025 $652,683 $326,341 $69BP2 $355,658 $337,245 $1,671,953 $1,008)336 $663,616
Supported Living Services Waiver

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-
Funded Programs; (F) Services or People with $708,01( $472,006 $236,003 $489,884 $244,942 $241,942 19589 $716,948 $480,9¢5
Disabilities; Program Costs
Subtotal - SLS Waiver $708,01p $472,006 $236,303 $4BA8  $244,942 $244,9492  $1,197,894 $716,948 $48@,945
Children's Extensive Support Waiver

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-
Funded Programs; (F) Services or People with $0 $0 $( $69,01¢ $34,507 $34,407 $69,014 $34,507 $3§1,507
Disabilities; Program Costs

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-
Funded Programs; (D) Division of Child Welfarg
Medicaid Funding; Child Welfare Services
Subtotal - CES Waiver $95,36f $63,518 $31,789 $69,014 4587 $34,50f $164,381 $98,085 $66,p96
Summary of Waivers

$95,367 $63,578 $31,789 0] $0 $0 $95,367 $63,578 $3|L,789

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid- J

Funded Programs; (F) Services for People withl $1,625,720 $1,083,813 $541,906 $1,196/694 $598,347 3598, $2,822,414 $1,682,150 $1,140,p53
Disabilities; Program Costs

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-
Funded Programs; (F) Services for People with $61,315 $40,87|7 $20,488 $55,132 $36,[755 $14,377 $11p,447 77,6%] $38,81b
Disabilities; Regional Centers

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-

Funded Programs; (D) Division of Child Welfard -  $95,367 $63,578 $31,789 (50 50 $0 $95,867 $63,578 $3|L,789
Medicaid Funding; Child Welfare Services
Total - All Waivers $1,782,401 $1,188,268 $594,1133 12824 $635,102 $616,7p4  $3,034,228 $1,823,369 $1,210,85

S.7 Appendix, Page 5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table A.5: Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention ath Treatment Program Administrator Costs Fund Split Adjustment

Operating Breast and Cervical Cancet
Annual Salary Costs Total Funds General Fund | Prevention and Treatment
Fund
FY 2008-09

The state share is 35% of total costs; 100% o$thie share should be paid from the cash fund.
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, Personal Services
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General

$56,794 $0 $0 ($19,879) $19,8

Administration, Operating Expenses %0 $950 30 (3333) $339
Subtotal FY 2008-09 Adjustment $56,796 $950 $0 ($202 $20,212
FY 2009-10

The state share is 35% of total costs; 50% oftidte share should be paid from the cash fund, @felfsom the General Fund.
(1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General
Administration, Personal Services
D EIX(.acutl\(e Dlrector§ Office; (A) General $0 $95( $0 ($333) $33
Administration, Operating Expenses
Subtotal FY 2009-10 Adjustment $56,796 $950 $0 (3102 $10,272

$56,794 $0 $q ($9,93) $9,9:

S.7 Appendix, Page 6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

. . .Schedule 13 o
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

|Decision Item FY 2009-10 IBase Reduction tem FY 2009-10 I Supplemental FY 200809 v I Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 v

Request Title: Additional Medicaid Reimbursement to Denver Health Medical Center for Services Provided by Hospital-based
Physicians and Other Practitioners

Department: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Date: January 2, 2008 /%7/’75
Priority Number: S-8, BA-7 OSPB Approval: Rate: lz_,zg‘vg
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 | 8 9 10
Total Decision! B Toral Change
Priot-Yea Supplemertal |  Revised I Base Base November 1 Budyet Revised fromn Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request ~ Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Colurmn 5)
Funt FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line Items Total| 2,237 2684 805 | 2,322,097 599 6,060,298 | 2,328,157 897 | 2343782122 02343782122 5,190 447 | 2,348,972 569 2,772 553
FTE 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0a0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF| 714806487 | 703222480 0| 703222480 704,128 595 0 704128585 0| 704128595 0
GFE| 3275000001 369,000,000 0| 369,000,000 369,000,000 0| 369,000,000 0| 369,000,000 0
CF 0 85,281 324 3,030,149 88,311 473 95217 469 | 0 95217 469 2595224 97 812,693 1,386 277
CFE‘RF 72252413 2,767 998 0 2,767,998 2,767 998 1] 2,767 938 0 2,767 998 0
FF| 1,122,725 905 | 1,161 825,797 3,030,149 | 1,164,655 946 | 1,172 668,060 0 (1,172 668,060 2595223 [1,175,263,283 1,366 276
{2) Medical Services
Premiums Total| 2,237 284 805 | 2,322 097 599 6,060,298 | 2,328,157 897 | 2343782122 012343782,122 5,190 447 | 2,348,972 569 2772553
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0o 0o 00| ) 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
GF| 714,806,487 | 703,222,480 0| 703222480 704,128 595 0} 704128595 0| 70412859 0
GFE| 327,500,000 353,000,000 0| 369,000,000 369,000,000 0| 389,000,000 0 369,000,000 0
CF| 0 85281324 3,030,149 88,311 473 95217 469 0 95,217 469 2585224 97 812,693 1,386,277
CFERF 72,252 413 2,767 998 0 2,767 998 2767 998 0| 2767998 0 2,767 998 0
FF| 1122725905 | 1,161,825797 3,030,149 | 1,164,855 946 | 1,172,668 060 0 1,172,668,060 2,585 223 [ 1,175,263,283 1,386 276
Hon-Line ltem Request: None

The cash funds amount for both years shall be public funds certified as expenditures incurred by public hospitals and agencies that are eligible for federal
financial participation under the Medicaid program.

Letternote Revised Text:

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: FF: Title XIX
R'eapplopriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltlem Name: N/A
Approval by DIT? Yes: 7 No: ~ NA: +

Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: N/A

Page S.8-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number: S-8, BA-7

Change Request Title: Additional Medicaid Reimbmsat to Denver Health Medical Center for
Services Provided by Hospital-based PhysiciansGthdr Practitioners

SELECT ONE (click on box): SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2009-10 Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 [ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
XSupplemental Request FY 2008-09 [_]An emergency

XBudget Request Amendment FY 2009-10_]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program
XINew data resulting in substantial changes in fundieeds
[ ]Unforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

Short Summary of Request This request is for spending authority in the §jBdical Services Premiums line to provide
“supplemental” payments to Denver Health Medicaht€e for hospital-based physician
and other professional services (Certified RegsteNurse Anesthetists, Physician
Assistants, and Certified Nurse Midwives) rendet@dedicaid clients. The payments
would supplement Denver Health’'s fee-for-servicg/mpents. For FY 2008-09 the
Department requests $6,060,298 total funds, $31d30cash funds and $3,030,149
federal funds. For FY 2009-10 the Department retpueb5,190,447 total funds,
$2,595,224 cash funds and $2,595,223 federal fufidés request has no General Fund
impact.

Background and Appropriation History The Department makes payments to Denver Health ddedienter for physician and
other non-physician practitioner professional sswion a fee-for-service basis based on
claims submitted to the Medicaid Management Infdioma System (MMIS). The
payments are made from appropriations to the Me&eavices Premiums line item and
the State share of the payments are General Fudd. September 30, 2005, the

Page S.8-2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Department submitted a State Plan Amendment (Trga$r#05-017) to the federal
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMSpravide additional compensation
to Denver Health Medical Center for these servicgbe form of supplemental payments.
The supplemental payments would be financed witteri funds based on cash funds
from the certification of public expenditures anduM not require the use of any General
Fund. The State Plan Amendment has not been aggrand has been in an inactive
status since August 2006.

Since that time, the Centers for Medicare and MaediServices has approved similar
State Plan Amendments for a number of other statdsn August 2008 the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services Regional Office mled training that included
guidelines and requirements for approval of Staten PAmendments to provide
supplemental payments for services provided by iteddmsed physicians and other
professionals. In June 2008 the Department met we Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services Regional Office to discuss restting the State Plan Amendment. In
this meeting and in subsequent communication, tetéds for Medicare and Medicaid
Services Regional Office indicated that the Departintan resurrect the proposed State
Plan Amendment and has suggested that the Stae rawd resubmit the State Plan
Amendment pages to include a detailed descriptibthe proposed methodology for
calculating the supplemental payment. As a redulhese developments, the Department
has revised the original State Plan Amendment Bagguo conform to the guidelines and
requirements issued by the Centers for Medicare Medicaid Services and to closely
match the language of the State Plan Amendmenbaggrfor the state of California, a
model that the Centers for Medicare and Medicaiti&es has indicated they prefer. The
revised State Plan Amendment pages have been séhe tCenters for Medicare and
Medicaid Services Regional Office for review. Tbepartment is currently awaiting their
response.

In addition, the Department has held several mgetiith Denver Health Medical Center
financial staff to discuss the data and documematequired to implement and calculate
the supplemental payments. Denver Health Mediealt€ is in the process of providing
the data and documentation to the Department. Dédpartment anticipates that a State

Page S.8-3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Request

Plan Amendment to authorize supplemental paymeititbevapproved before the end of
the current state fiscal year and that paymentdeanade during the current fiscal year if
spending authority is available. This request sdeksecure spending authority for the
payments in anticipation of approval of the StdgsAmendment.

This request is for spending authority in the §yBdical Services Premiums line to provide
“supplemental” payments to Denver Health Medicaht€e for hospital-based physician

and other professional services (Certified RegsteNurse Anesthetists, Physician
Assistants, and Certified Nurse Midwives) rendet@dedicaid clients. The payments
would supplement Denver Health’'s fee-for-servicg/mpents. For FY 2008-09 the

Department requests $6,060,298 total funds, $31d30cash funds and $3,030,149
federal funds. For FY 2009-10 the Department retpueb5,190,447 total funds,

$2,595,224 cash funds and $2,595,223 federal fufidés request has no General Fund
impact.

Denver Health Medical Center incurs costs to diyeemploy or contract for physicians

and other non-physician professional practitionen® provide services to patients in an
inpatient and outpatient hospital setting. Thetsder these physicians and other
practitioners are not included as inpatient or atigmt hospital costs. Denver Health
Medical Center submits claims to third party contiaror public program payers such as
Medicaid for physician and practitioner servicested to hospital patients separately
from claims for inpatient or outpatient servicesJpon approval by the Centers for

Medicare and Medicaid Services, the State Plan Ament will provide a supplemental

payment up to the lesser of the uncompensatedasonable costs of providing physician
and specified non-physician professional practiisrio Medicaid eligible hospital patients
incurred by Denver Health Medical Center.

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services drasided guidelines for states to
follow in order to calculate the uncompensated s@asid to determine whether payment
rates are efficient and economic and thereby redden The State matching share of the
supplemental payments is Cash Funds from the icatiifn of public expenditures by
Denver Health Medical Center. The payment woulguire no expenditure of General

Page S.8-4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Fund. Denver Health Medical Center would rece¢he federal share of the payments.
The State Plan Amendment is designed to allow tssipility of adding other qualified
government owned or operated providers in the éutur

Uncompensated Medicaid costs will be determinedgudata from various sources. Total
costs are identified on the annual CMS-2552-96 WbwéiMedicaid Cost Report.

Charges and payment data are from Denver Healthcsledenter's accounts receivable
system and the Medicaid Management InformationeéByst Using cost to charge ratios,
the portion of total costs allocable to Medicaidl We determined. Actual Medicaid

payments for the time period are then subtractedh fthe calculated Medicaid costs to
determine Denver Health Medical Center's uncompeasaosts. For purposes of
calculating supplemental payments for calendarsy&arwhich the CMS-2552-96 report
has not been completed, the most recent “as filepdrt will be used and amounts will be
adjusted by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, ConsuPnee Index—Urban Wage Earners
and Clerical Workers, U.S City Average for Medi€zdre. Payments will be adjusted
subsequently after the cost report for that yediteld and again when the cost report is
finalized if there are differences from the asdfileport. This amount will be paid only if

it is lower than the reasonable costs and to thenexf Denver Health Medical Center’s
certification of public expenditures.

The determination of reasonable Medicaid costsaged on a calculation of the average
amount commercial payers would have paid for thmeices rendered to Medicaid clients
for the calendar year. The average rate paid toneercial payers for each procedure is
calculated using data from Denver Health Medicaht€eés accounts receivable system.
The average commercial rates are multiplied byrtinaber of units of each procedure
rendered to Medicaid clients for the same perio@astified from the State’s Medicaid
Management Information System. The sum of the yetdis the upper limit (reasonable
cost) of allowable Medicaid reimbursement. Actidicaid payments for the time
period are subtracted from the calculated reasenadts to determine the maximum
allowable supplemental payment to Denver Health itéédCenter. This amount will be
paid only if it is lower than the uncompensatedts@nd to the extent of Denver Health
Medical Center’s certification of public expendisr

Page S.8-5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded:

Calculations for Request:

The Safety Net Programs section of the Departmastahdedicated accountant who is
responsible for calculating upper payment limitsl ather requirements related to the
certification of public expenditures. Consequentlyje Department will be able to
implement the new State Plan Amendment methodoldgpproved, with its existing
resources. Denver Health Medical Center will beiregl staff in order to facilitate the
flow of information to the Department, includingyaadditional information required as a
result of the implementation of the proposed Skdé® Amendment.

If the request is not funded, an opportunity tovie additional Medicaid funding to
Denver Health Medical Center, an important safetty provider of services to Medicaid
clients and medically indigent Denver residentsi@tcost to the State will be delayed or
reduced. It is likely that the State Plan Amendnmwili be approved by the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services during FY 2008-0€¢. spending authority is not
appropriated for FY 2008-09 and payments are deesubjbct to the two-year timely
filing federal rule, the Department will be unabdeclaim federal funds for which it would
otherwise be eligible for earlier quarters and twerall payments to Denver Health
Medical Center will be reduced. If the level ofdling does not increase as Denver Health
Medical Center's costs increase, the provider'ditalio provide quality services to
Medicaid and low-income Denver residents could dramromised.

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds Cash Funds Federal Funds
Total Request $6,060,298 $3,030,149 $3,030,149
(2) Medical Services Premiums $6,060,298 $3,030,149 $3,030,149

Page S.8-6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds Cash Funds Federal Funds
Total Request $5,190,447 $2,595,224 $2,595,223
(2) Medical Services Premiums $5,190,447 $2,595,224 $2,595,223

Summary of Request FY 2010-11 Total Funds Cash Funds Federal Funds
Total Request $2,772,553 $1,386,277 $1,386,276
(2) Medical Services Premiums $2,772,553 $1,386,277 $1,386,276

Table1l: Additional Medicaid Reimbursement to Denver Health M edical Center

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds Cash Funds* Federal Funds
Payment for Period July 1, 2005 to Dec. 31, 2005 $ 766,749 $ 383,375 $ 383,37
Payment for Period Jan. 1, 2006 to Dec. 31, 2006 3,865,503 $ 1,432,751 $ 1,432,752
Payment for Period Jan. 1, 2007 to Dec. 31, 2007 3,428,046 $ 1,214,023 $ 1,214,023
Grand Total for FY 2008-09 $ 6,060,298 $ 3,030,149 $ 3,030,149
Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds Cash Funds* Federal Funds
Payment for Period Jan. 1, 2008 to Dec. 31, 2008 3,537,842 $ 1,268,921 $ 1,268,921
Payment for Period Jan. 1, 2009 to Dec. 31, 2009 3,652,605 $ 1,326,303 $ 1,326,302
Grand Total for FY 2009-10 $ 5,190,447 $ 2595224 $ 2,595,223
Summary of Request FY 2010-11 Total Funds Cash Funds* Federal Funds
Payment for Period Jan. 1, 2010 to Dec. 31, 2010 $ 2,772553 | $ 1,386,277 | $ 1,386,276
Grand Total for FY 2010-11 $ 2,772,553 $ 1,386,277 $ 1,386,276

* From Certification of Public Expenditures by DemHealth Medical Center.

Page S.8-7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cash Funds Projections

Assumptions for Calculations

Impact on Other Government Agencies:

Cost Benefit Analysis

Not Applicable. The Cash Funds that make up ridigiest are from the certification of
public expenditures.

The calculations assume that during FY 2008-@QGknters for Medicare and Medicaid
Services will approve the State Plan Amendment eomag supplemental payments to
Denver Health Medical Center for the direct serwipeovided to Medicaid beneficiaries
by physicians, certified nurse anesthetists, plasiassistants and certified nurse midwives
back to the State Plan Amendment’s effective ddtdudy 1, 2005. In addition, the
calculations assume the costs of physician bilemgl offices attributed to Medicaid
services will be approved by the Centers for Madicand Medicaid Services to be
included in calculation of costs subject to reingament by the supplemental payments.
The Department also assumes that the methodolaggribed above) used to extract the
data used in the calculations from Denver Healtldibs Center’'s accounts receivable
system and the State’s Medicaid Management Infoome@ystem and the methodology
used to calculate the supplemental payments ferctimnge request will be acceptable to
and approved by the Centers for Medicare and Medi&ervices. Finally, the
Department assumes that Denver Health Medical €sntexcompensated costs of
providing services to Medicaid clients will be lomtban the reasonable costs of providing
the services based on the average rates paid tonexmml payers. To calculate the
request amount, the Department used actual coatfdathe FY 2008-09 request, and
estimated data (as described above) for the FY-200@quest.

Not Applicable.

With approval of this request, reimbursement tenZer Health Medical Center, an
important safety net provider of access and sesvioceMedicaid clients and low-income
medically indigent Denver residents will be incredsit no General Fund cost to the State.
This will help maintain Denver Health Medical Cardeability to continue to provide an
adequate level and quality of service to thesatslie As illustrated in the table below, the
benefits outweigh the costs.

Page S.8-8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cost Benefit Analysis

Benefit

Cost

Net Benefit

Additional Reimbursemen
to Denver Health Medica]
Center for Hospital-base
Physician and Profession
Services

t  Additional State
General Fund Required

0l for Additional

al Payments to Denver

Health Medical Center

100% Federal Funds|

Time Period Covered by Additional Payments

July 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005 (1/2 year) $383,374 $0 $383,374
January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006 $1,432,75 $0 $1,432,752
January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007 $1,234,02 $0 $1,214,023
January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008 $1,268,92 $0 $1,268,921
January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009 $1,326,30 $0 $1,326,302
State Fiscal Year in Which Payments Are Made
FY 2008-09 (Calendar Years 2005, 2006 and $3,030,149 $0 $3,030,149
2007)
FY 2009-10 (Calendar Years 2008 and 2009) $2,295,2 $0 $2,595,223
Total Paymentsfor Both State Fiscal Years $5,625,372 $0 $5,625,372
Implementation Schedule
Task Month/Y ear

Waiver or State Plan Amendment Written November 2008

Waiver or State Plan Amendment Approved April 2009

Contract or MOU Written April 2009

Rules Written April 2009

Rules Passed May 2009

Contract or MOU Awarded/Signed May 2009

Initial Payments Made June 2009

Page S.8-9



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Statutory and Federal Authority

Performance Measures:

25.5-4-104, C.R.S. (2008). Program of medicaktesce - single state agency.

(1) The state department, by rules, shall establish a program of medical assistance to
provide necessary medical care for the categorically needy. The state department is
hereby designated as the single state agency to administer such program in accordance
with Title XIX and this article and articles 5 and 6 of thistitle. Such program shall not be
required to furnish recipients under sixty-five years of age the benefits that are provided
to recipients sixty-five years of age and over under Title XVIII of the social security act;
but said program shall otherwise be uniform to the extent required by Title XIX of the
social security act

42 CFR 430.12 (dplan amendments. The plan must provide that it will be amended
whenever necessary to reflect — (i) Material clemnig State law, organization or policy,
or in the State’s operation of the Medicaid program

42 CFR 433.51 Public funds as the State sharaaridial participation.

(a) Public funds may be considered as the Stabtaiesn claiming FFP if they meet the
conditions specified in paragraphs (b) and (cha $ection.

(b) The public funds are ... certified by the conitibg public agency as representing
expenditures eligible for FFP under this section.

This request would assist the Department in atigevwts performance measure to
“‘maintain or reduce the difference between the Dement’s spending authority and
actual expenditures for Medical Services Premiums.”

Page S.8-10



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Change Request for FY 2009- 10 Budget Request Cycle

Schedule 13

Decision ltem FY 2009-10

IBase Reduction ltem FY 2009-10

| Supplememal FY 200809

v

Budget Amendment FY 2009-10

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number
Reappropnated Funds Source, by Depaﬂment ‘and Line ltem Name:

CF: Medlcald Nursing Facility Cash Fund 2%, FF: Tltle XIX ‘

NA

Approval by OIT?

Yes:

NA: ¥

Schedule 13s from Affected ﬁ'é'ﬁé‘hri’.ens:”'

Request Title: ‘Nursing Facility Audits to Implement HB 08-1114
Department: ‘Health Care Policy and Financing Dept Approval by: John holomew ﬁi Date: January 2,2008 ’A}/OK
Priority Number: | S-11 OSPB Approval “““““““ ~ /] Date {} /%
1 2 3 4 5 6 U 8 9 10
i 1 Total Decision! Total Change
Pnnr Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
- Actual | Appropriation | Request |  Request | Reuuest | Reduction | Request | Amendment | Request (Column5)
“““““““ Fund | FY2007-08 | Fv2008-00 | Fr2008-08 | Fy2008:09 | Fr2009-10 | Fr2000-10 | Fy2009-10 | Fr2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY2010-11
Total of All Line tems | Total 0] 1708700|  144600| 1,853300] 1,708,700 0| 1708700 a| 1708700 0
FTE[ ool oo 00| 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0D 00| 00
,..,§F o 0 854 350 o 854,350 854,350 ol B854 350 0 854,350 o
GFE| o 0 0 ol 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF ol 0 72300 72,300 0 0 0 0 1] 0
CFE/RF| 0 ) 1] 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 854 350 72,300 926,650 854 350 0 854,350 0 854,350 ]
(1) Executive Director's | | ) 0 )
Office; (F) Provider Total| o] 4,708, 7UE| 144 600 1,853,300 1,708,700 0 1,708,700 0 1,708,700 0
Audits and Services, FTE| 00| 0. D 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 00| 0.0
Professional Audit GF| 0 i 854 350 -0 854 350 | 854 350 | 0 854,350 | 0 854 350 | 0
Contracts® JGFE[ ....0] 0 0 ) ) a oL 0. 0 0
CF 0 0 72300 72300} L0 g oL 0] .0 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 o 0] 0 ] 0 0 0 0
FF 0 B854 350 72,300 926 650 854 350 0 854,350 0 854,350 0
Note: Prior to the reorganization of the Department's budget in the FY 200B-09 Long Bill HB 08-1375, funding for nursing facility audits was appropriated in (1) Executive Director's Office; Nursing
Facility Audits.
Non-Line ltem Request None
Letternote Revised Text: " None

Page S.11-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department:

Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number:

S-11

Change Request Title:

Nursing Facilities Auditéniplement HB 08-1114

SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2009-10

[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10
XSupplemental Request FY 2008-09

SELECT ONE (click on box):

Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[]An emergency

[ |Budget Request Amendment FY 2009-10_]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program

Short Summary of Reguest

Background and Appropriation History

[ INew data resulting in substantial changes in fupdieeds
DUnforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

The Department requests $144,600 total funddudimg $72,300 in cash funds and
$72,300 in federal funds in FY 2008-09 for the E3ecutive Director’'s Office; (F)
Provider Audits and Services, Professional Audint@acts line item to re-audit nursing
facility cost reports for rate setting purposesamHB 08-1114. This request for FY
2008-09 funding is contingent upon federal apprdwmalApril 1, 2009 of new nursing
facility reimbursement methodology pursuant to H81114. If federal approval is
received after April 1, 2009, the Department wawdert spending authority in FY 2008-
09 and would require a future budget action to inldpending authority for FY 2009-10.
This request meets the supplemental criteria ddaperal Fund impact, statutory mandate
and unforeseen contingency regarding the scopeook weeded to implement HB 08-
1114.

The Department is statutorily required to audit tsoeported by Medicaid nursing
facilities for rate setting purposes. The Departmeontracts with an independent
accounting firm to perform audits of nursing fagilcost reports. The Medicaid “Financial
and Statistical Report of Nursing Homes” (MED-13gtefmines which costs are

Page S.11-2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

reasonable, necessary, and patient related to cpudrsidy set rates based on those costs.
The audited cost reports are the basis for settimging facility rates to cover the
reasonable and necessary costs of providing cafdddicaid clients, in accordance with
State and federal statutes.

The auditing contract is administered at a flat thiynrate. This flat reimbursement
system was implemented by the Department in 1998irwlify accounting, contract
management and budgeting procedures; thus, vendatssubmit a fixed price bid for the
entire contract period. This fixed price systehoved funding for this function to be
requested on a continuation basis throughout weeytear period.

During the 2008 legislative session, HB 08-1114 waacted which made significant

changes to nursing facility reimbursement methoghploThe audit contractor will need to

evaluate different information than what has besexved in the past in order to calculate
rates in accordance with the new methodology. dlgge will neither affect the cost of
conducting current audits nor their overall scopéewel of detail. However, this change
will require the Department’s contractor to perfoam additional audit of cost reports in
order to modify reimbursement rates pursuant toO88.114.

In addition to establishing a new reimbursementhoeblogy, HB 08-1114 authorized the
Department to collect a provider fee from nursiagility providers. All provider fees

collected will be transmitted to the State Treasudoe credit to the Medicaid Nursing

Facility Cash Fund and subject to federal approdehw federal matching funds for
payment to nursing facilities using the new ratehmdology. Monies in the cash fund
may be used for the administrative costs of imptemng the new methodology pursuant
to 25.5-6-203 (2) (b) (1), C.R.S. (2008).

Since the provider fee is contingent upon the gmiof federal approval, some
administrative costs related to FTE and contractalidoe incurred prior to collection of
the fee. The Department was appropriated additifumaling for these administrative
costs as described in its June 5, 2008 fiscal fowtelB 08-1114 and assumed these costs
could be backfilled once the provider fee is calielc The Department’s appropriation in

Page S.11-3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Request

HB 08-1114 included two alternate amounts contih@enif and when federal approval is

received. If the Department receives federal apgdrby April 1 2009, then Section 8 of

the appropriation clause for HB 08-1114 becomescgife. Section 8 includes an

appropriation of $175,000 in total funds for contmas to assist with the implementation
of HB 08-1114. These funds will be used in ordeinbplement a pay for performance
model for nursing facility reimbursement and astist Department in resolving technical
State Plan Amendment issues related to federailding and reporting. The Department
has developed preliminary performance measuresdess quality of care in each nursing
facility. A request for proposals will be releagedobtain a contractor to conduct on-sight
reviews to validate that programs submitted byingr&cility providers for consideration are

in place and sustained. The contractor will alseetbp the pay for performance evaluation
instrument, reporting mechanisms, and any otheillaapcdocuments and systems to
successfully implement this program.

In addition, these appropriated contractor fundkhbei used to assist the Department with
technical issues regarding implementation of the Bhe current contractor is working with
the Department to obtain federal approval of thev meimbursement methodology and
provider fee. The contractor helped develop thateSPlan Amendment for the new
reimbursement methodology, the waiver necessarggiement the provider fee, and assisted
the Department in discussions with the CenterdMiedicare and Medicaid Services. The
Department submitted the State Plan Amendment aneémto the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services in September 2008 and is antiiegpaapproval by April 2009. The
contractor is also assisting the Department withieldping a system for invoicing and
collection in order to determine the amount of fe&sh nursing facility must pay and to collect
those fees.

The Department is requesting one-time fundingetaudit nursing facility cost reports for
rate setting purposes in accordance with the passbglB 08-1114. In its June 5, 2008
fiscal note, the Department assumed the nursinigyfaaidits could be timed in such a way
so as not to result in additional costs. While dherall scope or detalil level of audits
currently conducted will not be changed by the meimbursement methodology, the

Page S.11-4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded:

Department underestimated the complexity involveith wimplementing the new
methodology.

Because the Department has not yet received fedppabval, the audit contractor began
conducting audits for setting nursing facility mia October 2008 in accordance with the
old methodology. Once the Department receivesr&depproval, the contractor will
need to re-audit all nursing facility cost repan®rder to set rates in accordance with the
new methodology. As a result, the contractor meguadditional funds of $144,600 in
order to sufficiently implement the requirements l9B 08-1114, assuming federal
approval is received.

Upon federal approval, the Department would impigrtiee new reimbursement methodology
and begin collecting the provider fee. The casildducollected through the provider fee and
deposited into the Medicaid Nursing Facilty CasmdF would then be used to fund this
request. The Department assumes that in orderglement the new methodology and begin
collecting the fee in FY 2008-09, it would needotatain federal approval by April 1, 2009.
Approval by April 1, 2009 would allow the Departresufficient time to retroactively
reimburse nursing facility providers at the neveraack to July 2008 and collect the provider
fee in FY 2008-09.

If the Department were to receive approval afterlAp 2009, the Department assumes there
would not be sufficient time remaining in FY 20084 begin reimbursing the nursing facility
providers back to July 1, 2008 at the new ratecafidcting the provider fee. Therefore, the
Department would not begin retroactively paying tieev rate or begin collecting the fee for
FY 2008-09 until FY 2009-10. In this case, the Bment would revert spending
authority in FY 2008-09 and would require a futimedget action to obtain spending
authority for FY 2009-10.

If this request is not approved, the Departmentld/anot be able to comply with the
statutory requirements set forth in HB 08-1114.isThll made significant changes to
nursing facility reimbursement methodology with affective date of July 1, 2008. In
order to comply with these statutory requiremettits,Department would need to re-audit

Page S.11-5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

cost reports for rate setting purposes back to 2008, and the re-audit cannot be
completed without additional funding.

Calculations for Request:

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds Cash Funds* Federal Funds
Total Request $144,600 $72,300 $72,300
(1) Executive Director’s Office; (F) Provider Ausliand $144,600 $72,300 $72,300
Services, Professional Audit Contracts
*Cash Funds Source: Medicaid Nursing Facility Ciashd.
Cash Funds Projections
FY 2010-11
FY 2008-09 | FY 2009-10 End of
FY 2007-08 | Endof Year | End of Year | Year Cash
Cash Fund | FY 2007-08 | End of Year | Cash Balance | Cash Balance| Balance
Cash Fund Name Number Expenditures | Cash Balance | Estimate* Estimate * Estimate *
Medicaid Nursing Facility Cash Fund 22X 50 $0 $0 $6,570,281 $13,140,562

* Cash Balance Estimates do not incorporate thaatpf any Change Requests.
Assumptions for Calculations The Department’s calculations are based on aesighate for a total of $144,600 from
its contractor for nursing facility audits and ratalculations. The work required is an
extension of the work currently in the auditorsantract. The contractor estimated the
amount of staff hours needed at various staffingléeto develop rates under the proposed
system by re-auditing cost reports. The estimdse @cludes fiscal modeling to
accurately determine the initial impact from thevrreimbursement system.

Impact on Other Government Agencies: None.

Page S.11-6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cost Benefit Analysis

FY 2009-10 Cost Costs Benefits
Benefit Analysis
Request The cost of the request includes $144,600 toltatreasing the funding for the nursing facility @ad

funds, including $72,300 in cash funds to incraase
funding for audits of Medicaid nursing facilities.

> would enable the Department to comply with
statutory requirements set forth in HB 08-11
requirng a new nursing facility reimburseme
methodology.

|
the
14
2Nt

Consequencesif not
Funded

If this request is not approved the Department ai¢
be unable to implement a new reimbursenmn
methodology in compliance with HB 08-1114.

bINo benefits.
lent

Implementation Schedule

Statutory and Federal Authority

Implementation is subject to federal approvahe Department’s fiscal note for HB 08-

1114 estimated in order to implement the new mailngy in FY 2008-09, the
Department would need to receive approval fromGbaters for Medicare and Medicaid
Services by April 1, 2009. Upon approval, the Dapant could amend its contract with
the vendor so that the vendor may begin work tau@# nursing facility cost reports and
complete the audits by June 30, 2008. Should thygalment receive federal approval
after April 1, 2009, the Department would not begork until FY 2009-10.

25.5-6-202 (9) (c) (I), C.R.S. (2008pr all rates effective on or after July 1, 199@r f

each lass | nursing facility provider, only suchstoas are reasonable, necessary, and
patient-related may be reported for reimbursemanppses. Nursing facility providers
may include the level of medicare part A ancillaogts that was included and allowed in
the facility’s last medicaid cost report filed prico July 1, 1997. Any subsequent
increase in this amount shall be limited to eittle® increase in the facility’s allowable
medicare part A ancillary costs or the percentagerease in the cost of medical care
reported in the United States department of laborebu of labor statistics consumer

Page S.11-7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

price index for the same time period, whichevedoser. Part B direct costs for
medicare shall be excluded from the allowable reirmbment for facilities.

25.5-6-203 (1) (a), C.R.S (2008eginning with the fiscal year commencing July 1,
2008, and each fiscal year thereafter, the statpadenent shall charge and collect
provider fees on health care items or services idiex¥ by nursing facility providers for
the purpose of obtaining federal financial partiafpn under the state's medical
assistance program as described in articles 4 tf éhis title. The provider fees shall be
used to sustain or increase reimbursement for piiogi medical care under the state's
medical assistance program for nursing facility yioters.

Performance Measures: By assuring the Department has an adequate fureired to conduct nursing facility
audits in accordance with the requirements of HBLO84, this change request would
help the Department achieve its performance measufeonduct nursing facility audits
(both change of ownership or risk based audits)etmup patient payment (third party
liabilities) currently used in personal needs actsui

Page S.11-8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13 B _
- Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle S B o
Decision ftem FY 2009-10 lBase Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 Supplemental FY 200809 ¥ r Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 v
Request Title: ‘Reallocation of the Health Care Services Fund
Department: Health Care Pglicy and Financing Dept Approval by John Iomew Oﬁ Date: January 2, 2009 /Z/f/o ,
Priority Number: S-12, BA-11 OSPB Approval ) Date: /Zflg,ég
1 2 3 4 5 7/ ) 8 9 10
Total Decision/ hed Total Change
Prior’Year | | Supplememal |  Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
) Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Refuest {Column 5)
Fund | Fr2007.08 | Fr200809 | FY200809 | Fr2008-09 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | Fy2009-10 | Fr2009-10 | Fv2000-10 | Fr2010-11
Total of All Line tems Totall| 37345181 36119760 0} 36119760 36,119,760 0] 36,119,760 0 36,119,760 0
FTE| 00| oof 00| 0. o] oo oo 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
“GF| 3059880) 3059880 0 3 059 BEID 3,059,880 o 3,058,880 o 3,059 860 g
GFE 0 _ 0 0 D_ » ] 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF| 15,000,000 15,000,000 0 15000000 | 15,000,000 ] 15,000,000 0 15,000,000 0
FF| 19,285 301 18,059,880 0 18,056,880 ] 18,059,880 0 18,059,880 0 18,053 880 1]
4) Indigent Care N o ) . o
Program: The Total| 26,291760 26,291,760 738,000 27028760 26,291,760 0 26,291 760 1,476,000 27,767 760 1,476,000
Children’s Hospital, FTE 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 oo 00 0.0 00 00 0.0
Clinic-Based Indigent GF| 3 058 BBD‘ . 3Db58B80| Dby 3059880 3,059,880 0 3,058,880 0 3059880 0
Care JGFEL o 9p 0 0 .8 0 0 0 0l 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 o
CFE/RF| 10,086,000 10,086,000 368000 ( 10,455,000 10,086,000 0| 10,086,000 738,000 10,624,000 738,000
FF| 13,145,880 13,145,880 369,000 13514880 | 13145830 0 13,145,880 738,000 13,883,880 738,000
) Indigent Care L . e e I . . .
Program: Health Care Total| 11053421] 9828000  (738,000)] 9,090,000 9,828,000 0 9828000) (1476000} 8,352,000 (1.476,000)
Services Fund FIE 00 ~ 00} 00] 00} . 00} 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Programs 0] LN 0 0 0. 0 O} 0 0 0
L1 ISUR——. ) 04 Y - a B R N 0 0
ot o .9ep . oep 0 g oy . ..o} 0 0] .0
CFERF| 4, 914,000 4914000 (369,000)] 4,545,000 4 914 000 0 4 914,000 (738,000} 4,176,000 (738,000)
FF 6,139,421 4814000 (369,000) 4,545 000 4914000 0 4914,000 (738,000) 4,176,000 (738,000)
Non-Line item Request: None
Letternote Revised Text: None
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: FF: Titke XIX
Reappropnaled Funds Source, by Depanmenl and Llne Ilem Name: ‘The RF amounts shall be from the Health Care Sewvices Fund created in Section 25 5-3-112 (1) (a), CRS.
Approval by om? Yes: © ‘No: / :
Schedule 13s from Affected Departiments: N/A

Page S.12-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department:

Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number:

S-12, BA-11

Change Request Title:

Reallocation of the HealtreGervices Fund

SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2009-10

[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10
XSupplemental Request FY 2008-09

SELECT ONE (click on box):

Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[]An emergency

XBudget Request Amendment FY 2009-10_]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program

Short Summary of Reguest

Background and Appropriation History

XINew data resulting in substantial changes in fundieeds
[ lUnforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

This request is for a transfer of $738,000 tfuats in FY 2008-09 and $1,476,000 total
funds in FY 2009-10 from the (4) Indigent Care Revg, Health Care Services Fund
Programs into the (4) Indigent Care Program; Thddf&m’'s Hospital, Clinic-Based
Indigent Care line item to reflect a reallocatioh tbe Health Care Services Fund
administered by the Department. The request woaiigist of 50% reappropriated funds
and 50% federal funds and would be needed agalYir2009-10. No General Fund
impact would be associated with this request.

The Health Care Services Fund was created durm@®06 legislative session with the
implementation of Senate Bill 06-044. This legisla represented an effort to reduce the
number of emergency room visits by uninsured Cadlans who, in many cases use
emergency rooms for either basic health care ss\ac for the treatment of illnesses that
could have been treated less expensively if adeldesarlier. The use of emergency rooms
for the treatment of these types of ailments igebetl to result in a shifting of costs within
the health care delivery system from hospitals dalth insurance entities as increases in
uncompensated costs cause average per patientedsispitals of providing health care

Page S.12-2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

to rise. Therefore a greater emphasis on primarg of indigent individuals through the
Colorado Indigent Care Program (CICP) is expectededuce the number of costly
emergency room visits by these individuals andibiglence of the resultant cost shifting.
Senate Bill 06-144 also increased the maximum ircéon eligibility in the CICP from
200% to 250% of the federal poverty level adjusted family size. This expanded
eligibility for medical services provided to indiggandividuals.

As a result of Senate Bill 06-044, the Colorado Ithe@are Services Fund was established
during the 2006 legislative session to increasedifigh to community health clinics
operated by a Federally Qualified Health Center{EQand primary care clinics operated
by a CICP Hospital. In this context, the Childerlospital was chosen as the receiving
entity for the funding to CICP community healthnas, since the Hospital has historically
acted as the administrator of existing paymentsotomunity health clinics in its function
as the recipient of funds from the Department’s I@igent Care Program; Children’s
Hospital, Clinic-Based Indigent Care line item. feEfive July 1, 2006, the Fund is used
for the provision of primary care services to Cattw Indigent Care Program (CICP)
clients and other low-income adults in an outpatssiting. The enabling legislation also
directed the Department to pursue federal finanmaaticipation, matching expenditures
from the Fund without a corresponding reductionGash Funds Exempt spending
authority. The Department was successful in seguai federal match on all funding for
this purpose through FY 2007-08, and retroactif@iythe fourth quarter of FY 2006-07.
Further legislation affected the development of tHealth Care Services Fund by
expanding the size of the population that coulceptilly be served. House Bill 07-1258
removed the age restriction on the use of thesgsfuallowing low-income individuals of
all ages to receive services through clinics rengifunds from the Health Care Services
Fund. Prior to the passage of this bill, only lmeeme adults were eligible for primary
care services funded by the Health Care Serviced.Fu

As specified in 25.5-3-112 (1) (b), C.R.S. (2008y, fiscal years FY 2007-08, FY 2008-
09, and FY 2009-10, $15,000,000 will be appropdateom the general fund to the
Health Care Services Fund. Eighteen percent sfaiwropriation, or $2,700,000, will be
paid to Denver Health Medical Center as the comiydnaalth clinic provider for the City

Page S.12-3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Reqguest

and County of Denver. With the addition of thedrl match, the total payment to
Denver Health Medical Center through the (4) Indig€are Program; Health Care
Services Fund Programs line item was $5,400,008Yin2007-08. For FY 2007-08

through FY 2009-10, of the moneys remaining after appropriation to Denver Health
Medical Center, the allocation of the Health Casrviees Fund to community health
clinics and primary care clinics shall be determibased on prior client utilization data as
specified in Rule by the Medical Services Board.

The Medical Services Board chose to allocate thedRa FY 2007-08 identically to the
FY 2007-08 allocation specified in 25.5-3-112 (B) (1) and (2) (b) (II), C.R.S. (2008).
Thus, in FY 2007-08, eighty-two percent of the fiagdremaining after the appropriation
to Denver Health Medical Center, or $10,086,000 wia&ibuted to community health
clinics to provide primary care services to CICkerts and low-income individuals.
Eighteen percent of the funding remaining after #ppropriation to Denver Health
Medical Center, or $2,214,000 was appropriated rimgry care clinics operated by a
licensed or certified health care facility or CI@G&spital provider to provide primary care
to CICP clients and low-income individuals.

This request is for a transfer of $738,000 tatatls in FY 2008-09 and $1,476,000 in FY
2009-10 from the (4) Indigent Care Program; He@ldre Services Fund Programs into
the (4) Indigent Care Program; The Children’s HtapClinic-Based Indigent Care line

item to reflect a reallocation of the Health Carervi&es Fund administered by the
Department. The request would consist of 50% negp@ated funds and 50% federal
funds and would be needed again in FY 2009-10. th&s authority of the Medical

Services Board to determine the allocation of trealth Care Services Fund after the
payment to Denver Health Medical Center is setatuse, the Department needs only to
adjust the reappropriated funds appropriationésé two line items in FY 2008-09 and
FY 2009-10 in order to satisfy the requirement@®mb6-3-112 (2) (b) (111), C.R.S. (2008).

At the time the allocation was set for FY 2007-0& Medical Services Board instructed
the Department to research prior utilization datatlsat future year allocations of the
Health Care Services Fund could be establishedga&gislative intent into consideration.

Page S.12-4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

In an effort to streamline the administrative pisscdor participating providers, the

Colorado Indigent Care Program consolidated ita daporting and application processes
for all providers and issued requests to HealtheCaervices Fund providers for all

available data in March of 2008. The data wastduthe Department in April 2008, and

was analyzed by the Department in May 2008. Wtilm factors used in the analysis
included unique client count, number of visits, amdcompensated costs where the
number of visits per client was not previously taketo account when setting the

allocation of the Fund. Stakeholders were condutteJune 2008 in order to determine
the impact of the proposed allocation upon prowderceiving funding from the Fund.

Lastly, findings, recommendations and a proposeergemcy rule were presented to the
Medical Services Board in July 2008.

Analysis of prior utilization data submitted to thepartment revealed that the community
health clinics were to receive a larger allocatadnthe Colorado Health Care Services
Fund than they had in FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08he Board approved the
Department’s recommended allocation of the HealireGervices Fund on July 11, 2008
in MSB 08-06-17-B, which was then put into Rulel@tCCR 2505 10-8.903 (14) (a). By
taking into account client utilization in additiea unique client count, the Department is
able to ensure that clients with higher utilizatioeeds will benefit from the proposed
reallocation of the Health Care Services Fund. TRele included a phased
implementation of the new allocation methodology teat the decreasing funding to
primary care clinics would not be instituted allaice. In order to minimize the initial
impact to Primary Care Clinics, the Department wipblement 50% of the funding
reduction in FY 2008-09, and 50% of the fundinguaen in FY 2009-10. A State Plan
Amendment (Transmittal Number 08-010) which addresthe federal impact of the
revised methodology was submitted to the CenterMxicare and Medicaid Services on
September 30, 2008. The Department does not @etkcdifficulty in obtaining approval
as the expected net change in federal financigicpeation due to the proposed allocation
is zero.

Thus in FY 2008-09, after the appropriation to Damidealth Medical Center through the
(4) Indigent Care Program; Health Care ServicesdHarograms line item, the Medical

Page S.12-5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Services Board established that 85% of the renmain@iance of the Health Care Services
Fund, or $10,455,000, would be distributed to comitguhealth clinics. As federal
financial participation for the Health Care Sergideund (according to the federal funds
match rate of 50%) had been secured beginning iI2#07-08, an additional $10,455,000
was made available for distribution to communitgltie clinics through the (4) Indigent
Care Program; Children’s Hospital, Clinic-Basedidetit Care line item. The 15% of the
balance of the fund remaining after the appromneato Denver Health Medical Center, or
$1,845,000 is to be distributed to primary caraicdi through the (4) Indigent Care
Program; Health Care Services Fund Programs lag; i federal match of $1,845,000
was also secured for this purpose in FY 2008-09.

For FY 2009-10, after the appropriation to Denveralth Medical Center, the Medical

Services Board authorized the second stage imtpkeinentation of the new allocation,
which would increase the distribution of the fur@l community health clinics by an

additional 3% and decrease the allocation to pginsare clinics by this same 3%. After
the appropriation to Denver Health Medical Cen8&% of the remaining balance of the
Health Care Services Fund ($10,824,000 in reapaiapr funds plus $10,824,000 federal
funds) will be distributed to community health @dm The 12% remaining after the first
two allocations of the fund ($1,476,000 in reappiapd funds and $1,476,000 federal
funds) will be distributed to primary care clinics.

State law also requires the Department to impleraemtle addressing distribution of the
Health Care Services Fund amongst individual pergd Distribution of funds to
individual community health clinics is based on aimpensated cost. The data analysis
conducted in the summer of 2008 did not suggest tiha distribution of funds to
individual community health clinics needed to beer@d as the distribution based on
uncompensated cost was deemed to satisfy the otéimé¢ enabling legislation.

However, the data analysis for the distributionflofds to hospital primary care clinics
revealed that the methodology behind this distidoutcould be improved to more
equitably distribute the funding among qualifiecbyaders. In July 2008 the Medical
Services Board approved a rule that sets the loision for primary care clinics in FY

Page S.12-6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded:

2008-09 and FY 2009-10 based on the average payesned from historical unique
client count and the number of visits. Prior testlthe distribution of funds to primary
care clinics was based only on unique client couBy. also incorporating the number of
visits into the distribution methodology, providettsat serve Colorado Indigent Care
Program clients will receive funding amounts whimbre accurately reflect the resource
utilization of CICP clients. The Department hasdeled other distribution methodologies
and found that the proposed method results ina¥wedt variance and standard deviation
of payments, and is thereby more equitable andvslithe provider to better plan and
budget for the funds.

If this request were to be denied, the Departnveotild be out of compliance with

statutory regulations at 25.5-3-112 (1) (b) (IlQ,R.S. (2008) designating the Medical
Services Board as the authority responsible faingethe allocation of the Health Care
Services Fund (remaining after the statutorily negl allocation to Denver Health

Medical Center) in FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10. Department would also be unable
to implement a reimbursement methodology which areges providers to emphasize
intensity of care for their clients in addition wlume of clients seen. Consistency in
increased utilization of primary care services asrelated with better health outcomes,
reducing both emergency room visits and the in@deof untreated illness. By improving
access to primary care services and encouraginjnrHeare Services Fund providers to
emphasize consistency of care, the Departmentvbsli@ can improve overall health
outcomes among the Colorado Indigent Care Prograpulation and better satisfy the
intent of SB 06-044. As greater numbers of thensumed and medically indigent

populations move towards more consistent care mdsdcwith decreased usage of
emergency rooms, the cost shifting addressed iretiabling legislation is expected to
decrease.

Page S.12-7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Calculations for Request:

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds Generalird Reappropriated Federal Funds
Funds
Total Request $0 $0 $0 $0
(4) Indigent Care Program; The $738,000 $0 $369,000 $369,000
Children’s Hospital, Clinic-Based
Indigent Care
(4) Indigent Care Program; Health C3gre ($738,000) $0 ($369,000) ($369,000)
Services Fund Programs
Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds General Fund Reappropriated Federal Funds
Funds
Total Request $0 $0 $0 $0
(4) Indigent Care Program; The $1,476,000 $0 $738,000 $738,000
Children’s Hospital, Clinic-Based
Indigent Care
(4) Indigent Care Program; Health Care ($1,476,000 $0 ($738,000) ($738,000)

Services Fund Programs

Page S.12-8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table 2: Historical and Proposed Distribution of the Health Care Services Fund (includes only Reapprojted Fund Amounts
in lines receiving Health Care Services Funds)

FY 2007-08

FY 2008-09

FY 2009-10

General Fund
Appropriation to (4)
Indigent Care Program,;
Health Care Services
Fund

$15,000,000

$15,000,000

$15,000,000

Denver Health Medical
Center ((4) Indigent Care
Program; Health Care
Services Fund Programs)

18% of the Health Care
Services Fund: $2,700,000

18% of the Health Care Servicé
Fund: $2,700,000

2518% of the Health Care Service
Fund: $2,700,00

Primary Care Clinics ((4)
Indigent Care Program,;
Health Care Services
Fund Programs)

18% of Health Care Services
Fund after payment to Denve
Health Medical Center:
$2,214,000

r

15% of Health Care Services

Fund after payment to Denvel

Health Medical Center:
$1,845,000

12% of Health Care Services

Fund after payment to Denvel

Health Medical Center:
$1,476,000

Community Health
Clinics ((4) Indigent Care
Program; Children’s
Hospital, Clinic-Based
Indigent Care)

82% of Health Care Services
Fund after payment to Denve
Health Medical Center:
$10,086,000

r

85% of Health Care Services

Fund after payment to Denvel

Health Medical Center:
$10,455,000

88% of Health Care Services

Fund after payment to Denvel

Health Medical Center:
$10,824,000

174

Page S.12-9



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cash Funds Projections

Cash Fund Name Cash FY 2007-08 | FY 2007-08 End FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Fund Expenditures of Year Cash End of Year End of Year End of Year
Number Balance Cash Balance Cash Balance Cash Balance
Estimate Estimate Estimate
Health Care Services 19v $15,000,00( $538,632 $560,386 $582,171 $582,986

Fund

Assumptions for Calculations

Impact on Other Government Agencies:

The Department assumes that the Centers for lbieddiand Medicaid Services will
approve State Plan Amendment Transmittal Numbe®Xi8-which details the proposed
allocation of the Health Care Services Fund in 09&09 and FY 2009-10 as requested.
The Department assumes that the FY 2009-10 apptaprito the Health Care Services
Fund will be approved as requested at $15,000,008pproved, the Department would

need to initiate increased payments to communigftinelinics that will be retroactively

credited to the accounting periods elapsed pri@piaroval of the State Plan Amendment.

None.

Cost Benefit Analysis

Implementation Schedule

Not applicable.

Task Month/Year
Internal Research/Planning Period February-May 2008
Consultation with Stakeholders June 2008
Rules Written June 2008
Rules Passed July 2008
State Plan Amendment Written September 2008
State Plan Amendment Approved March 2009
Start-Up Date March 2009

Page S.12-10



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Statutory and Federal Authority

Performance Measures:

25.5-3-112, C.R.S. (2008). Health Care ServicgmlFcreation-state plan amendment.
(2) (1) For fiscal year 2007-08 and each of the two fiscal years thereafter, the
allocation of the moneys remaining after the appropriation pursuant to paragraph (a) of
this subsection (2) shall be determined based on prior utilization as specified in rule by

the state board.

Not applicable.

Page S.12-11



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
e Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle 4 ‘
Decision Item FY 2009-10 r ‘Base Reductlon Item FY 2009 10 = I Supplemental FY 200809 i Budggt Amendment FY 200910 ~
Request Title: Ellmlnate Culuradu Cares Fund |
Department Health Care Policy and Fmancmg Dept. Approval by: ‘John Barjholomew 1))& e: “January 2, 2009 /7///3//52
Priority Number: S-14,BA-13 4 _ o .OSPB Approval: s./-v\ Mqéate: 2//?,0 g
1 2 3 4 5 6 -7 8 10
Total Decision’ Total Change
Prior-Year N Supplemental Revised ‘ Base Base November 1 |  Budget Revised from Base
Actual | Appropriation |  Request Request Request | Reduction | Request | Amendmem | Request {Column 5)
Fund | I-YZOOT 03 | _Fr2008-09 | FY2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 | FY2009-10 FY 2009- 10 _FY2010-11
Total of All Line items Total 52 811579 74911 863 (3918,036) 71,002,099 74 642 085 0 74642085 (3915972) 70,734 385 (3.9156972)
FTE} 2438 2727 ) (3.9 2689 276.0 0.0 276.0 (3.8) 2722 (3.8
| GF| 17966563 22,737 B35 6,655 22744340 | 22563747 0| 225637471  ©p55 22570 402 6,655
_GFE[ D 0] o o 0 ol o] o of ~ o
CF 0] 10372487 | (3931345) 6,443414] 10,370,993 0 10,370,993 (3.929281) 6,449 984 (3.929,281)
CFE/RF 8,602,336 1,680,237 0 1,680,237 1678613 0 1,678,613 0] 178613 0
FF| 26242780 40,121,454 6,654 40,128,108 § 40,028,732 0| 40028732 6654 40,035,386 6,654
1) Executive Director's | o o T 1 \ ‘ o
Office; (A) General Total| 20382,113 19,251 491 (203,323)) 19048,168 | 19,989 456 0| 19989 456 (203,323)| 19,786,133 (203,323)
Administration, __FTE 24318 2727 3.8 268.9 2760| 00 276.0 i (3.8 2722 (3.8
Personal Services GF 80213721 7994379| = BB55 8,001,034 8,121,243 0 8,121,243 6,655 8,127 898 6,655
GFE| ol ol ol o ol 0 of "« of 0
. CFl 0 731,501 (216 632) 514,869 786,800 0 7e8800 | (21‘5,532)» . 570168| (216632
CFE/RF 2328843 1,557 401 0 1,857 401 1,564,984 0| 1564 984 _ o lpkB4gBAl 0
FF| 10,031.898 8.968,210 6,654 8,974 864 9516429 0| 9516429 5,654 9,523 083 6,654
1) Executive Director’s | S P, TR . .
Office: (A) General Total 0 22 871 (247) 22624 22,360 0 22,360 (247) 22,113 (247)
Administration, Short. FTE 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0oy .00 00y ... .00
term Disabillty GF o <1 I—] | 9pm|  93u 0 ] 9324 | 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] § 0
“CF| 0 818 [247) 571 800 0 BUD | 883 247
CFE/RF 0 1795 o 179 1,755 0 1755 0 1755 0
FF 0 10,720 0 10,720 10,481 0 10,481 0 10,481 0
1) Executive Director’s
Office;(A) General _ Total| 0 279,035 (3.843) 3440001 0 344000] (3843 340057 | (3.843)
Administiation, SB 04- FTE| 00] 00| 00 oo} 00 oo } 00 - oo 0.0
257 Amortization GF 0 114 941 0 141,702 0 141,702 0| 141702 ] 0
Equalization .. GFE .. 9 g 0 L9 0l LT A af 0
Disbursement CF 0 10,057 (3.843) 12,398 0 12,398 (3.843)| B8.555 (3.843)
CFE/RF 0 22 09% a 2 098 27240 0 27.240 o 27,240 0
FF 1] 131,941 0 131 941 162,660 0 162,660 0 162,660 0

Page S.14-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Schedule 13

Decision ltem FY 2009-10

Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-10

| Supplemental FY 200809

w

| Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 v

Request Title:

Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund

Department: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomesw Date: January 2, 2009
Priority Number: 5-14, BA-13 OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 i 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base EBase Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {(Column 5)
Fund Fy 200708 Fr 2008-09 FY 2008-09 Py 2008-09 Fr 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 Fr 2009-10 Fr 2009-10 F2010-11
1) Executive Director’s
Office; (A} General Total 0 128 887 2,438 126 444 215 000 0 215,000 (2,438 212 AR2 (2,438)
Administration, SB 06- FTE 0.0 0.0 0o 0o 0.0 0o 0o 0o 0.0 0.0
235 Supplemental GF 0 51,5963 0 51 563 BF FE9 0 et e 0 8k FBg 0
Amortization GFE o 0 o o 0 o o o o 0
Equalization CF 0 4714 2,438 2278 7 B4 0 7 oh4 (2,438 5426 (2,438)
Dishurse ment CFE/RF 0 10,358 0 10,358 17 278 0 17 278 0 17 278 0
FF 0 G1.847 1] R1 847 103,169 0 103,169 0 103,169 0
1} Executive Director’s
Office; (A} General Total a E76 435 (1,744 G674 591 394 749 0 394 749 (1,744) 393,005 (1,744)
Administration, Salary FTE 0o 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0 0.0
Survey and Senior GF a 304 549 0 304 349 177 902 0 177 902 0 177 902 0
Executive Services GFE 1] ] 0 ] ] ] ] 1] ] ]
CF 0 10,395 (1,744 8,651 b OBk 0 B ,0RE (1,744) 4,322 (1,744)
CFE/RF 0 21 4687 0 21 487 12539 0 12 539 0 12539 0
FF 0 339,704 1] 335,704 195 242 0 15858 242 0 195 242 0
1} Executive Director’s
Office; (A} General Total 0 251,236 2 064) 249172 0 0 0 0 0 0
Administration, FTE 0.0 0.0 0o 0o 0.0 0o 0o 0o 0.0 0.0
Performance-based GF 0 112,340 0 112,340 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pay Awards GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 4 417 (2 0B4) 2,353 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 9,131 0 9,131 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 0 125,348 0 125,348 0 0 0 0 0
1} Executive Director’s
Office; {A} General Total 580 465 1,833,478 (3800)| 1529678 1681 669 D 1,681 569 (3 500) 1577 569 (3,800)
Administration, FTE 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Operating Expenses GF 469 525 052 945 0 882 945 811,165 0 811,165 0 811,165 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 23,307 (3,800, 19 507 19 221 0 1921 (3,800 1542 (3,800}
CFE/RF 24 209 13,377 0 13,377 13,301 0 13,301 0 13,301 0
FF 486 331 913,349 0 913 849 B37 982 0 837 582 0 837 082 0

Page S.14-2




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision Item FY 2009-10 Base Reduction tem FY 2009-10 | Supplemental FY 200809 v | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 v
Request Title: Eliminate Colarado Cares Fund
Department: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomesw Date: January 2, 2009
Priority Number: 5-14, BA-13 OSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base EBase Hovember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {(Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 Fv 2008-09 Fy 2008-09 FY 2008-09 Fy 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 Fv 2009-10 Fr 2010-11
1} Executive Director’s
Office; (C) Information Total 0 24 094 147 (1,301,749 22792398 23,489 449 a 23489443 | (1301743 22,187 700 (1,301,745)
Technology Contracts FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0 0.0
and Projects, GF o 5,409 078 1 5409 078 5,352 3595 a 5,362 305 o 5,362 305 1]
Information GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Technelogy Contracts CF 1] 1,581,203 (1,301,749 550,154 1533613 o 1833813 (1,301,745 531,364 (1,301,745
CFE/RF 1] 100,325 1] 100,323 100 328 o 100,323 1] 100,325 1]
FF a 16612,838 1] 16,512,538 16,173,112 o 16,173,112 a 16,173,112 1]
1} Executive Director’s
Office: (D} Eligibility Total| 31,449,101 27 203,133 (120 45m| 27pezgE3| 27203133 0| 27203133 (1204500 27 082 663 (120 450)
Determinations and FTE on 0o oo 0o 0o 0o 0o on 0o 0o
Client Services, County GF| 9475266 5,248,943 D B,248,943 5,248 943 0 5,248 943 0 5,248 943 0
Administration GFE i 0 n 0 0 0 0 i 0 0
CF o 5452 581 (120 450 5332 A3 5452 581 a 5 452 531 (120 4500 5,332 531 (120 450
CFE/'RF B.249 254 1] 1 a 1] a a o a 1]
FF| 15724 551 13,501,208 I 13,501,200 13 501,208 1] 13,501,200 ] 13,501,200 1]
5) Other Medical
Services; Colorade Total a 2278378 (2,278 .378) 0 2278378 o 2278378 (227838 o (2,278,378)
Cares Rx Program FTE 0o 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0 0o 0o 0o 0.0 0.0
Contract Cost - Third GF a 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0
Party Vendor GFE a ] 0 0 ] 0 0 a 0 ]
CF a 2278378 (2278378 o 2278378 o 2278378 (2278378 o (2,278,378)
CFE/RF a 1] 1] o 1] o o a o 1]
FF a 1] 1] o 1] o o a o 1]
Non-Line Item Request: Mone
FY 200809 Letternote Revised Text: The Cash Fund partion of ($3,931,345) shall be from the Colorado Cares BX Fund (Fund 21h).
F 200910 Letternote Revised Text: The Cash Fund portion of (53,923 2813 shall be from the Colorado Cares BX Fund (Fund 21h).
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: Colorado Cares Ry Fund (Fund 21M). Federal Funds: Titles X2, X0
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name: A,
Approval by OIT? Yes: No: N/A: ™
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: MR,

Page S.14-3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number: S-14, BA-13

Change Request Title: Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund

SELECT ONE (click on box): SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2009-10 Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 [ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
XSupplemental Request FY 2008-09 []An emergency

XBudget Request Amendment FY 2009-10_]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program
XINew data resulting in substantial changes in fundieeds
[ lUnforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

Short Summary of Request This request is for a reduction in total funds$8f918,036 in FY 2008-09 and $3,915,972
in FY 2009-10. The adjustment requested is theltre$ changes to the Colorado Cares
Prescription Drug Program and changes to the soairdanding originally authorized
under SB 07-001 the Colorado Cares PrescriptiomgProgram. This request requires a
change to statute.

Background and Appropriation History The Colorado Cares Rx Program was created witlp#issage of SB 07-001. The bill
was signed into law February 5, 2007 and charged DRpartment with creating a
mechanism by which uninsured or underinsured Cdama can purchase lower-cost
generic prescription drugs.

To be eligible to participate in the Colorado CaR¥sgram, applicants must meet the
following requirements: they must be a Coloradodess; they must not have health
insurance; they are not eligible to participatéMiedicaid or the Children’s Basic Health
Plan; their income does not exceed 300% of the rgeBeverty Level; and they agree to
pay a registration fee which could be up to $20.

Page S.14-4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Enrollees were then to receive a program card &adnpacies that elect to participate in
the program would provide the designated gener@sqgiptions at the pre-negotiated
discounted price. The legislation stipulated ttit Department negotiate a discounted
price with generic drug manufacturers.

SB 07-001 created the Colorado Cares Rx Prograrh Easd. Revenues in this Cash
Fund were anticipated to reach $3,954,750 in FY820@. Additionally, the legislation,
as written, appropriated 4.0 FTE to manage the rarogat an anticipated cost of
$213,107. SB 07-001 also created an advisory douite council would consist of
representatives from the statewide organizatiophafmacists, the statewide organization
of independent pharmacies, and the statewide aa@om of chain pharmacies.

The revenues generated were to be used for sadautehe operating expenses for the 4.0
appropriated FTE. It provided $120,450 for coupgysonnel to provide information to
non Medicaid or CHP+ eligible clients about the graon, $1,301,749 for system
enhancement costs in the Medicaid Management laftom System.

$382,293 was allocated for enhancements to ther&@ioBenefits Management System.
Finally, it was intended that the funds generatgdhe fee were to pay for a program
contractor to determine eligibility, collect feemd produce ID cards as it manages the
program, which was anticipated to cost $1,896,085FY 2008-09. These two
expenditures total $2,278,378 that was requestquhesof the Other Medical Services;
Colorado Cares Rx Program Contract Cost - ThirdyP&ndor appropriation.

For FY 2006-07 the program received a total appatipn of $145,927 to cover
development costs for the Medicaid Management inédion System and Colorado
Benefit Management System; those funds were taepaiad as moneys became available
from the registration fees charged to applicariike intent of the legislation was for the
program to be self-funded through the use of tigéstation fees that would be charged
to the enrollees. However, no system changes per®rmed before the end of FY
2006-07 and these appropriated funds were revattdee end of FY 2006-07.

Page S.14-5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

The Department's Pharmacy Section began implengetii@ program in March 2007.
However, Pharmacy staff encountered several issugkeir efforts to implement the
program. Security concerns regarding non-MedieatiVities contained in the Colorado
Benefits Management System that were raised byD@ygartment of Human Services,
who jointly manages the Colorado Benefits Managénstem with the Department.
To address these concerns, the Department of H@wances estimated that additional
costs and staff time would be needed.

The Pharmacy staff also learned that the Departsability to negotiate prices of drugs

with manufacturers was hampered due to the fa¢tttieaDepartment would not be the
entity directly purchasing the drugs. Furtherm@epartment Pharmacy staff discovered
that even if the Department was able to negotiagiseount on a generic drug, the
amount of discount, if any, would be very small.

Faced with these issues, Pharmacy staff began t& wo a different approach: to
negotiate directly with the pharmacies. The ides W use the expertise and insight of
the advisory council to create a list of generiggdrwith a set price that would be offered
at pharmacies that elected to participate in tlegm@m. Unfortunately, Pharmacy staff
were not able to pursue that method of implemeottdbecause it was determined to be
legally risky due to the perception of price fixing

Department Pharmacy staff then reviewed the inftiomagathered regarding discount
drug programs administered by other states andn@ag#ons that offer a discount

prescription card. The Pharmacy staff determied there were several organizations
providing options that allow for the purchasingdofigs at a discounted price. It decided
that the most efficient way to create the Colordflares Rx Program would be to

"piggyback" on an organization that had alreadgildisthed a discount drug card.

In July 2007 the Department learned of the Colofadag Card, a drug discount program
offered by the Denver Metro Chamber of Commercde ®nly enrollment criterion for
this card is that the person is a Colorado residéhie card is available at no cost and the

Page S.14-6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

program states that it provides a discounted pric@lmost all generic and brand drugs.
The Colorado Drug Card can be used at participgilmymacies throughout Colorado.
The Department of Health Care Policy and Finandittggrmacy staff met with members
of the Chamber of Commerce to obtain more inforomagibout the Colorado Drug Card.

Based on information gathered at this meeting,Qepartment made a decision not to
partner with the Colorado Drug Card. As the Daparit realized there were some areas
of the state that did not have pharmacies partiogavith the Colorado Drug Card so,
based on previous research; Pharmacy staff codswith the primary bill sponsor for SB
07-001, and decided that a mail-order program cpuivide all eligible citizens in the
state the ability to access and purchase genergsdat a discount.

The Department contacted Rx Outreach, a subsidigxpress Scripts, to discuss the
possibility of partnering with their mail-order gp@am and naming it the Colorado Cares
Prescription Drug Program. Rx Outreach was vetgr@sted in this partnership. The
Department began discussions to define how theranogvould work and to negotiate a
partnership with them.

The Rx Outreach had only one eligibility criterigrhich was based on family income,
adjusted for family size. The program at that tives accessible to people with incomes
up to 250% of the Federal Poverty Level, but atrdepiest of the Department, the level
was increased to 300% FPL as of January 2008. oédth there is an income-based
criterion, applicants are not required to subrmiafficial documents to prove income.
Once someone is accepted into the program, thdireant lasts for 12 months. There is
no fee to join. It offers approximately 125 diffet generic drugs. Enrollees can order a
90-day supply. Prescriptions are mailed direcilyite enrollees homes. The cost is $20,
$30, or $40 per prescription, depending on the ,doug this is the total cost for each 90-
day supply. The cost covers the medication, psagsand shipping.

The Pharmacy staff believe this program addressesbasic intent of the directives
contained in SB 07-001 as it covers a variety aftheconditions and provides a necessary
and convenient service for Coloradans. The Departragreed to a one-year trial with

Page S.14-7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Reqguest

Consequences if Not Funded:

Rx Outreach and will have the option to renew tbatkact with them after this trial
period.

Because this program already exists and all aspdédtse administration of the program

are to be handled by Rx Outreach, this solutioh n@duire no systems changes or new
program development and there is only minimal stafit to establish and monitor the

program.

The Colorado Cares Rx Program was implemented omadg 1, 2008. Staff created a
website to provide information about the progranadlition to information included on
the Department's website. The Department has pgexmthe program through press
releases in news media and outreach to countied, health centers, school-based health
centers and through various newsletters and mdleti

The Department's Pharmacy staff monitors partidpain the Colorado Cares Rx
Program through reports submitted by Rx Outreachpnovides periodic updates to the
Medical Services Board on this program. Althoudh®&-001 instructs the Department
to bring rules to the Medical Services Board, thep&rtment believes that since it is
essentially an advertising vehicle and not involsecany of the administration of the
program there is not enough substance by whicleate program rules.

This Request is to eliminate the following thagres authorized by SB 07-001: Colorado
Cares Rx Program Fund, 3.8 FTE, of 4.0 authorized] to eliminate funding for
Medicaid Management Information System and ColorBeoefit Management System
development costs also contained in the originpslation. The Department will need 0.2
FTE and $13,309 at a 50% General Fund/50% fedenalsfsplit to monitor the above
modified Rx Outreach program for compliance witk terms of the agreement between
the Department and Rx Outreach.

In the event that the Colorado Cares Rx Program fs not eliminated and funding for
the remaining 0.2 FTE is not officially changedS@% General Fund/50% federal funds,
the Department would be forced to pay this posstisalary with unappropriated General

Page S.14-8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Fund. This expenditure of General Fund would be tduthe fact that there is no funding
available in the Colorado Cares Rx Program Fungkiothe FTE’s salary, a program fund

that will not generate revenue as initially progett

Calculations for Request:

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds | Federal Funds | FTE

Total Request ($3,918,036 $6,655| ($3,931,345 $6,654| (3.8)
)

1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($203,323) $6,655| ($216,632) $6,654| (3.8)
Administration, Personal Services
1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($247) $0 ($247) $0 0.0
Administration, Short-term Disability
1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($3,843) $0 ($3,843) $0 0.0
Administration, SB 04-257 Amortization Equalization
Disbursement
1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($2,438) $0 ($2,438) $0 0.0
Administration, SB 06-235 Supplemental Amortizatign
Equalization Disbursement
1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($1,744) $0 ($1,744) $0 0.0
Administration, Salary Survey and Senior Executive
Services
1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($2,064) $0 ($2,064) $0 0.0
Administration, Performance-based Pay Awards
1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($3,800) $0 ($3,800) $0 0.0
Administration, Operating Expenses
1) Executive Director's Office; (C) Information ($1,301,749 $0 | ($1,301,749 $0 0.0
Technology Contracts and Projects, Information )
Technology Contracts

Page S.14-9




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds | Federal Funds | FTE

1) Executive Director's Office; (D) Eligibility ($120,450) $0| ($120,450) $0 0.0

Determinations and Client Services, County

Administration

5) Other Medical Services; Colorado Cares Rx Pmogra ($2,278,378 $0 | ($2,278,378 $0 0.0

Contract Cost - Third Party Vendor )

Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds | Federal Funds | FTE

Total Request ($3,915,972 $6,655| ($3,929,281 $6,654 0.0
)

1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($203,323) $6,655| ($216,632) $6,654 0.0

Administration, Personal Services

1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($247) $0 ($247) $0 0.0

Administration, Short-term Disability

1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($3,843) $0 ($3,843) $0 0.0

Administration, SB 04-257 Amortization Equalization

Disbursement

1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($2,438) $0 ($2,438) $0 0.0

Administration, SB 06-235 Supplemental Amortizatign

Equalization Disbursement

1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($1,744) $0 ($1,744) $0 0.0

Administration, Salary Survey and Senior Executive

Services

1) Executive Director's Office; (A) General ($3,800) $0 ($3,800) $0 0.0

Administration, Operating Expenses

1) Executive Director's Office; (C) Information ($1,301,749 $0| ($1,301,749 $0 0.0

Technology Contracts and Projects, Information )

Technology Contracts

Page S.14-10




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds | Federal Funds | FTE
1) Executive Director's Office; (D) Eligibility ($120,450) $0| ($120,450) $0 0.0
Determinations and Client Services, County
Administration
5) Other Medical Services; Colorado Cares Rx Progra ($2,278,378 $0| ($2,278,378 $0 0.0
Contract Cost - Third Party Vendor )

Cash Funds Projections

There is no cash fund projection as this reqigesb eliminate a cash fund that has no

revenue.
Cash Fund Name Cash FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Fund Expenditures | End of Year End of Year End of Year End of Year
Number Cash Balance | Cash Balance Cash Balance Cash Balance
Estimate Estimate Estimate
Colorado Cares Rx Fund 21M $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Assumptions for Calculations

Impact on Other Government Agencies:

Cost Benefit Analysis

Implementation Schedule

Statutory and Federal Authority

The requested reductions are based on the aredi@ppropriations contained in SB 07-
001. The amount requested to remain in the PerSmmaices appropriation is based on

20% of the current employee's actual FY 2008-0&rgal

None

By eliminating the Colorado Cares Rx Program assbciated cash fund, the Department

would be able to properly align the source of fufmlsmonitoring the revised program.

N/A

This request requires a change in statute teees abolish related sections of Article 2.5

of Title 25.5, C.R.S., which may include and aré lmoited to:

Page S.14-11




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

25.5-2.5-104, C.R.S. (2008) Program - rules.Ttiere is hereby established in the state
department the Colorado Cares Rx Program to provide generic and non-patented
prescription drugsto eligible persons at discounted rates.

25.5-2.5-105, C.R.S. (2008) Cash fund. Thgre is hereby created in the state treasury
the Colorado Cares Rx program cash fund, referred to in this section as the "fund”, that
shall consist of registration fees paid by eligible persons pursuant to section 25.5-2.5-
104 (3). The moneys in the fund shall be subject to annual appropriation by the general
assembly for the direct and indirect costs associated with the implementation of this

article.

Performance Measures: Maintain or reduce the difference between the Diemnt’s spending authority and actual
expenditures for Medicaid services.

Page S.14-12



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle S
Decision Item FY 2009-10 - Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 ~ Supplemental FY 200809 v l Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 ¥
Request Title: ‘Federal Funding for the Rural and Public Hospitals Payment and Rearganization of the Indigent Care
Program ‘ o o o
Department: Health Care Policy and Fi_nancing. ' ; - AD__ept. Approval by: John B3gholomew Jé te: January 2, 2009 7/ 2/»/’7
Priority Number: ~ S-13.BA12 OSPBApprova: onAn Date:  [2-1R0f
1 2 3 4 5 6 ()] s 9 10
PSR I Total Decision: SUUN Jotal ] = Change
Prior-Year B Supplemental [ Revised Base __ Base _November 1 |  Budget Revised  from Base
“““““ Actual Appropriation Request Request | Request | Reduction | Request Amendmient Request __{Colunn 5)

| Fond | Fy2007.08 | Fr2008-09 | Fy2008-09 | Fy2008-09 | Fy2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | Fy2009-10 | Fy2010.-11

Total of All Line tems | Total| 4130465| 6459236 | 3286155| 9745391 6,459 236 0 6459236 | 3.286,155 9,745 391 3,286,155
FTE| ool . 00, 00 oo 00 oo 00| ool oo} afle

GFl oy . 0 . 0 o] . 0L 0 0 0 0, 0

GFE [y . 0! ol . op .. 0O 0 .01 0 0 0

c¢fl o]l obe#sm23m| 0 6459236 | 6,459,236 | 0| 6492 0| 64592%])| 0

CFE/RF| 4,130,465 0| 0 ol 0 0 0 0 0 0

FF 0 0 3,286,155 3,286,155 0 0 0 3,286,155 3,286.155 3,286,155

{4) Indigent Care T . . U SR N - I . , ——
Program; _ Total| 4,130,465 6459236 | (3,286,155) 3,173,081 6459236 | 0 6459236 (3,266 ,155)| 3,173,081 (3.2686,155)
Comprehensive CFTE[ 00} 00| oo .00} 00| 0O 0o 00 0a . oo
Primary and o GFH oy 0y .0 . o) . .0 | o)y 0 0 .o
Preventive Care Grants|  GFE of ... 0{ .0 oy .9} . _0i gy 0 0 0
Program . CFL 0 6459236 | (3,286,155) 3,173,081 6,453,236 L0 6459236 (3288155)|  3,173081)  (3.286.155)
CFE/RF| 4,130,485 o\ ..o ..oy .. .0 .o ] . of 0 a

FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

{4) Indigent Care

Program; ﬂ;};f _ m__ o 0 6572310 W5572 ,31“0 o N o IJ ‘ ol es2310| 6572310 8572310
Primary and GF 0 0| . 0] i} 0 0 0 0 0 0
Preventive Care Rural GFE 0 0 0l 0} 0 0 0 0 0 0
and Public Hospitals CF 0 0| 3285155 3,286,155 0 0 0] 3286,155 3,286,155 3,286,155
Payment (new line CFERF .0 N " g 0 o] . ol of 0
item) FF 0 0 3,286,155 3,286,155 0 0 0 3,266,155 3,286,155 3,286,155
Non-Line ltem Request: :None o ' '

Letternote Revised Text: " Nane

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: 'b‘b‘mp'réhéh'sivé’I":‘"fiaé‘ry‘ and Preventive Care Fund, Fund 14B

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line item Name: WA )

| Approval by~‘0i1‘.7‘ Yes: — No: —  NA: ¥ ’ o

| Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:  N/A T ) o .

Page S.13-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department:

Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number:

S-13, BA-12

Change Request Title:

Federal Funding for the RamédlPublic Hospitals Payment and
Reorganization of the Indigent Care Program

SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2009-10

[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10
XISupplemental Request FY 2008-09

SELECT ONE (click on box):

Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[_]An emergency

XIBudget Request Amendment FY 2009-10X]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program

Short Summary of Reguest

Background and Appropriation History

[ INew data resulting in substantial changes in fupdieeds
[ lUnforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

This request is for a technical adjustment toRepartment’s FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-
10 Budget Requests in order to reflect federal Suspplending authority received for the
(4) Indigent Care Program; Comprehensive PrimadyRreventive Care Grants Program
line item. For FY 2008-09 this amount is $3,286,1%r FY 2009-10 continuation
funding is being requested and therefore the féflends amount would be the same as in
FY 2008-09. In addition, a reorganization of tme litem beginning in FY 2008-09 is
being requested in order to better reflect utimaof the funding and simplify the process
for making payments for the program pursuant tdieec25.5-3-207, C.R.S. (2008).
There would be no General Fund impact associatddtiis request.

The Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care &mogram (CPPC) was established
as a result of the implementation of the Mastertl&aent Agreement (24-75-1101
through 24-75-1104.5, C.R.S (2008)), which becarffecttve on May 18, 2000.

Page S.13-2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Pursuant to the Agreement, the CPPC Grants progregives 3% of total funds received
each year, not to exceed $5,000,000 in a single yElae program is designed to increase
access to primary care services to Colorado Intiggme Program (CICP) clients and
other medically indigent individuals through the aading of service grants to eligible
clinic-based private providers. Grants are awatdegroviders of indigent care primarily
for capital improvements and staff increases, imt@st to the direct partial
reimbursement for uncompensated services costswitieather indigent care programs.
In addition, all CPPC providers are private ergjtiand are therefore not eligible for
reimbursement through the Certification of Publip&nditures process. In order to be
eligible for a grant through the CPPC Grants progra provider must accept all patients
regardless of their ability to pay and must sengesignated medically underserved area
or population. Providers must also demonstratestioeessful provision of cost-effective
care to medically indigent populations (25.5-3-268(c), C.R.S. (2008)).

Since the first grant awards were made in April RO@pproximately $32.4 milion has
been disbursed to health care providers. Thisifignidas succeeded in providing medical,
dental, mental health and pharmaceutical servizes teast 122,746 patients in 273,172
encounters and to make funding available for 31stantion/remodeling projects that
resulted in additional or updated facilittesThese figures demonstrate the impact the
CPPC Grant program is making toward expanding acegrimary and preventive care
services to Colorado’s uninsured or medically iedigpopulations.

Further legislation appropriating funding for “Ti€2” payments from the Master

Settlement Account affected the operation of thiggpam. SB 07-097 appropriated
funds based on the Tier 2 distribution of the MaSettlement Account, which directs
8.5% of funding remaining after all Tier 1 distrilmns to the CPPC Grants program (24-
75-1104.5 (1.5) (I11), C.R.S. (2008)). Althougretfunding for both tiers of payment to

the CPPC Grants program is appropriated to the ORI, the usage of Tier 2 funding
is more restrictive than that for the Tier 1 paytmenthe Grants program. Pursuant to
25.5-3-207, C.R.S. (2008), the Tier 2 payment i epenly between Rural Hospitals of

! The given utilization and capital expansion datatirrent through FY 2006-07. Data for FY 2007a88 not yet available.

Page S.13-3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

60 beds or less and “all public hospitals” thatvme services in line with the intent of the
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Gramtgram. In addition, geographical
restrictions are placed on providers so that tdifguss a rural provider the entity must
reside outside a federally designated metropoditatistical area. This section also directs
the Department to pursue and expend any availaatehing federal funding received on
the Tier 2 financing.

As a result of the provisions regarding Tier 2 ficiag (24-75-1104.5 (1.5), C.R.S.
(2008)), the General Assembly appropriated $2,@,cash funds from the
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care FundheoCPPC Grants program in FY
2007-08 for this purpose; this amount was lateuced to $1,455,954 based on revisions
to the Tobacco Master Settlement Revenue Forecdsth the inclusion of the Tier 1
appropriation to the CPPC Grants program, the EYaR007-08 appropriation to the (4)
Indigent Care Program; Comprehensive Primary aegidptive Care Grants Program line
item was $4,138,070. As final FY 2007-08 expendsiout of the CPPC Grants program
line item were $5,586,419, the final FY 2007-08 raypiation did not incorporate federal
funding received in the amount of $1,455,954.

The appropriation for FY 2008-09 was set based oticipated revenues received
pursuant to the Master Settlement Agreement dubiegartment Figure Setting for FY
2008-09. These revenues included $3,195,106 &Tigr 1 payment to the CPPC Grants
program and $3,286,155 for the Tier 2 payment tcaRand Public Hospitals. Increases
in Tier 2 payments (for all programs receiving fingd from the Master Settlement
Account) in FY 2008-09 were due primarily to thepieation of the overexpenditure
account deposit required by HB 07-1359. The Depant’s Joint Budget Committee
Staff Analyst also recommended an adjustment tofithding methodology used for the
Personal Services expenditures out of the CPPC uacdier to make it consistent with
those used elsewhere in the Department’'s Budgethis Tesulted in the Tier 1
appropriation to the CPPC Grants Fund being redbgekP2,025 to account for the 0.25
FTE that was previously paid directly out of theRTPGrants program line item, but is
now appropriated to the (1) Executive Director'dic@f (A) General Administration,
Personal Services line item from the CPPC Granisl F0 ogether, these actions resulted

Page S.13-4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Reqguest

in a year to date FY 2008-09 appropriation to tHePC Grants program line item of
$6,459,236.

On September 30, 2008, the Department submittedState Plan Amendments (08-016
and 08-017) concerning federal financial partiagratin the Rural and Public Hospital
Payments pursuant to 25.5-3-207 (4) (b), C.R.S0&p@o the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services. Federal matching funds areettlyr available to draw in the amount
of $3,286,155, dependant upon actual state expeaditon the Rural and Public
Hospitals Payment. If the relevant State Plan Aingnts and this request are approved,
the FY 2008-09 spending authority for the CPPC Granogram will be $9,745,391.

This request is for a technical adjustment toDepartment’s FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-
10 Budget Requests in order to reflect federal Susplending authority received for the
(4) Indigent Care Program; Comprehensive PrimadyRreventive Care Grants Program
line item. For FY 2008-09 this amount is $3,286,1%r FY 2009-10 continuation
funding is being requested and therefore the féflends amount would be the same as in
FY 2008-09. In addition, a reorganization of tme litem beginning in FY 2008-09 is
being requested in order to better reflect utimabf the funding and simplify the process
for making payments for the program pursuant tdieec25.5-3-207, C.R.S. (2008).
There would be no General Fund impact associatddtiis request.

Pursuant to section 25.5-3-207 (4) (b), C.R.S (2008 Department is directed to

pursue federal financial participation for the Ruaad Public Hospitals Payment contained
within the CPPC Grants program line item, and hasedso for FY 2007-08 and FY

2008-09. This request, therefore, would entaihange in the Department’s Budget for
FY 2007-08 and FY 2008-09 in order to reflect actarad anticipated federal funds

received, respectively. In addition, the Departimenrequesting that expected federal
funds for which the Rural and Public Hospitals Pagtms eligible be reflected in future

budget documents; therefore the Department isralgoesting an amendment to the FY
2009-10 Budget Request in order to reflect expefdddral funds that will be received in

FY 2009-10.

Page S.13-5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded:

In FY 2007-08, State expenditures on the Rural Rodlic Hospitals Payment equaled
$1,455,954. Total federal funds received by thegpm were therefore equal to
$1,455,954 in FY 2007-08. For FY 2008-09, the D#pant anticipates receiving
$3,286,155 in Tier 2 distributions from the MasBattlement Account, and consequently
expects to draw down federal funds equal to $328Hto match the expected State
expenditures on the Rural and Public Hospitals Raym The Department believes that
approval of this request would help the State aehg more transparent budget, since
exclusion of federal funds from budget documentgHd line item greatly understates the
size and cost of the Comprehensive Primary andeatie Care Grants Program.

In addition, the Department requests a separafigheofunding for this line item into its
two distinct components reflective of the differiolgaracteristics of the programs funded
by the Tier 1 and Tier 2 Master Settlement Accodistributions. Only the Tier 2
distribution to the CPPC Grants program (consisthdunding distributed to local or
state owned hospitals) is eligible for federal fficial participation. Approval of this
request would reduce the complexity of the accogngprocedures related to each
component of the CPPC Grants program line iteminmamg the chance of errors when
separating the appropriation into its two distinomponents. As both functions of the
fund serve to expand access to primary care fonsunéd and medically indigent
populations, The Department is requesting thatva lime item be created under the title
“(4) Indigent Care Program; Comprehensive Primang &reventive Care Rural and
Public Hospitals Payment”, for use beginning ire l&ty 2008-09. The funding received
pursuant to the Tier 1 distribution to the CPPCd~would remain in the appropriation to
(4) Indigent Care Program; Comprehensive PrimadyRreventive Care Grants Program
line item. The funding received through the Tiedi&tribution to the Comprehensive
Primary and Preventive Care Fund would be apprtgatigo the new line item. Finally,
the Department requests that for the fiscal yeginbeng July 1, 2009 and each fiscal year
thereafter, the new line item include expected faldeinding reflective of a 50% Federal
Financial Participation rate.

Were this request to be rejected, the appropnatmothis line item would continue to
reflect state moneys only, and the Department’ggbtigvould not accurately reflect the

Page S.13-6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

size of the CPPC Grants program, which is curreuatigerstated in FY 2008-09. In
addition, the increased likelihood of accountinges due to the complexity of separating
the annual appropriation to the Comprehensive Ryirmad Preventive Care Fund into its
two distinct purposes in order to write grants dnaw a federal match for the program

Calculations for Request:

would remain.

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds
Total Request $3,286,155 $0 $0 $3,286,155
(4) Indigent Care Program; ($3,286,155 $0 ($3,286,155 $0
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive
Care Grants Program
(4) Indigent Care Program; $6,572,310 $0 $3,286,155 $3,286,155
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive
Care Rural and Public Hospitals Payment

Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds General Fund Cash Fund Federal Funds
Total Request $3,286,1585 $0 $0 $3,286,155
(4) Indigent Care Program; ($3,286,155 $0 ($3,286,155 $0
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive
Care Grants Program
(4) Indigent Care Program; $6,572,310 $0 $3,286,155 $3,286,155
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive
Care Rural and Public Hospitals Payment

Page S.13-7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cash Funds Projections

Cash Fund Name Cash FY 2007-08 | FY 2007-08 End FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Fund Expenditures of Year Cash End of Year End of Year End of Year
Number Balance* Cash Balance Cash Balance Cash Balance
Estimate* Estimate* Estimate*
Comprehensive 14B $5,586,419 $0 $0 $0 $0

Primary and Preventiv

Care Fund

e

*Pursuant to 25.5-3-207 (1), C.R.S. (2008), anyneuenbered moneys remaining in the fund at the éraohyfiscal year shall be transferred to the tebac

litigation settlement trust fund created in secttd22-115.5, C.R.S. (2008).

Assumptions for Calculations

Impact on Other Government Agencies:

The Department assumes that the FY 2009-10 apptiom of State funds to the
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Funddsoilidentical to the FY 2008-09
appropriation to the fund. However, new estimatiesevenue generated pursuant to the
Master Settlement Agreement for FY 2009-10 are ebgueto be presented to the Joint
Budget Committee in February or March of 2009, Hrebe estimates will be used to set

the actual appropriation to the Comprehensive Ryiraad Preventive Care Fund.

None.

Cost Benefit Analysis

Not applicable.

Page S.13-8




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Implementation Schedule

Task Month/Y ear
State Plan Amendment Written September 2008
State Plan Amendment Approved December 2008
Reorganization of Line Item Reflected in the FY 20 Long Bill May 2009

Statutory and Federal Authority

Performance Measures:

25.5-3-207, C.R.S. (2008). Program funding - ceghpnsive primary and preventive care
fund-supplemental tobacco litigation settlement eysraccount-creation.

(4) (b) The state department shall pursue federal financial participation for all moneys
appropriated or transferred to the account. The state department may receive and
expend all available federal moneys without a corresponding reduction in spending
authority from the fund.

Not applicable.

Page S.13-9



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision ltem FY 2009-10 |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 | Supplemental FY 200809 v | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 M
Request Title: Reduce Funding for Administrative Case Management
Department: Health Care Puolicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomews J’b Date: January 2, 2009 ”'/(7/)9
Priority Number: 5-15,BA-14 ) OSPB Approval: \ A%( Date: ,3_ l q__og
1 2 3 4 5 6 (7)) 8 10
Total Decision: ~ Total Change
| _Prior Yeal | Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budyet Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Redquest Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
__Fund [ FY 2007- 08 FY 2008-09 | FY2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Total 3:714 203 2917 528 (2,377 785) 539743 2917 528 a 2T E2B) (2377785 539,743 (2,377 785)
FTE 0oyf 0.0 00 0o o an 0o 0n 0.0 oo
GF| 1] B57 105 1,458,764 (1,186 892) 269,872 1,453 764 a 14537641 (1,188,852 269,572 (1,188,892)
GFE a a 0 1] ] ] 0 a ] a
CF 0 0 0 0 1 ] 1 o a ]
CFE/RF| 0 , 0 0 0 I fl a a a 0
FF 1.857.104 1458764 (1,188,893) 269 571 1,458.764 0 14537641 (1,186,893) 269871 (1,188 893
(1) Executive Director’s . ) ) o
Office; (D) Eligihility Total 3,714,209 2917 528 (2,377 785) 539,743 2917 525 0 2917528 (2.377,789) 539,743 {2,377.785)
Determinations and FTE[ 00 oo} 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Client Services, GF| 1857106 1,458 764 (1,168 ,892) 269,872 1,453 754 a 14587641 (1,188,392 269 372 (1,188,892)
Administrative Case GFE 0 B o] o 0 ] 0 ] 0 ] 0
Management CF[ oy 0 o 0 I 0 a 0 0 0
CFE/RF| 0 0 0 a a a 1] a 0 0
FF 1,857,104 1,458,764 (1,188,893) 269 571 1,458,764 ] 14587641 (1,188,333 265,871 (1,168,853
Non-Line ltem Request: Nane
Letternote Revised Text: None
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: FF: Title XIX
Reappmpnated Funds Source, by Depamnem and Lme item N1me N/, “
Applova| by oIr? Yes: ™ No: Nia: v
Schedule 13s from Aﬁene‘d»ﬁé‘bamﬁéms: Department nf Human Semces

Page S.15-1



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision item FY 2009-10

r [Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 ™ | Supplemental FY 2008-09 4 | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 4

Request Title: HCPF S-15, BA-14: Reduce Funding for Administrative Case Mangement
Department: Human Services Dept. Approval by: &%/ Date: |2~ /&’-08
Priority Number: NP-HCPF-2 OSPB Approval: ' Date:
Y °P A (2-(9-08
1 2 3 4 5 6§ \J 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line Items Total] 383,541,597 396,205,911 1,188,892 397,394,803 | 396,205,911 0 396,205,911 1,188,892 397,394,803 1,188,892
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF| 207,743,394 217,485,513 1,188,892 218,674,405 217,485513 0] 217,485,513 1,188,892 218,674,405 1,188,892
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 62,802,914 0 62,802,914 62,802,914 0 62,802,914 0 62,802,914 0
CFE/RF 81,086,318 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 18,773,007 4] 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 0
FF 94,711,885 97,144,477 0 97,144,477 97,144 477 0 97,144,477 0 97,144,477 0
MCF 13,778,035 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 0
MGF 6,889,018 9,386,504 0 9,386,504 9,386,504 0 9,386,504 0 9,386,504 0
NGF| 214,632,412 226,872,017 1,188,892 228,060,909 | 226,872,017 0 226,872,017 1,188,892 228,060,909 1,188,892
(5) Division of Child
Welfare, Child Welfare Total| 337,446,740 351,124,654 580,299 351,704,953 351,124,654 0 351,124,654 580,299 351,704,953 580,299
Services FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF| 168,846,941 179,710,637 580,299 180,290,936 | 179,710,637 0 179,710,637 580,299 180,290,936 580,299
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 57,588,959 0 57,588,959 57,588,959 0 57,588,959 4] 57,588,959 0
CFEIRF 75,949,417 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 0
FF 92,650,382 95,052,051 0 95,052,051 95,052,051 0 95,052,051 0 95,052,051 0
MCF 13,778,035 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 0 18,773,007 0
MGF 6,889,018 9,386,504 0 9,386,504 9,386,504 0 9,386,504 0 9,386,504 0
NGF| 175,735,959 189,097,141 580,299 189,677,440 ] 189,097,141 0 189,097,141 580,299 189,677,440 580,299
(5) Division of Child
Welfare, Family and Total 46,094,857 45,081,257 608,593 45,689,850 45,081,257 0 45,081,257 608,593 45,689,850 608,593
Children's Programs FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 38,896,453 37,774,876 608,593 38,383,469 37,774,876 0 37,774,876 608,593 38,383,469 608,593
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 5,213,955 0 5,213,955 5,213,955 0 5,213,955 0 5,213,955 0
CFE/RF 5,136,901 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 2,061,503 2,092,426 0 2,092,426 2,092,426 0 2,092,426 0 2,092,426 0
MCF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MGF 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NGF 38,896,453 37,774,876 608,593 38,383,469 37,774,876 0 37,774,876 608,593 38,383,469 608,593

Page NP-HCPF-2-1

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department:

Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number:

S-15, BA-14

Change Request Title:

Reduce Funding for AdminisggCase Management

SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2009-10

[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10
XSupplemental Request FY 2008-09

SELECT ONE (click on box):

Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[]An emergency

XIBudget Request Amendment FY 2009-10X]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program

Short Summary of Reguest

Background and Appropriation History

[ INew data resulting in substantial changes in fupdieeds
[ lUnforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

This request is for a total funds reduction of3%2,785 in FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10
with $1,188,892 reduction in General Fund, for ¢hg Executive Director’s Office; (D)
Eligibility Determinations and Client Services, Auhimtrative Case Management line item.
This decrease would result in a corresponding aszen the Department of Human's
Services budget resulting in no actual impact @averall amount of General Fund in the
State.

Administrative Case Management was approved byeatheral Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services for 50% federal financial pap@tion in August 2005. Before the
passage of SB 06-219, the Department of Human &svithrough the county
departments of social services, had the respatysibit locating, coordinating, evaluating,
and monitoring necessary and appropriate servaesetipients of Medicaid benefits in
the Child Welfare and Family and Children’s ProgsamAppropriations for this case
management were originally contained in the abogstimned Medicaid transfer line items
for FY 2006-07 at $588,944 for Child Welfare and@i4,680, for Family and Children’s
Programs (see pg. 120 of HB 06-1385 as introduc&lith the passage of SB 06-219,

Page S.15-2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Reqguest

funding for Administrative Case Management relatedViedicaid was transferred from
the Department of Human Services Medicaid-Fundedfms, Division of Child Welfare
to the Department’s (1) Executive Director’s Offiloeng Bill group.

To determine what portion of county expenditures far Medicaid related programs, the
departments use the federally-approved random morsampling process currently
performed by the Department of Human Services. s ™iiows the departments to
appropriately allocate costs across the differeagmams that the county departments of
social/lhuman services administer for both departsnerThis method of allocating the
funds was not affected by the passage of SB 06-219.

In addition, 24-75-106 (1), C.R.S. (2008) provitles departments the authority during a
fiscal year to transfer General Fund between thpaDeent of Human Services, (5)
Division of Child Welfare, Child Welfare ServicesdcaFamily and Children's Programs,
and the Department of Health Care Policy and Fingre(1) Executive Director's Office;
(D) Eligibility Determinations and Client Servicegdministrative Case Management
appropriation to obtain maximum federal funding fedicaid services as allowed under
law. During FY 2007-08, the Department of Healdr€Policy and Financing received a
transfer of $1,048,341 General Fund, which resuitdle Department being able to draw
down an additional $1,048,341 in federal funds.isthansfer was made based on the
actual expenditures allocated to each departmemigdiY 2007-08 and to maximize the
federal funding since all Medicaid expenditures tiois purpose received a 50% federal
match.

This request is for a total funds reduction of3%Z,785 in FY 2008-09 with $1,188,892
reduction in General Fund, for the (1) Executiverebior's Office; (D) Eligibility
Determinations and Client Services, Administratvase Management line item. This
decrease would result in a corresponding increasigei Department of Human’s Services
budget resulting in no actual impact on the ovealbunt of General Fund in the State.
While the Department has the authority per 24-76-10), C.R.S. (2008) to transfer
spending authority between the departments, theaD®pnt believes that this change
should occur through the budget process to ensudgdb accuracy.

Page S.15-3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

The Department is requesting this reduction in udde to guidance received in July
2008 from the federal Centers for Medicare and Wdi Services The Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services proposed Medicagullegions affecting financing and
federal funding that could severely restrict thdlitgbof state Medicaid operations,
including some case management functions. Thee@eribr Medicare and Medicaid
Services have stated these regulations are to sxldieat the federal government views as
“abuse” of Medicaid federal financial participatiand to ensure that states are providing
their share for Medicaid expenditures. The prodossgulations by the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services have been contriaveas they would create large
reductions in federal spending that would limit mvestate’s ability to effectively
administer Medicaid services at current levels.e Do the heavy costs imposed by these
regulations, not only to Colorado, but to everytest®ledicaid program, Congress has
imposed a moratorium on these federal rules umtiilA, 2009. The moratorium would
require the Secretary of Health and Human Servioesubmit a report on issues the
regulations were intended to address, identifytetfias in existence to address these
problems and assess the impact of each regulatidheostates.

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servicesaseld guidance July 2008 relating to
the proposed rules and the moratorium regarding caanagement services. The
guidance states that any guidance released prioDgcember 2007 through State
Medicaid Director Letters and other issuancesilisirsteffect. State Medicaid Director
Letter #01-013 released January 2001 clarifieccpoégarding targeted case management
offered through the Medicaid program as it reldtean individual's participation in other
social, educational, or other programs. The leftates that Medicaid case management
services do not include payment for the provisibdigect services (medical, educational,
or social) to which the Medicaid eligible individua referred. The letter then uses the
example of the foster care program and statesattiasties performed as a component of
the overall foster care program do not qualify asecmanagement services.

Currently, the Department pays for administratigsec management for the following
activities:

Page S.15-4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

e completing or assisting in the Medicaid eligibiliprocess for a child and/or their
family; and

» collecting information or updating health needsaothild (Child’s Health Passport)
which includes gathering information to completee tiColorado Assessment
Continuum (CAC) for the child and family. This pess includes documenting
medical/mental health needs and history of treatn@nthe child and parent(s)
including medications, hospitalizations, immuniaa and current functioning and
other health information.

The Department believes it can continue payingHerfirst activity as it is still eligible for
Medicaid reimbursement. However, the second #gtiwirelated to the direct delivery of
Child Welfare services because it involves colfegtinformation required for the Child
Welfare program and not the Medicaid program. &fwee, pursuant to guidance from
the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid $esyithe Department believes it can no
longer draw down federal funds for this activity.

Consequences if Not Funded: The Department would not continue to pay for treetipn of Administrative Case
Management that is no longer eligible for a fedéfadicaid match. The Department
would use its transfer authority pursuant to 24106- (1), C.R.S. (2008) to transfer the
unused General Fund to the Department of Humanicgsrv

Calculations for Request:

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds General Fund Federal Funds
Total Request ($2,377,785 ($1,188,892 ($1,188,893
(1) Executive Director’s Office; (D) Eligibility Derminations ($2,377,785 ($1,188,892 ($1,188,893
and Client Services, Administrative Case Management

Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds General Fund Federal Funds

Total Request ($2,377,785 ($1,188,892 ($1,188,893

Page S.15-5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Summary of Request FY 2009-10 Total Funds General Fund Federal Funds

(1) Executive Director’s Office; (D) Eligibility Derminations ($2,377,785 ($1,188,892 ($1,188,893
and Client Services, Administrative Case Management

Cash Funds Projections

Assumptions for Calculations

Not applicable.

The Department’s FY 2008-09 Long Bill (HB 08-137ppropriation is $2,917,528. In
order to determine the amount that should be rethduem the appropriation, the
Department used statistics from the Department om&h Services random moment
sampling process. In FY 2007-08, total expendg#ufer Administrative Case
Management were $3,714,210 (includes the FY 2007@8inal appropriation of
$1,617,528 and a General Fund transfer from theaeent of Human Services in the
amount of $1,048,341). The random moment sampfingcess allocates total
expenditures based on the two activities defineddbministrative case management. The
activities are as follows:
e completing or assisting in the Medicaid eligibiliprocess for a child and/or their
family; and
» collecting information or updating health needsaothild (Child’s Health Passport)
which includes gathering information to completee tiColorado Assessment
Continuum (CAC) for the child and family. This pess includes documenting
medical/mental health needs and history of treatn@nthe child and parent(s)
including medications, hospitalizations, immuniaa and current functioning and
other health information.

According to random moment sample statistics forZ097-08, the first activity accounts
for 18.5% of total expenditures for administratigase management and the second
activity accounts for 81.5%; therefore, the Departtrestimates that 81.5% of its current
appropriation is no longer eligible for a federaéditaid match. The following table
shows the Department’s calculations for the tatatls reduction:

Page S.15-6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Row [tem Amount Notes

A | FY 2008-09 Appropriation $2,917,528 FY 2008-09 Long Bill, HB 08-1375
Percentage of Activities No Longer Eligible for eeal

B | Financial Participation out of total expenditures f Random Moment Sample Statistics for kY
Administrative Case Management 81.5%| 2007-08
Percentage of Activities Eligible for Federal Fineah

C | Participation out of total expenditures for Admiragive Random Moment Sample Statistics for kY
Case Management 18.5%| 2007-08

D | Total Funds Reduction $2,377,785 | Row A * Row B

E | Total Funds Remaining in Line Item $539,743| Row A - Row D
Total General Fund Transferred to Department of &lum Row D / 2 (Assumes 50% federal
Services $1,188,892 matching funds)

Impact on Other Government Agencies: This request has an impact on the Department afdtuServices’ Budget Request. The

Department of Human Services would increase itsa@ption for programs related to
Administrative Case Management in the amount ofil&d4,892 General Fund and any
corresponding federal match. This request onlygba the appropriation level for both
departments, but does not have an impact on aeipanditures. Due to the transfer
authority provided per 24-75-106 (1), C.R.S. (2008 departments will continue to
monitor the actual expenditures and transfer spgnduthority as needed to maximize
federal financial participation.

Cost Benefit Analysis None.

Implementation Schedule This change in payment for Administrative Casenbgement can be implemented in April

2009 upon approval of this request.

Statutory and Federal Authority 25.5-1-120 (1), (a) C.R.S, (2008)pr carrying out the duties and obligations of the state

department and county departments under the provisions of this title and for matching
such federal funds or meeting maintenance of effort requirements as may be available for
public assistance and welfare activities in the state, including medical assistance

Page S.15-7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

administration and related activities, the general assembly, in accordance with the
congtitution and laws of the state of Colorado, shall make adequate appropriations for
the payment of such costs, pursuant to the budget prepared by the executive director.

24-75-106 (1), C.R.S. (2008Notwithstanding the effect of the "M" provision in the
1990-91 and subsequent general appropriation acts, the governor may transfer unlimited
amounts of general fund and cash funds exempt appropriations to and from the
departments of health care policy and financing and human services when required by
changes from the appropriated levels in the amount of Medicaid cash funds earned
through programs or services provided under the supervision of the department of human
services or the department of health care policy and financing.

Performance Measures: This change request would provide the Departmatability to achieve its performance
measure to “maintain or reduce the difference betwéhe Department’'s spending
authority and actual expenditures for Medicaid ses:”

Page S.15-8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

e . Schedule 13
(((( Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision Item FY 2009-10 lBase Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 Supplemental FY 200809 v | Budget Amendment FY 2009-10
Request Title: Revised Implementation of SB 06-145 Local Government Provider Fee
Department: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: gJohn Bafpholomew (/ﬁ te: -January 2, 2009 /Z//%Z
Priority Number: S-16 ‘ ; ~_|OSPB Approval: M Date: J&’[g’og
1 2 3 4 5 6 1/ ) 3 9 10
) Total ‘ Decisions |  ~— Total Change
Prior-Year Supplememal Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
~ | Actual | Appropriation | Request | Request | Request | Reduction Request | Amendment | Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 | FY2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 FY2000-10 | Fy2010-11 |
Total of All Line ltems Total| 10211350 5205696 | (5,205 696) 0 5,205,696 0 5,205 696 0 5,205 696 1]
CFIE ool ool eo| oo 00 00 00 0o oo 00
_ GF 0 ] 0 g ol 0 ol 0| 0 0
GFE|. 0 D 0 o] o o] o 0 o] 0
CF 0 2602848 (2,602848) 0] 2802848 o 2,602,848 0 2,602 848 a
CFE/RF 5105675 | 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0
FF 5,105 675 2,602 848 (2,602 848) 0 2,602,848 0 2,602 848 0 2,502,848 0
(4) Indigent Care e .
Program, S.B. 06.145 Total 4,225 858 215432 | (2,154 322) 0 2,154 322 0 2,154 322 0 2,154 322 0
Inpatient Provider Fee FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0| 0 -0 0 1] 1] § 0 0 0
GFE| 0} 0 A o .0 of U 0 0 0
O CFl 0. 1077181 (1,077 161) 0 1077811 0| 1077 161 01,077,181 o
CFE/RF 2,112.929 o) 0 0 o 0 . o) oL 0
FF 2,112,929 1077161 (1077.161) 0 1,077 161 0 1,077 161 0 1077 181 0
{4) Indigent Care ) ) 5 . . S .
Pragram, S.B. 06-145 Total 59854921 3,051,374 (3.051374) 0] 3,051,374 0| 3051374 0 3,051,374 0
Outpatient Provider FTEl 00 . 00F o 00f 00} 00 - oo 0oy 0o 00 ag
Fee GF| oy. . ..0p .8 Jop o g 1. 0 o1 g
GFE 0 L R . g ay 8 0O 1 0
CF 0) 1526pg87)| (1526887 0y 155887} 0 1526887 0 1525887 | 0
CFE/RF| 2992746 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 )
FF 2992746 1,525 687 (1,525 687) 0 1,526 687 0 1525687 1] 1,525 687 0
‘Non.Line Item Request: ‘None ) ) )
Letternote Revised Text: None
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: {FF: Title XIX
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name: iN/A
Approval by OIT? iYes: = No: — NA: ¥ ; s
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: N/A

Page S.16-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department:

Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number:

S-16

Change Request Title:

Revised Implementation 006845 Local Government Provider Fee

SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2009-10

[ |Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10
XSupplemental Request FY 2008-09

SELECT ONE (click on box):

Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
[ INot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[_]An emergency

[ |Budget Request Amendment FY 2009-10_]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program

Short Summary of Reguest

Background and Appropriation History

[ INew data resulting in substantial changes in fupdieeds
DUnforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

This request is for removal of funding for thedaeiment’s (4) Indigent Care Program;
SB 06-145 Inpatient Provider Fee and the (4) Imdig€are Program; SB 06-145
Outpatient Provider Fee line items from the FY 2088Budget. The change would only
be needed for FY 2008-09 as the Department hasdiedIthese funds in the November 3,
2008 FY 2009-10 Budget Request. The removal of thnding would represent a
reduction in cash funds spending authority of $5,896 in FY 2008-09.

During the 2006 legislative session, the GenerakAwly passed SB 06-145, “Concerning
the Authority of a Local Government to Impose a BeeCertain Medical Providers for
Purposes of Obtaining Federal Financial Partiagpatinder Medicaid for Unreimbursed
Medicaid Costs.” This statute authorized local gyoments to assess a fee on the
revenues of private hospitals within their jurigiio that provide inpatient and/or
outpatient medical services subject to 42 CFR $&83.The monies collected from the
fee were to be supplemented with federal Medicamti$, subject to the available upper
payment limit (UPL), and redistributed to privateshitals based on their unreimbursed
costs of treating Medicaid and Colorado IndigentreCdrogram clients. Local

Page S.16-2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Government participation is voluntary, but partitipn by hospital providers within
participating local governments is mandatory (29128 (1) (a), C.R.S. (2008)).

The Department determined this legislation to heegenditional fiscal impact in FY 2006-

07 and FY 2007-08 should local governments eledtmimose a fee on private hospital
providers within their jurisdiction. As the sing&tate agency authorized to distribute
federal Medicaid funds, the Department was requicegubmit a State Plan Amendment
to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servicatharizing the reimbursement

methodology before federal funding could be drawd provider payments issued. After
the passage of SB 06-145, the Department develapeambursement methodology and
submitted two State Plan Amendments (Transmittahbir 06-013 for Inpatient Hospital

Services and Transmittal Number 06-014 for Outpéati¢ospital Services) on September
29, 2006 to the Centers for Medicare and Medicait/iBes. At this time, only one local

government entity — City of Brighton — has informtek Department of their intention

to impose a provider fee on inpatient and outpatespital revenues on their sole private
hospital provider, Platte Valley Medical CentereeSS-17, BA-11 in the Department’s
January 2, 2008 FY 07-08 Supplemental Requestanfare details on the proposed
reimbursement methodology.

On January 2008, the Department submitted a Supplemental Regunel an associated
FY 2008-09 Budget Request Amendment (S-17, BA-blappropriate funding to the
newly created (4) Indigent Care Program; SB 06-ifatient Provider Fee and the (4)
Indigent Care Program; SB 06-145 Outpatient Provieke line items. The Department
was subsequently appropriated spending authoafi€g,225,858 and $5,985,492 for the
Inpatient and Outpatient Provider Fee line iteraspectively, which included retroactive
funding for fees that would have been collected=¥h 2006-07 had the program been
operational. At the time that these requests weriéten, the Department did not
anticipate difficulty in obtaining federal matchifgnds for the new line items. Therefore a
payable was set up to retain the FY 2007-08 apfaioqm for reimbursement of potential
fee collections retroactive to FY 2006-07, pendipproval of State Plan Amendments
submitted under Transmittal Numbers 06-013 and D&-OHowever, as the State Plan
Amendments have not been approved as originallytemi the Department will be

Page S.16-3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Request

reverting the payable associated with the FY 208 &0propriations to these line items.
For FY 2008-09, the Department was appropriategemding authority of $2,154,322
and $3,051,374 for the Inpatient and Outpatienvigler Fee line items, which will not be
utilized due to continuing delays in the approvéltiee Department’s reimbursement
methodology.

This request is for removal of funding for thedaeiment’s (4) Indigent Care Program;
SB 06-145 Inpatient Provider Fee and the (4) Imdig€are Program; SB 06-145
Outpatient Provider Fee line items from the FY 2008Budget. The change would be
one time as the Department is requesting repladeofi¢hese funds for FY 2009-10. The
removal of this funding would represent a reduciimrash funds spending authority of
$5,205,696 in FY 2008-09.

The request is needed due to denial of the Depatlsn&State Plan Amendments
(Transmittal Number 06-013 and Transmittal Numb&r0Q@4) concerning the local
government provider fee. The federal Centers faedighre and Medicaid Services
concluded that the Department’s reimbursement naetogy did not meet the
requirements of 42 CFR 8433.68 (f) addressing haltnless arrangements. In general, a
health care related provider fee must:

* Be broad-based,;
* Be uniform, and;
* Avoid hold harmless arrangements.

According to the definition of a qualified providat 29-28-102 (3) C.R.S. (2008), public
hospitals are exempt from the imposition of thalgovernment provider fee. Therefore,
if there are public hospitals within the jurisdatiof a participating local government, then
the Department must request a waiver of the “bhoegbd” requirements established
under 42 CFR 8433.68(c)(2) from the Centers for ivlmeé and Medicaid Services to

exclude the public hospitals from being assessed ptovider fee. This regulation

establishes that “if a health care-related taxjsased by a unit of local government, the
tax must extend to all items or services or prawader to all providers in a class) in the

Page S.16-4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

area over which the unit of local government hassqiction.” Given the legislative
restriction in SB 06-145, the Department must retjue waiver from the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services of the broad-basegiirement, pursuant to 42 CFR
8433.72(b), to exclude state-owned hospitals witthie territorial boundaries of a
participating local government from the proposedvpter fee. Should the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services deny the waiver esguthen federal financial
participation could not be obtained for provideedeassessed on any provider (private or
public) residing within the jurisdiction of thatdal government.

In addition, assessment of the fee must be unifomeaning that a participating

government must assess all providers, for a spduifalth care class of service, at the
same rate (42 8CFR 433.68 (d)). Since Platte Yalledical Center is the only provider

of inpatient and outpatient services within they®©it Brighton, the uniformity requirement

is not in question. However, if the Departmenalide to implement a local government
provider fee with additional participating local\gwnment entities, the Department will

need to ensure adherence to the uniformity reqeiném

Health-care related provider fees must also avold harmless situations in order to be
considered for approval by the Centers for Medicar@ Medicaid Services. The Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services identifies hblrmless arrangements using the
following conditions:

e The State (or other unit of government) imposing tlx provides directly or
indirectly for a non-Medicaid payment to those padevs or others paying the tax and
the amount of the payment is positively correlatedither the amount of the tax or to
the difference between the Medicaid payment anddtas tax cost;

» All or any portion of the Medicaid payment to tlepayer varies based only on the
amount of the total tax payment, and;

 The State (or other unit of local government) inipgghe tax provides, directly or
indirectly, for any payment, offset, or waiver thgtiarantees to hold taxpayers
harmless for all or a portion of the tax.

Page S.16-5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded:

The Department’s proposed reimbursement methodolag/ found to fulfill the last of
these provisions (42 CFR 433.68 (f) (3)), and tlweeedid not avoid a hold harmless
arrangement. In a communication to the Departmated August 29 2008, the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services explained that durrent arrangement with the City
of Brighton and Platte Valley Medical Center does meet the avoidance of hold
harmless requirements. Since Platte Valley Medieadter is the only provider within the
City of Brighton assessed a fee and the only rexipof the proposed payment, the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services viewsdiiangement as a guarantee of final
payment in which there is a dollar-for-dollar c@pendence between the fee collected and
the associated final payment to the provider. &itlee Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services will not approve State Plan Anmeedts (TN 06-013 and TN 06-014)
that would provide federal financial participatifor the SB 06-145 payments to Platte
Valley Medical Center appropriated in the FY 20@-Dong Bill, the Department
requests that all funding for this line item be osed for FY 2008-09.

However, the Department is exploring alternativestlie proposed provider fee that
would ensure approval of associated State Plan Aments, but at this time is not
certain of the outcome. Although it is unlikehatithe approval and implementation of a
revised provider fee would be complete in time tibze the appropriated funding in FY
2008-09, the Department requests that the fundintgfb in the FY 2009-10 in order to
safeguard against a lack of spending authorithiencase that the revised provider fee can
be implemented for FY 2009-10.

Disapproval of this request would create inaccurat the Department’'s budget
documents pertaining to the (4) Indigent Care Rawglong bill group.

Page S.16-6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Calculations for Request:

Summary of Request FY 2008-09 Total Funds Cash Funds Federal Funds
Total Request ($5,205,696 ($2,602,848 ($2,602,848
(4) Indigent Care Program; SB 06-145 Inpatient ($2,154,322 ($1,077,161 ($1,077,161
Provider Fee
(4) Indigent Care Program; SB 06-145 Outpatient ($3,051,374 ($1,525,687 ($1,525,687

Provider Fee

Cash Funds Projections

Assumptions for Calculations

Impact on Other Government Agencies:

Cost Benefit Analysis

Implementation Schedule

Statutory and Federal Authority

Not Applicable.

The Department assumes that an amount equaatanthally requested for FY 2008-09
will be required in FY 2009-10. It is assumed thia¢ revision of the provider fee
program will be complete with sufficient time toilee the FY 2009-10 spending
authority.

None.
Not Applicable.
Not applicable.

29-28-103 (1) (a), C.R.S. (2008). Powers of goeerning body - fee authorization -
unreimbursed Medicaid costS he governing body of a local government may impose
fee on a qualified provider located within its téorial boundaries for the purpose of
obtaining federal financial participation under trstate’s medical assistance program,
articles 4, 5, and 6 of title 25.5, C.R.S., to reurse qualified providers for

unreimbursed Medicaid costs.

Page S.16-7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Performance Measures:

25.5-4-417 (4), C.R.S. (2008). Unreimbursed codtedicaid providers - state plan
amendment - rulesUpon notice of the imposition of a fee by a localgyrnment as
authorized by article 28 of title 29, C.R.S., thetesdepartment shall calculate the
unreimbursed Medicaid costs for qualified providerthin the local government,
excluding any specific costs the local governmgatrgts from the calculation pursuant
to section 29-28-103 (1) (b), C.R.S.

42 C.F.R 8433.68. Permissible health care-releels after the transition perio¢g)
General rule. Beginning on the day after a Statedssition period, as defined in Sec
433.58(b), ends, a State may receive health cdegec taxes, without a reduction in
FFP, only in accordance with the requirements @ gection.

Not applicable.

Page S.16-8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 2009.10; [Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 | Supplemental FY 200809 ¥ 1 Budger Amendment FY 2009-10
Request Title: DPHE - Adjustrnent to Medicaid Funding for COFPHE Survey and Certification
Department Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bérthatomewvs Date: January 2, 2008 ,L//?/g
Priority Number: NP-51 (See also COPHE 5-23) OSPB Approval: Dare: ' 2 -,q—og
1 2 3 4 5 ,] ) 8 9 10
) Total Decision: Total Change
Prio -Year ) Supplemental Revised Base Base Noveinbel 1 Budyet Revised froin Base
Actual Appropriation _Request Request Requast Redluction Request Amendment Request {Column 5
Fund | FY2007-08 | FY2008-.09 | FY2008-09 | FY2008-00 | FY2000.10 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY 200910 | FY2000-10 | FY2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Total 4052138 4332027 o 4 932027 5,132,264 952G 5142190 0 5,142,190 3926
FTE 00 00 0.0 oo no oo on 0.0 oo n.0
GF 1040485 . 13005605 58,116 1,258 721 1551 854 3176 1588 1030 0 1,555,030 3178
GFE ol gl o » ] ] 1] 0 0 0 0
_CF o 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0
CFE ‘RF ] a 0 0 B a o 0 1] a
FF 3011650 3521 422 (58 .116) 3573206 3 580,410 5750 3557 R0 ] 3,587 160 & 750
{1} Executive Director’s
Office; (B) Transfers to Total 4052138 4 8922027 a ; 5132264 952 5,142,190 ] 142 190 5926
Other Departments, FTE 0o 0.0 0o 0.0 0.0 oo 0o i 0.0 oo
Transfer to Department GF 1,040,488 300 505 53,116 1,366,721 1 551,654 317R 1 555,030 ] 1565 03 3076
of Public Health and GFE ol 0 0 ] o) ] 0 G 0 0
Envrionment Facility for CF 0 ] 1] a ] n 0 0 a 0
Survey and Certification | CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 0 1 a o 0 0
FF 3,011,650 3631422 {58,116) 3573306 1580,410 | 5,750 | 3587 160 ] 3557160 | G750
Non-Line ltem Request: Maone
Letternote Revised Text: MNone
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: FF: Title XX
Reappropnmed Funds Source by Deparmment and Line hem Name: N/
Apploval by 0IT? Yes: © MNo: NA: v
Schedule 13s from Affecled Departments: Department of Public Health and Erwironment

Papg- |.17.1-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Changs Raquest for FY 2009- 10 Budget Request Cycle

1

Decision Item FY 2009-10 !

=

Base Reduction Item FY 2009 10

ﬁupplememal FY 200809

v

Request Title:

'DHS - Regional Center Staffing High Need Clients

| Budget Amendment FY 2009 Q0 2~

Approval by oIT?

‘;Yes: -

‘Ho:

Schedule 13s from Affected Depmtments

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:
Reapproprlated Funds Soulce by Department and Lla}e_ ltem Name
;N/A v

'{Depariment ‘of Human Senvices

FF Tlt[e XIX

Department: _Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: January 2, 2009 /Z// 9’ (9}?
Prlorlty Number NP-53, NP-BA1 (See also DHS S1, BAT) QOSPB Approval: /,’z 4/7
1 2 3 1 5 8 9 10
| Total _ Decision/ | o , Total | Change
© | prior-Year | Supplemental | Revised Base | Base | Movember1 | Budget | Revised | fromBase
oo Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Reqliest Amendment Resjuest {Columu 5)
o Fund | FY2007-08 | FY2008.09 | FY2008-09 | FY2008-09 | FY2000.10 | FY2000.10 | FY2009-10 | FY2009-10 | FY2000-10 | FY2010.11
Total of All Line Total| 47754099 | 60564648 862594 | 61427242 64219815 | 1503502 | 65723317 | 1895525 67618842 3399027
Items FIE 0.0 0.0 00 00| . 00l oo . _.oof . oo0f 00} UU
GF| 23037005 29230595| 431297 | 20661892| 310948141 7517511 31846365 847763 | 32734128 16995
GFE af. Ol ... 0L ol Qf 0 0 0 g 0
LJCR oo o o O 0 0 0] 0f . | 0
CFE/RF 821668 979889 0 9798851 10200151 0 1020016y ol 1g020015) 00 0O
" FF| 23895426 | 30,354,164 431297 | 30786481 | 32105786 | 751751 | 32856 837 947762 | 33804p99] 1699513
{6) Department of il e ]
Human Services Total| 2869399| 14426718 68000 | 14494718 14,499 876 120284 | 14620160 642,197 | 15262357 762 481
Medicaid-Funded FTE| .. 0.0 ag .00 ag L. 99y oo ey ooooeof o gop o 00} 0.0
Programs; (&) GF| 1434700 7,141,131 34,000 7175131 7,254 271 J42| 7314413 321009 | 7838512 381241
Executive Director’s GFE 0 0 0 0 0 o 0] ]
Office - Medicaid CFi . Sp C 0 o 0 BV I 9] .9
Funding CFERF| Op . 388 O 388 388 o 9l ey o o) 388 .0
FE| ™ 1434593 7,285,199 34,000 7319199 | 7,245 217 60,142 7 305,359 321,098 7626 457 381.240
{6} Department of
Human Services " Total| 44884700] 46137330 794594 | 45032524 | 49719933 1383218 | 51,103,157 | 1253328 | 52,356.485] 2636546 |
Medicaid-Funded FTE 00 ool 0.0 00 Toal 00| ool T ool oo 7 oo
Programs; (F) GF| 21602305 22,089,464 397297 | 22486761 23840343| 691609 24531952| 626684 | 25158618 | 1318273
S?rvlces for.People ] 51 g g ot 5 ot 0
with Disabilities - CF o ¢ ol 3 ISR 1 A I—] | oy .8
Medicaid Funding, | GFE/RE[" ™~ 831p68| 979,01 ol TosEm | Apeer| T ol L tgiger] O .0
Reglonal Centers PR 22460727 | 23.066.985 397 297 | 35466062 | 24950969 | 691609 | 25551576 | 626664 1318273
Hon-Line ltem Request: None L - o .
Letternote Revised Text: ‘None

Page S.17.3-1



http:o.o----�o.o
http:�..,_...__�..�

STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

C‘Hange Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 2009-10

,ane Reduction ltem FY 2009-10

[ Supplemental FY 200809

v

| Budget Amendment FY 200910 , ¥

e
Request Title: DHS - Technical Supplemental }2/3 2og
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: Johrgtgrthotomess January 2, 2009
Priority Number: NP-54, NP-BA2 (See also DHS $-17, BA-17) QSPB Approval: A It ‘? -,
1 2 3 4 5 b 7 9 10
Total Decision Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Builyet Rewvigeil from Base
Actual _Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Reqmiest Ameridiment Request {Column 5}
Funid FY 2007-08 | FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line ltems Total| 1973464 1458122 | 0 1,458,122 1,481 897 0 1,481,897 0 1,481 897 a
FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ao ao na 0.0 0o
GF 962 976 704 547 0] 704 948 716835 ] 716,835 0 716835 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 ] 0 o 0 0 0
CF| a 0 24,114 24114 ol 1] 0 24114 24114 24 114
CFE/RF 23757 0 0 ] ] a 0 0 0 o
FF 986,731 753,175 24113 729,062 765,062 1 765,062 (24,114) 740,948 (24,114
6) Department of Human Services
Medicaid-Funded Programs; (E) Total 351983 325197 2 325,185 346972 0 348972 @) 343970 2)
Mental Health and Alcohol and FTE 0.0 00 0o 00 0.0 oo 00 00 aao 00
Drug Abuse Services - Medicaid GF 175 992 162598 {2) 162 596 174 486 0 174 486 (n 174 435 m
Funding. Administration GFE 0 0| 0 0 a o 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 ] 0 ] o o 0 0 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0
FF 175991 162,599 0 162,599 174 486 0 174 486 1 174 485 (
{6) Department of Human Services
Medicaid-Funded Programs: {E} Total 116,331 119,225 0 119,225 119225 n 19225 0 119,225 0
Mental Health and Alcohol and FTE 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 oo 00 0.0 00 00
D[“g Abuse Services - Medicaid GF 34,‘109 35,499 0 35,499 35 ,499 ] 35}199 0 35 _499 0
Funding, Residential Treatment GFE a u U 0 u o a 0 U g
for Youth {H.B. 99.1116) CF 0 0 24114 24 114 0 il 0 24114 24114 24 114
CFE/RF 23757 0 0 0 f i 0 0 0 U
FF 58,165 83,726 (24,114) 53612 83 726 n 33,726 24114 59,612 (24,114)]

Page S.17.4-1



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 2009-10

|ane Reduction Item FY 2009-10

| Supplemental FY 200809

W

| Budget Amendment FY 2009-10 i

Request Title:

OHS - Technical Supplemental

Letternote Revised Text:

Approval by OIT? Yes:

Yes:

Schedule 13s from Affected Departments:

This amount shall be from the Tobacco Litigation Settlerment Cash Fund created in Section 24-22-115 (1), CR.S.
FF: Title ®Ix, CF: Tobacco Litigation Settlement Cash Fund

Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line ltem Name:

No:

N/A: v

Department of Human Services

[T

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomews Date: January 2, 2009
Priority Number: MNP-34, NP-BAZ (See alzo DHS S-17, BA-17) QOSPB Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Buiget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Redquest (Column 5)
Fundl Fy 2007-08 Fy 2008-09 Fy 2008-09 Fy' 2008-09 Fy 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 Fr 2010-11
{6) Department of Human Services
Medicaid-Funded Programs; (E) Total 1,505,150 1,013,700 2 1,013 702 1,013,700 0 1,013,700 2 1,013 702 2
Mental Health and Alcohol and FTE 0.0 0.0 oo 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0 0.0 0o 0.0
Drug Abuse Services - Medicaid GF 752575 506,850 1 506,851 506,850 ] 506,550 1 506,851 1
Funding, Alcohel and Drug Abuse GFE o o 0 o o o o 0 o o
Division, High Risk Pregnant CF o o 0 o o 0 0 0 o 0
Women Program CFE/RF a a ] o a o 0 1] o 0
FF 7E2 575 505,850 1 505,851 505,850 0 506,850 1 506,851 1
Non-Line ltem Request: Mone

Page S.17.4-2




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

- Schedule 13
o Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision Item FY 2009-10 |Base Reduction ltem FY 2009-10 I Supplemental FY 200809 v ' Budget Amendment FY 200910
Request Title: DHS - Colorado Benefits Management System (CBMS) Federal Reallocation
Department: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John grtholormnes J(} Date: January 2, 2004 ”’//7/0?
Priority Number: NP-S5 (See also DHS S-11) OSPB Approval: Wpate: 'aalj _og
1 2 3 4 5 6 & 8 9 10
Total Decision: | o Total | Change |
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 'l Budyet Revised fiom Base
Actual Appropriation Request Reduest Request Reduction Request Amendiment Request {Columin 5)
Fund | Fv2007-08 | Fr2008.00 | Fr2008-00 | Fv2008-00 | Fr2009-10 | Fr2000-10 | Fr2000.10 | Fr2009.10 | Fv2009-10 | Fr2010-11
Total of All Line hems Total 823628 0 974 393 874 393 0 0 0 0 D 0
FTE 00 0o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.o 0.0 an 0.0 0.0
GF 0 0 a a n a 0 a 0 0
GFE 0 0 a 1] 0 0 0 a a 0
CF 0 0 0 a ] a 0 ] 0 0
CFE/RF 0 0 0 1] ] a 0 0 0 0
FF 823628 0 974 393 974 393 n a 0 0 0 1]
{6) Department of Human
Services Medicaid- Total| 623628 0 974,393 974 393 1] a 0 0 0 a
Funded Programs: (B) FTE 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0 o0 0.0 0.0 0o
Office of Information GF 1] 0 0 0 1 ] o 0 0
Technology Services - GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Funding, CBMS CF 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 u 0 0
Federal Reallocation CFE/RF ) 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0
FF 823,626 0 974 393 974 393 1] a a 1] 0 a
Nt{in-Lin’e“liém Request: None B '
Letternote Revised Text: None
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: FF: Title XIX
Reappropriated Fumls Source. by Department and Line ltem Name: NZA
Approval by OIT? Yes: = No: ~ NA: +
Schedule 13s fiom Affected Departments: Department of Human Services

Page S.17.5-1




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2009-10 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

‘ o Schedule 13
- Change Request for FY 2009-10 Budget Request Cycle
Decision ltem FY 200910 ‘Base Reduction Item FY 2009-10 | Supplemental FY 2008-09 v I Budget Amendinent FY 200910
Request Title: DHS - Colorado Benefits Management System (CBMS) Refinancing
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: Jdohn BaRhnlomevy JZ Date: January 2, 2009 ﬂ//?/&K
Priority Number: NP-S8 (See also DHS 5-12) OSPB Approval: M Date: lz—“.og
1 2 3 4 5 6 4 8 9 10
] Total Decision: Total Change
| Prior-Year Supplemental Revise«| Base Base November 1 Budget Revised fiom Base
. _ Actual | Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request (Column 5}
Fund FY 200708 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 Fy 2009-10 FY 2010-11
Total of All Line ftems Total 3,766,262 " 8,180 840 i 933,301 9114141 8122497 0 8122 497 3] 8,122 497 0
FTE oo 0oy} 00 0.0 0.a 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ) 0.0
GF 3974111 3814926 0 3.814 926 3,796 969 0 3,796 963 3] 3,796,969 1]
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 N 1] 1] 1] 0
CF 0 26,490 218519 245 109 5968 1] 3,968 1] 9968 1]
CFE/RF 589,595 480 452 0 480,452 482,184 ] 482,184 0 452184 1]
FF 4202526 3858972 714 682 4,573 654 3,833,276 a 3833576 3] 3833376 D
{6) Department of Human
Services Medicaid-Funded |  Torall 8716020| 8,129,122 927 944 gps7e6 | sor0 7 0 8,070,779 0 8,070,779 0
Progiams; (B) Office of FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 il 0.0 0g oo 0o 0.0 0o
Information Technology GF| 3951370 3,790 598 0 379063 | 37274 O 3772741 0 3772741 a
Services - Medicaid GFE 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 a
Funding. Colorado CF o 25,490 217,364 243 854 9,965 o 9983 0 9968 0
Benefits Management CFE/RF 586 457 | 477 358 0 477 358 479,090 3] 479,090 0 479,090 0
System * FF 4,178,193 3.834 576 710,580 4545 166 3,808,980 ] 3,805,950 0 3,508,930 0
(6} Department of Human |
Services Medicaid-Funded Total . 50,242, 51 ,7’18 5357 87 075 ‘ 51,718 0 51,718 0 51,718 0
P(ograms; (B) Office of FTE 00 00 00 0o oo 0.0 00 0o 00 oo
Information Technology GF 27N 24228 0 24 228 24228 0 247278 0 24,223 0
Services - Medicaid GFE 0 0 0 0 0 n 1] 0 0 0
Funding, CBMS SAS.-70 CF 0 0 1255 1,255 a 0 0 3] 0 0
Audit® CFE/RF 3.138 3,094 0 3,004 3,054 0 3,094 0 3,004 0
FF 24 333 24 3% 4,102 28.498 24,395 ] 24,396 n 24 396 0
Non-Line ltem Request: None
Letternote Revised Text: 2 CF: 5217364 shall be from Tohacco Master Settlemant Funds in the Department of Treasury as authorized by HB 07-1359 and SB 08-127.
o e b _CF: $1,255 shall be from Tobacco Master Settlement Funds in the Department of Treasury as authorized by HB 07-1358 and 5B 08-127.
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: FF: Title XX, Title XX CF: Tobacco Master Settlement Funds
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Departinent and Line ltem Name: None
Approval by OIT? Yes: ~ No: ¥ NA:
Schedule 13s from Affected Departiments: Departrent of Human Services

Page S.17.9-1



	001 Reconciliation.pdf
	002 Long Bill Group.pdf
	003 Change Requests.pdf
	004 Summary of Supplementals.pdf
	005 Summary of Budget request amendments.pdf
	006 Requests for Medical service premiums.pdf
	007 Requests for Medicaid Mental Health Programs.pdf
	008 Children's Basic Health Plan.pdf
	009 Medicaid Modernization Act.pdf
	010 Medicaid Programs Overexpenditure.pdf
	011 Overdraw of Federal funds related to Medicare.pdf
	012 Adjustment to prior years fund splits.pdf
	S-7 - Fund Splits 2-23-08
	S-7 Appendicies - Fund Splits 2-23-08

	013 Additional medicaid reimbursement to DHMC.pdf
	014 Nursing Facility Audits.pdf
	015 Reallocation of Health Care Services Fund.pdf
	016 Eliminate Colorado Cares Fund.pdf
	017 Federal funding for Rural and public hospitals.pdf
	018 Reduce Funding for Administrative Case Management.pdf
	S-15 page 1 Signed 13
	S-15 - Reduce Funding for ACM gpp 2-0-08

	019 Revised Implementation of Local Government provider fee.pdf
	020 Adjustment to medicaid funding for CDPHE.pdf
	021 Regional Center Staffing High Needs Clients.pdf
	022 Technical Supplemental.pdf
	023 Co Benefits Management system Federal Reallocation.pdf
	024 Co Benefits Management system Refinancing.pdf



